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DRAWING INDEX

ELECT, LIGHTING & FIRE ALARM DEMO GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRAWING CURRENT | CURRENT 1. WHERE CEILINGS ARE BEING REMOVED, REMOVE ALL NORMAL AND EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES, FIRE
NUMBER DRAWING NAME ISSUE | ISSUE DATE CURRENT ISSUE DESCRIPTION ALARM DEVICES, AND EXIT SIGNS. ALL ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND POWER/CONTROL WIRING SHALL ALSO BE
DEMOLISHED.
01 - GENERAL 2. WHERE WALLS ARE BEING DEMOLISHED, REMOVE FIRE ALARM AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES. DEVICES AND
ASSOCIATED BACKBOXES, CONDUIT, AND WIRE SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED AS OUTLINED BELOW: A
1B-GO0.000 COVER 1 20210730 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 ALL EXISTING CIRCUITS SHALL BE TRACED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION SO THEY CAN BE REFED FROM THE !
1B-G0.100 DRAWING INDEX, PROJECT INFORMATION, & GENERAL NOTES 1 2021.07.30 | BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. PROVIDE CIRCUIT TRACING INFORMATION TO ENGINEER FOR USE WITH
1B-G0.201 SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS 2021.05.21 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. B) CIRCUITS THAT ARE ENTIRELY DEMOLISHED SHALL BE
1B-G0.300 ADA RESTROOM REQUIREMENTS & DETAILS 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION DEMOLISHED ALL THE WAY BACK TO THE PANEL. C) CIRCUITS THAT ARE PARTIALLY DEMOLISHED SHALL BE
1B-G0.301 TYPICAL MOUNTING LOCATIONS & ADA REQUIREMENTS - 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION DEMOLISHED ALL THE WAY BACK TO THE COMMON JUNCTION BOX WHERE THE PORTION OF THE CIRCUIT
1B-G0402  |CODE ANALYSIS, EGRESS, AND OCCUPANCY PLAN 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 Jvﬁ'é&'g lTSO”\TSET'\ﬁ@'L’\‘Eg‘I\H Eﬁﬂﬁ'ﬂﬁ'ﬁg% SgTSJEFﬁoFEEEEg#%\VTVTSEES%%TE#EIEW%)HPSVSE\FX gg#‘(TDROL
1B-G0.403 CODE ANALYSIS, EGRESS, AND OCCUPANCY PLAN 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 REMAIN, REROUTE ACCORDINGLY TO ALLOW FOR FUTURE INTERCEPT AND EXTENSION OF CIRCUIT.
1B-G0.500 FINISH MATERIALS SCHEDULE 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 3. WHERE WALLS ARE BEING DEMOLISHED THAT CONTAIN ELECTRICAL PANELS WITHIN OR ON THEM, DEMOLISH
1B-G0.550 EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 ELECTRICAL PANEL AND BRANCH CIRCUIT TO ABOVE CEILING OR ABOVE PANEL. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX OR
1B-G0.551 EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE (CON'T) 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 PULL BOX AT LOCATION ABOVE PANEL WHERE CIRCUITS ARE DEMOLISHED TO. CIRCUITS WILL BE
1B-G0.600 DOOR SCHEDULE & TYPES 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 INTERCEPTED AND EXTENDED AT THIS LOCATION TO NEW PANEL LOCATION. PANEL LOCATIONS WILL BE
1B-G0.650 DOOR DETAILS 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION DETERMINED DURING DESIGN. CERTAIN PANELS MAY HAVE THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUITING INSTALLATION
1B-G0.700 | PARTITION TYPES & DETAILS 20210521 | BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION ) [E)EZ,(TJEZHLE&ITRENgllg:?rlegfsNELEs\’/)[CEs AL BE DEMOLISHED FOR LIGHT FIXTURE ZONESICIRCUITS BEING
1B-G0.800 UL DESIGN SHEET 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION DEMOLISHED. DEMOLISH DEVICES AND ASSOGIATED CONTROL WIRING AS REQUIRED. WHERE PATHWAYS
14 ARE INSTALLED WITHIN WALLS TO REMAIN, PATHWAYS CAN BE REUSED IF IN EMT CONDUIT AND CONDUIT IS
IN A REUSABLE CONDITION.
03 - DEMOLITION 5. ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE IS CALLED OUT TO BE DEMOLISHED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF THIS
1B-DM1.102 | DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 RENOVATION SCOPE TO SERVE EXISTING AND NEW ELECTRICAL LOADS. SURVEY PATHWAYS FOR REUSE AND
1B-DM1.103  |DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 2021.05.21 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION PROVIDE INSULATION TESTING FOR ALL FEEDERS BETWEEN EQUIPMENT BEING DEMOLISHED. REFER TO ME
5 SHERATON DUE DILIGENCE REPORT FOR EQUIPMENT IN QUESTION.
6. FIRE ALARM PANEL LOCATED IN JANITORS CLOSET SHALL BE MAINTAINED. POWER SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO
06 - INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE THIS PANEL TO ENSURE FUNCTION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN SPACES NOT INCLUDED IN THIS RENOVATION
SCOPE SERVED FROM THIS PANEL. EXISTING FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE DEMOLISHED BACK TO THE
1B-11.202 CONSTRUCTION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 NEXT UPSTREAM DEVICES FOR ALL DEVICES THAT ARE DEMOLISHED ALONG WITH WALLS AND CEILINGS.
1B-11.203 CONSTRUCTION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 NEW CIRCUITS AND EXTENSIONS TO EXISTING CIRCUITS WILL BE UTILIZED TO FEED THE FIRE ALARM NAC/SLC
1B-11.502 FINISH PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 CIRCUITS TO DEVICES THROUGHOUT THE NEW AND EXISTING SPACES.
1B-11.602 FURNITURE PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 - 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION 7. EXISTING CIRCUITS TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LEFT OPERATIONS DURING THE DEMOLITION AND
1B-12.100 ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS PROJECT. PROTECT FEEDER CONDUITS AS REQUIRED FOR MAINTAINED
1B-12.101 ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS 1 202107.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT.
1B-12.102 ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 8. ?ﬁg"ﬁgi’jﬁgDEéElJCTTEé%ABé’:A%RL’?TSlgf\EETQ%TPEMAESNSTO,\?(')ATTEga’VL/'IgE'\SEOCL'J"TAE‘(')CF?BSSOPLL#I"SE"gﬁ AI\EL?_UI\}I?}ANEI!\HN
1B-15.100 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE.
1B-15.401 MILLWORK DETAILS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 9 WHERE ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENTS OCCUR SERVING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
1B-16.100 DETAILS - STAIRS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 INTENDED TO REMAIN IN PLACE, PROVIDE NOTICE TO OWNER FOR PLANNED DOWNTIME WHILE ELECTRICAL
1B-11.100 COMPOSITE SITE PLAN - LEVEL 02 - 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION WORK IS BEING PERFORMED TO REFEED THE EQUIPMENT IN QUESTION.
1B-11.402 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 10. WHEREVER ELECTRICAL MATERIALS HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM SURFACES OF THE BUILDING OR
1B-11.403 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 STRUCTURE, THOSE SURFACES SHALL BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED.
1B-11.503 FINISH PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 1 2021.07.30  |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1 11, ALL HAZARD WASTE SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY A LICENSED HAZARD WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY,
1B-11.603 FURNITURE PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 i 2021.05.21 | BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION ITEMS SHALL INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO FLUORESCENT LAMPS, SMOKE DETECTORS, ETC.
1B-12.103 ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1
1B-15.200 CEILING DETAILS 2021.0521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION
1B-15.300 FLOOR, BASE & TRANSITION DETAILS ; 20210521 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGY DEMO GENERAL NOTES
1B-15.400 MILLWORK DETAILS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1
19 1. EXISTING CABLING SERVICING AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE AREA OF DEMO MAY TRAVERSE THROUGH/ABOVE
AREAS OF DEMO. CABLING NOT DIRECTLY ASSOCIATED WITH DEVICES WITHIN THE DEMO AREA, SHALL BE
08 - MECHANICAL PROTECTED AND TRACED TO DETERMINE ORIGIN AND USE. ANY CABLING DAMAGED OR REMOVED THAT
M0.000 MECHANICAL LEGEND SERVICES DEVICES OUTSIDE OF THE DEMO AREA (ABOVE/BELOW/BEYOND) SHALL BE REPLACED IN FULL AT
MD.00" MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES 2 \,;lvzgss Zgilﬁgzm EENG REMOVED, REMOVE CEILING MOUNTED ACCESS POINTS, SECURITY CAMERAS
M0.002 MECHANICAL CONTROLS MOTION SENSORS, SPEAKERS AND TVS. ALL ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING SHALL ALSO BE ’
M0.003 MECHANICAL CONTROLS DEMOLISHED.
MO.004 MECHANICAL CONTROLS 3. WHERE WALLS ARE BEING DEMOLISHED, REMOVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TV AND SECURITY DEVICES,
DM1.102 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 DEVICES AND ASSOCIATED BACKBOXES, CONDUIT, AND WIRE SHALL BE COMPLETELY REMOVED AS
DM1.103 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 OUTLINED HEREIN.
DM1.104 MECHANICAL PIPING DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 4. WHERE CONDUIT AND TELECOM/SECURITY/TV WIRING IS INSTALLED IN A WALL THAT IS TO REMAIN, REMOVE
DM1.105 MECHANICAL PIPING DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02 ALL CABLING. WHERE PATHWAYS ARE INSTALLED WITHIN WALLS TO REMAIN, REMOVE ALL CABLING. WHERE
DM1.106 MECHANICAL PIPING DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 EgL%VL‘ﬁ\TYfé‘I\,\TE\ lll?\lESJ %EE }’JV(')T,\I"S:\_‘”VSQLLS TO REMAIN, PATHWAYS CAN BE REUSED IF IN EMT CONDUIT AND
M1.201 MECHANICAL PLAN - F BUILDING LEVEL 01 :
M1.202 MECHANICAL PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
M1.203 MECHANICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMO GENERAL NOTES
M1.302 MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
M1.303 MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02
M1.304 MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 1 202107.30 | BPAD: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 1. gggﬁgg&gﬂ\%ﬂ?@\“ﬁg\s’?%’HREEEﬁ?\XEETE\)L('gguﬁE%UTTngDAE';L%S&EQTSAF%URRE“,{A?\IFEL;ES’FQ\EN_BSFEL'EX'BLE
Ms.000 MECHANICAL DETAILS 2. EXISTING HYDRONIC HEATING AND COOLING SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING PROJECT DEMOLITION,
M8.001 MECHANICAL DETAILS WHERE HYDRONIC PIPING IS DISTURBED AS PART OF DEMOLITION, RECONNECT PIPING TEMPORARILY SO
MEP0.000 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 THAT SYSTEMS MAY REMAIN OPERATIONAL.
MEP0.001 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 3. EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNITS SERVING THE PROJECT AREA ARE LOCATED IN THE UPPER LEVEL FAN ROOM.
20 AIR HANDLING UNITS SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING PROJECT DEMOLITION. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION
FILTERS AT EACH RETURN AIR INLET.
09 - PLUMBING 4.  EXISTING MISCELLANEOUS HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING CABINET HEATERS, FIN TUBE, ETC. SHALL REMAIN
50,000 SLUNBING LEGEND OPERATIONAL DURING PROJECT DEMOLITION.
P0.002 PLUMBING SCHEDULES 1 2021.07.30 | BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 S T T T e D 0 R o 0 =0
DP1.102 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 RE.INSTALL THERMOSTAT IN CEILING SPACE FOR REUSE.
DP1.103 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04
P1.202 PLUMBING PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
P1.203 PLUMBING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 1 2021.07.30 | BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 PLUMBING DEMO GENERAL NOTES
P4.000 ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
P6.000 PLUMBING ISOMETRICS 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 1 AS PART OF PLUMBING DEMOLITION SCOPE OF WORK, COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL TOILET ROOM PLUMBING
P8.000 PLUMBING DETAILS FIXTURES AND ASSOCIATED CARRIERS IN MAIN WOMEN'S AND MEN'S TOILET ROOMS (LOCATED BETWEEN
9 COLUMN LINES P.5 & R.5 AND 24.7 & 28) INCLUDING LAVATORIES, URINALS, AND WATER CLOSETS. CAP PIPING
IN WET WALL FOR REUSE.
10 - ELECTRICAL 2. EXISTING COMMERCIAL DISHWASHER (LOCATED BETWEEN 34 & 36 AND R 5 & P) SHALL BE REMOVED. CAP
E0.000 ELECTRICAL LEGEND 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 DOMESTIC WATER FOR FUTURE REUSE.
DE0.001 EXISTING ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE AND DEMGLITION 3. E)/igggl,a ég%lm _?IIEI\FI{KF%I\;{DFIDE%E{ EARBé_S S(IIEOCATED BETWEEN 37 & 37.5 AND R 5 & P) SHALL BE REMOVED.
DE1.102 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 4. EXISTING LOBBY BAR (BETWEEN K & J AND 26 & 27) SHALL BE REMOVED. REMOVE ALL EQUIPMENT SINKS,
DE1.103 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATERS, AND DOMESTIC HOT/COL PIPING. CAP DOMESTIC WATER PIPING FOR
DE1.104 LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 REUSE.
DE1.105 LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 5. EXISTING FLOOR SINKS IN KITCHEN AND BAR AREAS SHALL BE EXISTING TO REMAIN.
£0.001 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE 6. EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER AND STORM PIPING WITHIN THE BALLROOM AREA SHALL BE EXISTING TO
F0.002 GONDOLA SQUARE FIRE ALARM ONE-LINE DIAGRAM REMAIN,
F0.004 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULES 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 7. EXISTING EXTERIOR HOSE BIBB AT SOUTH EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE EXISTING TO REMAIN.
E0.010 PANEL SCHEDULES
E0.011 PANEL SCHEDULES 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
E1.202 ELECTRICAL PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES
F1.203 ELECTRICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
E1.302 LIGHTING PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BPAD: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 1. AREAS WITH DEMOLITION SCOPE ARE PROVIDED WITH A WET FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEM WITH
E1.303 LIGHTING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 SUSPENDED HEADS. WHERE CEILINGS ARE REMOVED, FIRE PROTECTION HEADS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH
ES.000 ELECTRICAL DETAILS UPRIGHT HEADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.
E8.001 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
E8.002 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
L POWER & COMMUNICATION GENERAL NOTES
16 - DATA/ TELECOM A. ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN CONTRACT, UN.O.
T0.000 TECHNOLOGY LEGEND 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 8. REFER TO'C' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SCHEDULES, LEGENDS, SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND TYPICAL
T0.001 TECHNOLOGY GENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS MOUNTING HEIGHTS APPLICABLE TO THIS PLAN.
T1.202 TECHNOLOGY PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 C. RE: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING POWER DEVICES. AND RE: TECHNOLOGY
T1.203 TECHNOLOGY PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04 1 2021.07.30 |BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01 DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION REGARDING DATA AND AV DEVICES. ’
T8.000 TECHNOLOGY DETAILS D. REFER TO SHEET G0.800 FOR FIRESAFING DETAILS AT FLOOR CORES,
5 E. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS GOVERN WHERE DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS DIFFER FROM

GRAND TOTAL: 87

ELECTRICAL AND TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS.

F. FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY WITH TENANT'S FURNITURE VENDOR FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION REGARDING FURNITURE AND ITS EXACT LOCATION.

G. ALL NEW DATA/VOICE, ELECTRICAL, AND SWITCH FACE PLATES ARE TO BE WHITE, U.N.O. PROVIDE MATCHING
COVER PLATES.

H. COORDINATE WITH A/V VENDOR FOR ALL POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL COMPONENTS ASSOCIATED WITH
THE A/V SYSTEM. ALL A/V EQUIPMENT IS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY TENANT'S A/V VENDOR, U.N.O.
COORDINATE BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS, MOUNTING LOCATION, AND CONDUIT SIZES WITH A/V VENDOR PRIOR
TO ROUGH-IN.

. X-RAY SLAB PRIOR TO CORING. REVIEW FINDINGS AND LOCATIONS WITH OWNER AND TENANT'S FURNITURE
VENDOR.

J. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTERLINE OF OUTLET/SWITCH, OR CLUSTER OF OUTLETS/SWITCHES,
U.N.O.

INSTALL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF PARTITIONS IN SEPARATE STUD CAVITIES. DO NOT INSTALL

BACK-TO-BACK.

G.C. TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF TELECOMM, DATA, AND SECURITY SYSTEMS.

PROVIDE ONE-PIECE TYPE GANG COVER PLATES WHERE SWITCHES CAN BE GROUPED TOGETHER.

IDENTIFY DEDICATED OR ISOLATED GROUND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS WITH A RED DOT.

VERIFY EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS, POWER, AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER TO

ENSURE PROPER FIT AND FUNCTION.

P. G.C. TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL, POWER, AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS AND THEIR
ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS, FINISHES, ETC. AND ALL OTHER TRADES.

Q. WHERE ELECTRICAL WORK IS SPECIFIED IN CONJUCTION WITH MILLWORK, THE WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. CUTOUTS FOR SWITCHES AND DEVICES ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY MILLWORK
CONTRACTOR AND COORDINATED BY G.C. WITH ARCHITECT.

R. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT THE LOCATION OF PANELS, T-STATS, SWITCHES, ALARMS, OR ANY DEVICES EXPOSED
TO VIEW AND NOT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT CATALOG CUT
SHEET OF DEVICES TO ARCHITECT FOR AESTHETIC REVIEW.

S. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF WHIPS AND J-BOXES FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AT MILLWORK FOR

TASK LIGHTING, EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, ETC WITH ALL OTHER TRADES, TYP. WHIPS MUST NOT BE EXPOSED TO
VIEW OR HANG BELOW MILLWORK.

~

oz=zr

w

G.C. TO COMPLY WITH CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS OF PUBLIC AUTHORITIES GOVERNING THE
WORK.

G.C. TO OBTAIN AND PAY FOR PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY PUBLIC AUTHORITIES GOVERNING THE WORK.

G.C. TO REVIEW DOCUMENTS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS, VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS, AND CONFIRM THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS
SHOWN. REPORT ANY CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY
WORK IN QUESTION.

G.C. TO SUBMIT REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS, REVISIONS, OR CHANGES TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
PURCHASE, FABRICATION, OR INSTALLATION.

G.C. TO COORDINATE WORK WITH THE LANDLORD AND OWNER, INCLUDING SCHEDULING TIME AND LOCATIONS FOR
DELIVERIES, BUILDING ACCESS, USE OF BUILDING SERVICES AND FACILITIES, AND USE OF ELEVATORS. MINIMIZE
DISTURBANCE OF BUILDING FUNCTIONS AND OCCUPANTS.

OWNER WILL PROVIDE WORK NOTED "BY OTHERS" OR "NIC" UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT. G.C. TO INCLUDE SCHEDULE
REQUIREMENTS IN CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS SCHEDULE AND COORDINATE TO ASSURE ORDERLY SEQUENCE OF
INSTALLATION

G.C. TO COORDINATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS, DATA, AND SECURITY SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS.

G.C. TO MAINTAIN EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE PROTECTIVE DEVICES, AND ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH CODES AND
ORDINANCES.

G.C. TO MAINTAIN WORK AREAS AS SECURE AND LOCKABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH TENANT AND
LANDLORD TO ENSURE SECURITY.

G.C. TO PROVIDE ALL ACCESS PANELS REQUIRED FOR ALL JUNCTION BOXES, VALVES, CLEANOUTS, PLUGS, FILTERS,
EQUIPMENT, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING SERVICE OR MAINTENANCE

G.C. TO PROTECT AREA OF WORK AND ADJACENT AREAS FROM DAMAGE. PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES DAMAGED AS A
RESULT OF WORK PERFORMED ON THIS PROJECT. PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING SURFACES AS REQ'D TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH.

G.C. SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION.

G.C. TO PROVIDE CONCEALED BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR WORK BY OWNER'S OTHER CONTRACTORS. COORDINATE WITH
OTHER CONTRACTORS FOR SIZE, TYPE, AND LOCATION OF REQUIRED BLOCKING. ALL IN-WALL AND IN-CEILING BLOCKING IS
TO BE FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED.

THE G.C. AND EACH TRADE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING AND COORDINATING ALL NEW WORK WITH EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND ALL OTHER TRADES. NO FIELD WORK ORDERS WILL BE APPROVED FOR ANY CONDITIONS/CONFLICTS THAT
COULD HAVE BEEN ACCOUNTED FOR BY THE BIDDER DURING BID FIELD INSPECTION OR THAT COULD HAVE BEEN
COORDINATED WITH THE G.C. AND EACH TRADE AFTER AWARD OF CONTRACT.

TENANT ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONS AND DESIGN INTENT TAKE PRECENDENCE OVER MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR
PLUMBING DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

G.C. TONOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF CONFLICTS, DIMENSIONAL OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH WORK OR AREAS AFFECTED.

FIRE PREVENTION NOTES

A.

B.

THIS PROJECT DOES NOT INCLUDE STORAGE, DISPENSING OR USE OF ANY FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS,
FLAMMABLE GAS OR HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES.

PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A WITHIN 75 FOOT TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM
ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR, WITHIN ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ROOMS, AND ADDITIONAL
EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER COMAPATIBLE WITH
AUTOMATIC FIRE EXSTINGUISHING SYSTEM AGENT AND IN ACORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.12.5 OF THE IFC, AND WITHIN 30
FT OF COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT.

EXTEND OR MODIFY EXISTING AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AN APPROVED
AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM FOLLOWING APPROVAL BY LANDLORD'S LIFE SAFETY ENGINEER. SUBMIT PLANS
TO FIRE DEPARTMENT AND OBTAIN APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

EXTEND OR MODIFY EXISTING FIRE/LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AN APPROVED FIRE/ LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEM FOLLOWING APPROVAL BY LANDLORD'S LIFE SAFETY ENGINEER. SUBMIT PLANS TO FIRE DEPARTMENT WITH
COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF SEQUENCE OF OPERATION, AND OBTAIN APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

A.

—

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT. CHANGES BETWEEN 1/4" AND
1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:2 (HEIGHT:LENGTH). LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY
BE VERTICAL.

FLOOR AREAS ON EACH SIDE OF DOORS SHALLO BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE DIMENSIONS OF THE LEVEL AREAS ARE
DESIGNED TO MEET ANSI A117.1 2009, IAC AND ADA CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS. IF THE G.C. IS AWARE OF ANY
INADEQUATE CLEARANCES OR VIOLATIONS OF CODE, G.C. SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.

LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS ARE SPECIFIED TO BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY HARDWARE THAT DOES NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

MAXIMUM PULL OR PUSH EFFORT TO OPERATE NON-FIRE-RATED DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT CENTER PLANE OF
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. G.C. SHALL ADJUST SPECIFIED DOOR CLOSER TO COMPLY.

ALL DOORS LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE SPECIFIED TO BE NOT LESS THAN 3'-0" IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN
6'-8" IN HEIGHT. DOORS ARE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND CLEAR WIDTH IS NOT LESS THAN 32".

CENTER HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE BETWEEN 34" AND 48" ABOVE FLOOR FINISH, AND ACCORDING TO
SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS NOTED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS
REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

G.C. TO PROVIDE GRAB BARS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI A117.1 ON EACH SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND BACK, OF WATER CLOSET.
GRAB BARS (INCLUDING CONNECTORS, FASTENERS, SUPPORT BACKING, ETC.) SHALL SUPPORT A 250 POUND LOAD AND
SHALL NOT ROTATE IN THEIR FITTINGS. GRAB BARS AND ANY ADJACENT SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE
ELEMENTS.

SINKS AND LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED TO COMPLY WITH KNEESPACE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI A117.1.

FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE TO BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 5 POUNDS. SELF-CLOSING CONTROLS ARE TO REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES ARE TO BE INSULATED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

IF THE G.C. IS AWARE OF ANY INADEQUATE CLEARANCES OR OTHER VIOLATIONS OF CODE, G.C. SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION.

MILLWORK NOTES

w

o

Xe - ITIemmo

—

Q.

INTERIOR FINISH OF ALL DARK COLOR LAMINATE CABINETS TO BE BLACK MELAMINE. INTERIOR FINISH OF ALL LIGHT COLOR
LAMINATE CABINETS TO BE WHITE MELAMINE, U.N.O.

ALL STONE, SIMULATED STONE, AND SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOPS TO HAVE MITERED CORNER FROM TOP TO FRONT
APRON WITH 1/16" RADIUS EASED EDGE.

APPLY SEALANT AT ALL COUNTERTOPS TO SPLASHES, AT ALL COUNTERTOPS TO WALLS, AND AT ALL BASE TO ALL
NON-CARPETED FLOORS.

REFER TO MILLWORK DETAILS FOR CABINET PULL INFORMATION.

REFER TO MILLWORK DETAILS FOR DRAWER DIVIDER INFORMATION.

PROVIDE SLOW CLOSERS ON ALL DRAWER SLIDES AND HINGES.

DOVETAIL AND GLUE ALL DRAWER JOINTS; NO STAPLED OR NAILED JOINTS.

PROVIDE SILENCERS AT ALL DOOR STRIKE LOCATIONS.

NO SCREW HOLES OR SCREW HEADS SHALL BE EXPOSED. PLUG HOLES WITH WOOD PLUGS.

PROVIDE BALANCED CONSTRUCTION (SAME MATERIAL VENEERED TO BOTH SIDES OF ALL PANELS) TO PREVENT WARPING.

PROVIDE GROMMET HOLES W/ COVER PLATES WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE LOCATED BELOW COUNTERTOPS. EXACT
PRODUCT AND LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED ON SHOP DRAWINGS.

MILLWORK CONTRACTOR SHALL SHIM ALL MILLWORK INSTALLED AGAINST NON-MILLWORK CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.
ALL WOOD MILLWORK TO BE AWI PREMIUM, U.N.O. ALL LAMINATE TO BE AWI CUSTOM, U.N.O. ALL EXPOSED INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR SURFACES ARE TO BE FINISHED PER AWI STANDARDS.

PROVIDE ALL FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED BLOCKING, SHIMS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR THE ATTACHMENT, INSTALLATION,
ETC. OF ALL MILLWORK AND TO ALSO MAINTAIN LEVEL AND PLUMB IN BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS,
TYPICAL. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL AND VOICE/DATA DEVICES, PLUMBING, ETC.,
MOUNTED WITHIN AND/OR ON MILLWORK. COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES, SUCH AS ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
MILLWORKER, ETC, TYPICAL.

PROVIDE FINISHED SCRIBE STRIPS AND FINISHED MILLWORK EDGES TO CREATE A FINISHED REVEAL CONDITION WHERE
MILLWORK COUNTERS, CABINETS, ETC. ABUT ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION, TYPICAL, UN.O. ALL EXPOSED REVEAL
SURFACES AND EDGES TO HAVE MATCHING COLOR AND FINISH, TYPICAL.

PROVIDE FLUSH, FINISHED END PANELS TO MATCH CABINET FACE AT ALL EXPOSED CABINET END SURFACES.

DEMOLITION NOTES

ok~ W

10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

REFERENCE PROJECT MANUAL, SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 74 19 'CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL'
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

REMOVE ALL ABOVE-CEILING SUPPORTS FOR DEMOLISHED ELEMENTS.
REMOVE AND SALVAGE DOORS AND FRAMES FOR POTENTIAL REUSE. STORE IN LOCATION DETERMINED BY OWNER.
ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN CONTRACT, U.N.O.

REMOVE DESIGNATED PARTITIONS, CEILINGS COMPONENTS, BUILDING EQUIPMENT, AND FIXTURES AS REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION OF THE NEW WORK. IF ADDITIONAL DEMOLITON IS REQURIED BEYOND WHAT IS INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING.

REMOVE ABANDONED HVAC EQUIPMENT, DUCT WORK, CONTROLS, REGISTERS, GRILLES AND ALL ASSOCIATED HARDWARE
& ACCESSORIES.

REMOVE ABANDONED ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, DATA, SECURITY AND SIMILAR OTHER CABLING, CONDUIT, EQUIPMENT
AND DEVICES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REMOVE ABANDONED PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, VALVES, PIPING AND ALL ASSOCIATED HARDWARE & ACCESSORIES.

REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES WHERE INDICATED AND PREPARE SUBFLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISHES.

COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO SAFETY OF PERSONS,
PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN BARRICADES, LIGHTING, AND GUARDRAILS AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS TO PROTECT OCCUPANTS OF BUILDING AND WORKERS.

ERECT AND MAINTAIN DUSTPROOF PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT SPREAD OF DUST, FUMES, AND SMOKE, ETC. TO
OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING. ON COMPLETION, REMOVE PARTITIONS AND REPAIR DAMAGED SURFACES TO MATCH
ADJACENT SURFACES.

IF DEMOLITION IS PERFORMED IN EXCESS OF THAT REQUIRED, RESTORE EFFECTED AREAS AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE FROM SITE DAILY AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF REFUSE, DEBRIS, RUBBISH, AND OTHER MATERIALS RESULTING
FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. LEAVE ALL AREAS BROOM CLEAN DAILY.

FOLLOWING ARE THE PLANS OUTLINING THE SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED FOR GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
REMOVATION WORK TO INCLUDE SELECT DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PARTITIONS, CEILINGS,
CASEWORK, FINISHES, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION AS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS.

THE DRAWINGS, IN CONCERT WITH THE PROJECT MANUAL, COMPRISE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
OUTLINING THE DESIGN INTENT AND PROJECT SCOPE, AND MAY BE SUPPLEMENTED BY FURTHER
INFORMATION ISSUED BY ARCHITECT.

THE DRAWINGS ARE ARRANGED IN GENERAL TO SPECIFIC ORDER, FOLLOWING A TOP TO BOTTOM, RIGHT TO
LEFT FORMAT. CONTRACTORS ARE ADVISED TO READ AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE
INFORMATION IN THE PROJECT MANUAL, AS WELL AS THE GENERAL LEGENDS CONTAINED IN THE 'G' SERIES
OF DRAWINGS, PRIOR TO REVIEW OF THE PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS. ADVISE THE ARCHITECT WHERE
INTENT IS NOT CLEARLY PERCEIVED, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

BUILDING ADDRESS: 2305 MT. WERNER CIRCLE
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO
80487

BUILDING JURISDICTION: ROUTT COUNTY, STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO

APPLICABLE CODES: 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2009 ICC A117.1, ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
ANSI/ASME A17.1, SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS 2013

OCCUPANCY TYPE: GROUP B, BUSINESS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE II-A

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: FIRE ALARM AND SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM PER IBC 907.2 &

NFPA 72

FIRE SUPPRESSION: FIRE RESISTIVE, (100% SPRINKLERED)

NUMBER OF STORIES INBUILDING: 4 STORIES (ABOVE GRADE)

1 STORIES (BELOW GRADE)
YEAR BUILT: 1971

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: APPROX. 32,340 SQ.FT.

SCOPE OF WORK: APPROX. 14,355 SQ. FT.
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GRAPHIC SYMBOLS LEGEND

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS - BUILDINGS C & F - LEVEL 02

- - - -’ EGRESS ROUTE

- o = ’ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

e o o amm [ONGEST DIAGONAL
-
f\ SECURITY LOCATION
N/
SECURITY CARD READER
i ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD
B NEE  1-HRFIRERATING

Il EEEE 2HRFIRERATING

I B E N B 3-HRFIRE RATING

) 160 (60
64 'oef/09]

OCCUPANCY TYPE DESIGNATION LEGEND

DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

WIDTH PROVIDED
WIDTH REQUIRED

EGRESS EXIT SIGNAGE

OCCUPANTS SERVED

Business areas

Locker rooms

Accessory storage areas,
mechanical equipment room

TOTAL AREA IN SCOPE:

TENANT OCCUPANT LOADS:
LOCKERS (50 GSF/PERSON):
STORAGE/MECH (300 GSF/PERSON):
BUSINESS (150 GSF/PERSON):

APPROX. 6,647 SF

IBC TABLE 1004.1.2
69 OCCUPANTS

4 OCCUPANTS
23 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL:

TENANT EGRESS WIDTH REQUIREMENTS:
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS
REQUIRED (0.15 INJOCCUPANT):
PROVIDED AT EXIT DOORS:

EXIT STAIR WIDTH
REQUIRED (0.2 INJOCCUPANT)

MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS CORRIDOR REQUIRED:
MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS CORRIDOR PROVIDED:

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED:
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED:

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EGRESS TRAVEL ALLOWED:
MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EGRESS TRAVEL PROVIDED:

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL ALLOWED:
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL PROVIDED:

MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR ALLOWED:
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR PROVIDED:

REMOTENESS OF EXITS:
(EXIT SEPERATION DIST. < 1/3 LENGTH OF MAX DIAG.
DIST. OF THE AREA SERVED)

LONGEST DIAGONAL

REMOTENESS OF EXITS

96 OCCUPANTS

IBC 1005

14.5 INCHES
236 INCHES

19.4 INCHES
IBC 1005.1 and 1024.2
44 INCHES
45 INCHES
IBC TABLE 1006.3.1
3 EXITS
6 EXITS

IBC TABLE 1017.2

300 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

72 FEET 6 INCHES

IBC TABLE 1006.2.1

100 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

71 FEET 6 INCHES

IBC 1020.4 EXCEPTION 2

50 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

28 FEET 7 INCHES

IBC 1007.1.1, EXCEPTION 2

135 FEET 2 INCHES
62 FEET 2 INCHES

04

152 SF

B - BUSINESS

S - STORAGE

M - MECHANICAL

T
|
»

________ ‘: 34" 2.4"

LIFE SAFETY PLAN - C, F, & A BUILDING LEVEL 02, BRIDGE LEVEL

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

PLUMBING FIXTURES

B 8 o e o S S i S o i S S O S & N

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMFNTS -C & F - LEVEL 02
{

OCCUPANCY TOTALS 'B' - LOCKERS ‘B’ 'S’
69 23 4 ii

FIXTURE QUANTITIES REQUIRED L' REQUIRED 'B' REQUIRED'S' TOTAL REQUIRED PROVIDED
WATER MEN 1+(10/25)=1.4 0+ (12/25) = A8 2/100 = 02 1.82 3.5¢
CLOSETS

WOMEN 1+(10/25)=1.4 0+ (12/25) = A8 2/100 = 02 1.82 2.5¢
LAVATORIES | MEN 0+ (35/40) = .88 0+(12/40)= .3 2/100 = 02 1.15 2.5*

WOMEN 0+ (35/40) = .88 0+(12/40)= .3 2/100 = 02 115 2.5

2O~ 02028

DRINKING 69/100= .69 23/100=.2 4/1000=  .004 92 2%
FOUNTAINS AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAAAAA A

*UNISEX RESTROOM WATER CLOSET AND LAVATORY COUNTS HAVE BEEN APPLIED AS .5 PER EACH SEX.
**50% OF REQUIRED DRINKING FOUNTAINS CAN BE WATER DISPENSERS, WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 HIGH AND 1 LOW FOUNTAIN.

OCCUPANCY TOTALS

LIFE SAFETY - OCCUPANCY TABULATION BLG.C & F

SQFT PER

OCCUPANT

OCCUPANCY TYPE | AREA | OCCUPANT  LOAD
Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y vyYv
| ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMYIBC) |521SF  [300 4
|BUSINESS AREAS - GENERAL (IBC) ¢ 3052SF  |150 23
|LOCKER ROOMS (IBC) C 3448SF |50 69
Grand total 7,021 SF 96

E A
HE

-

75 SF

- STORAGE

TRAVEL DISTANCE

TRAVEL DISTANCE - BUILDINGS C & F

LEVEL | TRAVEL PATH | TOTAL DISTANCE
LEVEL 02 | COMMON PATH A 23'-9.3/4" |
LEVEL 02 | COMMON PATHE |54'-33/4" |

LEVEL 02

COMMON PATH F

LEVEL 02

| COMMON PATH G 139'- 11"

LEVEL 02

| COMMON PATH H 133'-334"

LEVEL 02

COMMON PATH | G

AT A A A A A A A A TA A

|LEVEL 02 [EXIT ROUTE A 67'-43/4" |
LEVEL 02 [EXITROUTE B 138'-9.3/4" |
|LEVEL 02 [EXIT ROUTE C 176'-111/4" |
LEVEL 02 [EXITROUTED 126'-10 3/4" |

LEVEL 02

[EXITROUTE E 53'-33/4"

LEVEL 02

|EXITROUTEF

LEVEL 02

[EXITROUTE G 99'-0"

LEVEL 02

|EXITROUTEH 134'-41/2"

LEVEL 02

|EXIT ROUTE |

24"

NPz

-

B - BUSINESS
{ 268 SF

]

” M - MECHANICAL
224 SF

BUILDING C

R
»

aam
NG

e

L & —_—= ==
7 :1"‘ B - BUSINESS

T COMMON PATH H | 388 SF
|

EXIT ROUTEH

15—

BUILDING A

v
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GRAPHIC SYMBOLS LEGEND

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS - BUILDING A - LEVEL 03

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS - BUILDING A - LEVEL 04

- o ’ EGRESS ROUTE

- - - ’ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

e o o amw» | ONGEST DIAGONAL

SECURITY CARD READER
Hi ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD
B N B 1-HRFIRERATING

TOTAL GROSS AREA OF TENANT - ENTIRE LEVEL:
TOTAL AREA IN SCOPE:

TENANT OCCUPANT LOADS:
ASSEMBLY (15 NSF/PERSON):
STORAGE (300 GSF/PERSON):
BUSINESS (50 GSF/PERSON):
BUSINESS (150 GSF/PERSON):

APPROX. 5,764 SF
APPROX. 5,764 SF

IBC TABLE 1004.1.2
43 OCCUPANT

TOTAL:

EGRESS WIDTH REQUIREMENTS:
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS

I EE B -HRFIRE RATING REQUIRED (0.15 INJOCCUPANT):
PROVIDED AT EXIT STAIR DOORS:
(X T@ (3 EXIT STAIR WIDTH
‘o] I EGRESS EXIT SIGNAGE REQUIRED (0.2 IN'OCCUPANT)
o4 foel oo/ PROVIDED AT EXIT STAIRS
DOOR EGRESS WIDTH

WIDTH PROVIDED
WIDTH REQUIRED

W OCCUPANTS SERVED

[ ]
P  spaceWiTHASSEMBLY USE, PART
Lo  OF 7%ALLOWANCE (100 GSF/OCC)

OCCUPANCY TYPE DESIGNATION LEGEND

MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS CORRIDOR REQUIRED:

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED:
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED:

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EGRESS TRAVEL ALLOWED:
MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EGRESS TRAVEL PROVIDED:

chairs)

Business areas

Business areas, concentrated

Assembly without fixed seats - Unconcentrated (tables and

Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room

REMOTENESS OF EXITS:

DIST. OF THE AREA SERVED)
LONGEST DIAGONAL
REMOTENESS OF EXITS

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL ALLOWED:
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL PROVIDED:

MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR ALLOWED:

(EXIT SEPERATION DIST. < 1/3 LENGTH OF MAX DIAG.

160CCUPRN
7 T
99 OGCUPANTS
IBC 1005 A
N

102 INCHES

18.2 INCHES
42 INCHES

IBC 1005.1 and 1024.2
42 INCHES

IBC TABLE 1006.3.1
2 EXITS
3 EXITS

IBC TABLE 1017.2
300 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
108 FEET 3 INCHES

IBC TABLE 1006.2.1
100 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
48 FEET 0.25 INCHES

IBC 1020.4 EXCEPTION 2
50 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

IBC 1007.1.1, EXCEPTION 2

139 FEET 11 INCHES
97 FEET 6 INCHES

APPROX. 2,576 SF
APPROX. 1,955 SF

IBC TABLE 1004.1.2
0 OCCUPANTS
3 OCCUPANTS
9 OCCUPANTS
10 OCCUPANTS
22 OCCUPANTS

IBC 1005

3.3 INCHES
102 INCHES

44 INCHES
36 INCHES

IBC 1005.1 and 1024.2
42 INCHES

IBC TABLE 1006.3.1
2 EXITS
2 EXITS

IBC TABLE 1017.2
300 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
93 FEET .5 INCHES

IBC TABLE 1006.2.1
100 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
29 FEET 8 INCHES

IBC 1020.4 EXCEPTION 2
50 FEET (BUSINESS, SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

IBC 1007.1.1, EXCEPTION 2

139 FEET 11 INCHES
57 FEET 6 INCHES

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS - LEVEL 03 & 04
OCCUPANCY TOTALS ‘A’ ‘B’
43
FIXTURE QUANTITIES REQUIRED 'A' REQUIRED 'B' REQUIRED'S' TOTAL REQUIRED PROVIDED
WATER MEN 22/125= 18 1+(6/25)= 1.24 4/100 = .04 1.46 2.5¢
CLOSETS
WOMEN 22/65= .33 1+(6/25)= 1.24 4/100 = 04 1.61 2.5+
LAVATORIES | MEN 22/200 = .11 0+ (31/40)= .78 4/100 = 04 93 1.5*
WOMEN 22/200 = 11 0+(31/40) = .78 4/100 = .04 93 1.5*
LN NN
DRINKING 43/500 = .09 62/100 = .62 7/1000= < .00 N4 2™
FOUNTAINS
*UNISEX RESTROOM WATER CLOSET AND LAVATORY COUNTS HAVE BEEN APPLIED AS .5 PER EACH SEX.
** 50% OF REQUIRED DRINKING FOUNTAINS CAN BE WATER DISPENSERS, WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 HIGH AND 1 LOW FOUNTAIN.
LIFE SAFETY - OCCUPANCY TABULATION BLG. A TRAVEL DISTANCE - BUILDING A
SQFT PER | OCCUPANT LEVEL | TRAVEL PATH | TOTAL DISTANCE
Level OCCUPANCY TYPE AREA | OCCUPANT |  LOAD
LEVEL 03 | COMMON PATH A 23-51/2" |
| Not Placed | ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM (IBC) 0SF 300 0
Not Placed: 1 0SF 0 1 LEVEL 03 | COMMON PATH B 148'- 0 1/4" |
hY
LEVEL 04 - ABUILDING LEVEL 03 |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM (IBC) ¢ |301SF 300 4 1 | LEVEL 04 [COMMON PATH C 29 -8 14" |
ILEVEL 04 - ABUILDING LEVEL 03 | ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED - TABLES/CHAIRS (IBC) 633SF |15 43 | LEVEL 04 [COMMON PATH D 13-3 |
LEVEL 04 - ABUILDING LEVEL 03 |BUSINESS AREAS - CONCENTRATED (IBC) 753SF |50 16 | LEVEL 03 [EXIT ROUTE A 58 - 11 112" |
LEVEL 04 - ABUILDING LEVEL 03 |BUSINESS AREAS - GENERAL (IBC) 3,942 SF [150 27 | LEVEL 03 [EXITROUTE B 108'- 3" |
LEVEL 04 - A BUILDING LEVEL 03: 11 5,628 SF 90
LEVEL 04 [EXITROUTE C 183'-10 172" |
LEVEL 05 - ABUILDING LEVEL 04 |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM (IBC) 456 SF ]300 3
LEVEL 04 [EXITROUTED 90'-91/2" |
LEVEL 05 - ABUILDING LEVEL 04 |BUSINESS AREAS - CONCENTRATED (IBC) 437SF |50 9
|LEVEL 05 - ABUILDING LEVEL 04 |BUSINESS AREAS - GENERAL (IBC) 1,376 SF [150 10 |
LEVEL 05 - A BUILDING LEVEL 04: 5 2,268 SF 22
7,897 SF 112
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MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

TLOS

TILE BACKSPLASH

093000 TILING

PRODUCT NAME: ON + OFF - MIX BLUE

COLOR: BLUE

FINISH: GLOSSY / MATTE MIX

SIZE: 5" X 5"

THICKNESS: 1/4"

GROUT: COLOR TBD

JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - CONFIRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: MARIA KEBSCHULL, 303-591-2208

NOTE: *LONGER LEAD ITEM* PRIORITY MATERIAL ORDER

RTO01

RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

096519 RESILIENT TILE FLOORING

MANUFACTURER: ARMSTRONG / TARKETT
PRODUCT NAME: IMPERIAL TEXTURE -STANDARD
EXCELON

PRODUCT NUMBER: 57532

COLOR: GRAYSON

SIZE: 12" X 12"

THICKNESS: 1/8"

INSTALLATION PATTERN: MONOLITHIC

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLANS

VENDOR CONTACT: KRISTIN KNIGHT, 720-749-0222

PT02

OFFICE ACCENT PAINT

099123 PAINTING

MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS

PRODUCT NUMBER: SW 7669

COLOR: SUMMIT GRAY

FINISH: WALLS TO BE EGGSHELL, CEILINGS TO BE FLAT, RESTROOMS TO BE SATIN,
RUNNING BASE AND TRIM TO BE SEMI-GLOSS, DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE SEMI-GLOSS,
EXPOSED STRUCTURE/SYSTEMS TO BE DRY FALL PAINT

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLAN + ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: PETER KREMM, 303-902-7239

GLO01

GLAZING

088000 GLAZING

DESCRIPTION: CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS 1/2"

DESCRIPTION (CONT): REFER TO ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS FOR LOCATIONS
MANUFACTURER: GENERAL CONTRACTOR

NOTE: POLISHED EDGES

CLO1

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

092900 GYPSUMBOARD

DESCRIPTION: TYPICAL GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
COLOR: PT01, U.N.O. ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
FINISH: LEVEL '5' FINISH

CONSTRUCTION: REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
LOCATION: REFER TO RCP PLANS

TLO6

TILE BASE

093000 TILING

MANUFACTURER: CROSSVILLE

PRODUCT NAME: ALASKA

COLOR: ICE

FINISH: UNPOLISHED

SIZE: 6" X 12" COVE BASE

JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - CONFIRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

LOCATION: PROVIDE AT ALL RESTROOM WALLS EXCEPT FOR WALLS WITH TL0O5 WALL TILE.
REFER TO FINISH PLANS

VENDOR CONTACT: ALYSA JOHNSON, 714-399-5577

NOTE: PROVIDE BRIGHT WHITE JOLLY SCHLUTER STRIP ALONG TOP EDGE AT PAINTED
WALLS

RT02

RESILIENT FLOOR TILE

096519 RESILIENT STAIR FLOORING

MANUFACTURER: NORA BY INTERFACE
STYLE/SERIES: HAMMERED TEXTURE
PRODUCT NAME: NORAMENT SATURA TILE
COLOR: 5116 ARCTURUS

SIZE: 39.53 " x 39.53 "

THICKNESS: 3.5 MM

LOCATION: STAIRWELLS

PTO03

STAIR ACCENT PAINT

099123 PAINTING

DESCRIPTION: BLUE LOGO COLOR

MANUFACTURER: BENJAMIN MOORE

STYLE/SERIES: ULTRA SPEC 500

COLOR: COORDINATE WITH OWNER

FINISH: WALLS TO BE EGGSHELL, CEILINGS TO BE FLAT, RESTROOMS TO BE SATIN,
RUNNING BASE AND TRIM TO BE SEMI-GLOSS, DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE SEMI-GLOSS,
EXPOSED STRUCTURE/SYSTEMS TO BE DRY FALL PAINT

LOCATION: -

VENDOR CONTACT: ALLISON BERRY, 817-776-3247

GL02

EXTERIOR GLAZING

088 GLAZING

DESCRIPTION™NSULATED GLASS
MANUFACTURER: VI R EQUAL
PRODUCT NAME: SOLARBA LEAR / CLEAR)

THICKNESS: 1" NOT USED

CL02

ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING

095113 ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS

MANUFACTURER: ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES INC.
PRODUCT NAME: ULTIMA

COLOR: WHITE

SIZE: 24' X 24"

FLAME RETARDANCY: CLASS A (UL) FIRE RESISTIVE
GRID COLOR: WHITE

GRID SIZE: SUPRAFINE 9/16"

GRID STYLE: BEVELED TEGULAR

LOCATION: REFER TO RCP PLANS

VENDOR CONTACT: XAVIER SOLIS, 717-396-2739

TLO7

SHOWER FLOOR TILE

09 TILING

MANUFACT .CROSSVILLE
PRODUCT NAME: A
COLOR: TUNDRA
FINISH: UNPOLISHED
SIZE: 2" X 2" MOSAIC
THICKNESS: 10.5 MM
GROUT: COLOR TBD
LOCATION: REFER T
: ALYSA JOHNSON, 714-399-5577

NOT USED

/

RTO03

STATIC CONTROL RESILIENT FLOORING

096536 STATIC CONTROL RESILIENT FLOORING

MANUFACTURER: ARMSTRONG / TARKETT
PRODUCT NAME: 1Q GRANIT SD

PRODUCT NUMBER: 314007005

COLOR: GRANIT SIDEWALK 0726

SIZE: 24" X 24"

THICKNESS: 2 MM

INSTALLATION PATTERN: MONOLITHIC

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLANS

VENDOR CONTACT: KRISTIN KNIGHT, 720-749-0222

PT04

STAIR ACCENT PAINT

PTOS

T NUMBER: SW 6215
OLOR: ROCKY RIVER

MTO1

DECORATIVE METAL

05 DECORATIVE METAL

DESCRIPTION~BLACKENED STEEL CLADDING
MATERIAL: 1018 ST OLD ROLLED FLAT
FINISH: CLEAR MATTE SEA

THICKNESS: REFER TO DETAILS

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLAN N OT USED

NOTE: TO MATCH ARCHITECTS SAME ROVID PLES FOR APPROVAL

CPO01

CARPET - MODULAR TILE

096813 TILE CARPETING

MANUFACTURER: TARKETT

PRODUCT NAME: SUBSTANCE

PRODUCT NUMBER: 11449

COLOR: PURE PARCHMENT 76207

SIZE: 18" x 36"

FLAME RETARDANCY: CLASS 1 - ASTM E648, SMOKE DENSITY: 450 OR LESS, ASTM E662
BACKING: ETHOS

INSTALLATION PATTERN: VERTICAL ASHLAR
LOCATION: TYPICAL, U.N.O.

VENDOR CONTACT: ANTHIA KAPPQOS, 303 579-0345
NOTE: AVAILABLE AS QUICKSHIP PRODUCT

TLOS8

SUBWAY TILE

0 TILING

MANUFAC : ROCA
STYLE/SERIES: C COLLECTION

TYPE: CERAMIC SUBWAYWALL TILE
COLOR: DENIM BRIGHT
FINISH: GLOSSY NOT USED

SIZE: 3" X 6"
THICKNESS: 7 MM
GROUT: COLOR TBD
LOCATION: REE O FINISH PLAN + ELEVATIONS
TACT: ALYSA JOHNSON, 714-399-5577

/

RUBBER FLOORING

RTO04
ALT ¢

096536 RESILIENT FLOORING
MANUFACTURER: TARKETT

- MULTI-FUNCTIONAL AND SPORTS RUBBER TILE
COLOR: 517 - CLOUD' 9 ﬁ

THICKNESS: 0.375 " v

INSTALLATION PATTHRN: MANUFACTURERS RECQMMENDATION

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLA
VENDOR CONTACT: ANTHIA KAPPOS, 303 579-0345

PTO06

ACCENT PAINT

099123 PAINTING

MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS

PRODUCT NUMBER: SW 0031

COLOR: DUTCH TILE BLUE

FINISH: WALLS TO BE EGGSHELL, CEILINGS TO BE FLAT, RESTROOMS TO BE SATIN,
RUNNING BASE AND TRIM TO BE SEMI-GLOSS, DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE SEMI-GLOSS,
EXPOSED STRUCTURE/SYSTEMS TO BE DRY FALL PAINT

LOCATION: MOTHER'S ROOM

VENDOR CONTACT: PETER KREMM, 303-902-7239

MTO02

DECORATIVE METAL

057000 DECORATIVE METAL

MANUFACTURER: AMERICAN TIN CEILINGS
STYLE/SERIES: PATTERN #1

MATERIAL: T1 GRADE TIN-PLATED STEEL

COLOR: TO BE PAINTED, COLOR : TBD

FINISH: UNFINISHED

SIZE: 24" X 24"

THICKNESS: 0.010"

FLAME RETARDANCY: ASTM 84-03B

SUBSTRATE: PLYWOOD

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLAN + ELEVATIONS
NOTE: NAIL-UP INSTALLATION. PREP UNFINISHED METAL WITH OIL-BASED PRIMER
BEFORE APPLYING / SPRAYING CUSTOM COLOR PAINT.

CP02

CARPET - WALK-OFF

096813 TILE CARPETING

MANUFACTURER: BENTLEY
PRODUCT NAME: ROUGH IDEA SHEAR

COLOR: DESIGN 800116 )

FLAME RETARDANCY: < 450 DM CORR (ASTM-E662)
PASSES METHENAMINE PILL TEST (CPSC-FF1-70)
INSTALLATION PATTERN: ASHLAR

LOCATION: VESTIBULE

VENDOR CONTACT: LAURA POWERS, 720.990.0782

TLO9

RESTROOM FLOOR TILE

09 TILING

MANUFACTORER: DALTILE
PRODUCT NAME: EVER - COLORBODY PORCELAIN
COLOR: DARK EV06

FINISH: MATTE

SIZE: 12" X 24" NOT USED
THICKNESS: 5/16"
GROUT: COLOR TBD
JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - COMNFHRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMEND
LOCATION: REEERTO FINISH PLAN + ELEVATIONS
TACT: ERIN JOHNSON, 303-513-3461

/

QUARTZ COUNTERTOP

SCO01

064023 QUARTZ SURFACING COUNTERTOPS

MANUFACTURER: CAESARSTONE

PRODUCT NAME: FRESH CONCRETE

PRODUCT NUMBER: 4001

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: LYNN VECHELL, 303-521-2606

PT14

ACCENT PAINT

099123 PAINTING

MANUFACTURER: BENJAMIN MOORE

STYLE/SERIES: ULTRA SPEC 500

PRODUCT NUMBER: 2127-10

COLOR: TWILIGHT ZONE

FINISH: WALLS TO BE EGGSHELL, CEILINGS TO BE FLAT, RESTROOMS TO BE SATIN,
RUNNING BASE AND TRIM TO BE SEMI-GLOSS, DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE SEMI-GLOSS,
EXPOSED STRUCTURE/SYSTEMS TO BE DRY FALL PAINT

LOCATION: STAIR

VENDOR CONTACT: ALLISON BERRY, 817-776-3247

MTO3

P GGG\

DECORATIVE METAL

057000 DECORATIVE METAL
DESCRIPTION: PAINTED METAL
MATERIAL: PAINTED METAL
FINISH: MATTE BLACK
THICKNESS: REFER TO DETAILS
LOCATION: STAIR RAILING

e e e e e e o e o e o e e e e e o e e o e e e o e e g

EPO1

EPOXY FLOOR PAINT

096816 EPOXY FLOOR PAINT

MANUFACTURER: PPG

PRODUCT NAME: PPG GENERAL PURPOSE FLOORING SYSTEM

MATERIAL: EPOXY FLOOR PAINT

COLOR: LIGHT GREY

LOCATION: LAUNDRY

NOTE: WITH 6" HIGH INTEGRAL COVE BASE DETAIL

CONCRETE EPOXY PRIMER 3-8 MILLS DFT, CRACK FILLER, SELF-LEVELING

EPOXY - 30 MILLS DFT, TINT PACK. USE MOISTURE MITIGATING PRIMER AS REQ'D.
MOISTURE VAPOR TRANSMISSION SHOULD BE LESS THAN 20 LBS

OVERALL 1000 SF AREA DURING A 24 HOUR PERIOD, MEASURED AND CONFIRMED
THROUGH A CALCIUM CHLORIDE TEST PER ASTMF 1869 OR LESS THAN

95% PER ASTMF 2170

WCO01

WALLCOVERING - ACOUSTIC

097200 WALL COVERINGS

MANUFACTURER: DESIGNTEX

PRODUCT NAME: WANNABE

PRODUCT NUMBER: 6646

COLOR: TBD

WIDTH: 63"

DIRECTION: REFER TO ELEVATION

FLAME RETARDANCY: ASTM E 84 ADHERED CLASS A
LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLANS + ELEVATIONS
VENDOR CONTACT: NINA ENTINE, 800-221-1540
NOTE: STRAIGHT HANG, RANDOM MATCH

QUARTZ COUNTERTOP

SC02

064023 QUARTZ SURFACING COUNTERTOPS

MANUFACTURER: CAESARSTONE

PRODUCT NAME: RAW CONCRETE

PRODUCT NUMBER: 4004

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: LYNN VECHELL, 303-521-2606

RUBBER WALL BASE

RBO01

096513 RESILIENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES

MANUFACTURER: TARKETT / JOHNSONITE

COLOR: 08 ICICLE

SIZE: 4" HIGH

LOCATION: TYPICAL U.N.O.

VENDOR CONTACT: ANTHIA KAPPOS, 303 579-0345
NOTE: STRAIGHT AT CARPET, COVED AT RESILIENT
FLOORING

PLASTIC LAMINATE

Y'Y'Y'Y'Y'Y'Y'Y'Y'Y'Y‘Y‘Y'Y'Y'Y‘Y'V'Y'}

064023 INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK

MANUFACTURER: FORMICA

PRODUCT NAME: PLANKED - URBAN OAK
PRODUCT NUMBER: 9312 - NG

FINISH: NATURAL GRAIN FINISH

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: WENDY LEIGH, 720-626-6353

EXO01

EXPOSED CEILING

DESCRIPTION: EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE CEILING
DESCRIPTION (CONT): W/ DRYFALL PAINT

COLOR: PAINT TO MATCH PTO01

LOCATION: REFER TO RCP PLANS

NOTE: EXPOSED STRUCTURE TO BE CLEARED OF ALL
EXISTING & ABANDONED HANGERS, STRAPS,

CONDUIT, CABLING & DEVICES. CLEAN ALL DUST AND
DIRT. CLEAN AND PREPARE STRUCTURE AND DUCTWORK,
ETC. FOR NEW DRYFALL PAINT

WC02

WALLCOVERING

7200 WALL COVERINGS

PRODUCT NAME: CA
PRODUCT NUMBER: WC244/
COLOR: POOL

WIDTH: 52"

\

TILE FLOOR

TLO1

093000 TILING

MANUFACTURER: CERAMIC TECHNICS LTD

PRODUCT NAME: PAVIMENTI OAK WOOD

COLOR: PECAN

FINISH: MATTE

SIZE: 9" X 36" RECTIFIED

GROUT: COLOR TBD

JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - CONFIRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLANS + ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: BOB WILLEY, 303-807-2809

RUBBER WALL BASE

RB02

096513 RESILIENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES

MANUFACTURER: TARKETT / JOHNSONITE
PRODUCT NAME: MONUMENT MILLWORK BASE
PRODUCT NUMBER: MW-08-54

COLOR: 08 ICICLE

SIZE: 4" HIGH

LOCATION: TO BE USED AT TLO1, U.N.O.

VENDOR CONTACT: ANTHIA KAPPOS, 303 579-0345

PLO2

PLASTIC LAMINATE

064023 INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
MANUFACTURER: FORMICA

PRODUCT NAME: FENIX

PRODUCT NUMBER: J0750

COLOR: VERDE COMODORO

FINISH: MATTE

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: WENDY LEIGH, 720-626-6353

EX02

EXPOSED CEILING

LOCATION: EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE CEILINGS IN BUILDING A, REFER TO RCP PLANS.
NOTE: ALL EXISTING WOOD PANELI ) HEINAPAHERNAND REPAIR WOOD TONGUE

RIAL AS NEEDED PT01)EXPOSED MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, MISCATO BE PAINTED PTC

EXO03

EXPOSED CEILING

LOCATION: EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE CEILINGS IN BUILDING C AND F.
NOTE: EXISTING EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE CEILINGS — TO REMAIN AS IS. DO NOT PAINT
EXPOSED CEILING OR EXPOSED MECHANICAL.

WCO03

STYLE/SERIES:
TYPE: TYPEII
PRODUCT NAME: EDINBURG
PRODUCT NUMBER: SKU AD389-1
COLOR: RUSTIC

WIDTH: 40.4

FLAME RETARDANCY: CL
LOCATION: REFE INISH PLANS + ELEVATIONS
VENDOR C CT: JEFF DEY, 720-900-9197

FLAME RETARDANCY: ASTM E 84 ED CLASS
NS + ELEVATIONS
NICA LITTLETON, 720-900-9197

NOT USED

/

WALL TILE

TLO2

093000 TILING

MANUFACTURER: CROSSVILLE

PRODUCT NAME: ALASKA

COLOR: ICE

FINISH: UNPOLISHED

SIZE: 12" X 24"

THICKNESS: 10.5 MM

GROUT: COLOR TBD

JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - CONFIRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
INSTALLATION PATTERN: STACKED VERTICALLY

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: ALYSA JOHNSON, 714-399-5577

NOTE: PROVIDE BRIGHT WHITE VERTICAL JOLLY SCHLUTER STRIP AT OUTER CORNERS
WHERE TILE TRANSITIONS TO PAINT

RUBBER WALL BASE

RBO03

096513 RESILIENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES

MANUFACTURER: TARKETT / JOHNSONITE
PRODUCT NAME: MONUMENT MILLWORK BASE

COLOR: TG2 SHARK FIN CG

VENbOR CONTACT: ANTHIA KAPPOS, 303 579-0345

PLO3

PLASTIC LAMINATE

064023 INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK

MANUFACTURER: NEVAMAR

PRODUCT NUMBER: S7032T

COLOR: BONE WHITE

FINISH: MATTE

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: TIFFANY TURNER 303-704-3666

FPO1

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL %

1026 00 WALL AND DOOR PROTECTION

MANUFACTURER: PANOLAM SURFACE SYSTEMS

PRODUCT NAME: FRP

COLOR: WHITE

FINISH: SMOOTH

LOCATION: REFER TO PLANS

VENDOR CONTACT: TIFFANY TURNER 303-704-3666

NOTE: TO EXTEND TO FULL HEIGHT ON WALLS. PROVIDE WITH PVC EDGE TRIM AT ALL
EXPOSED EDGES / SEAMS AS NEEDED.

WCO04

CUSTOM MURAL / WALLCOVERING

097200 L COVERINGS

DESCRIPTION: CU TYPE Il WALLCOVERING
FLAME RETARDANCY: CLA

LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLANS | ~
NOT USED

TILE BACKSPLASH

TLO3

093000 TILING

PRODUCT NAME: FRAMMENTI BIANCO MACRO

PRODUCT NUMBER: FR10MA

SIZE: 8" x 8"

THICKNESS: 8.5 mm

GROUT: COLOR TBD

JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - CONFIRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: MEGAN RICE, 303.722.1333

RESILIENT STAIR FLOORING

RSO01

096519 RESILIENT STAIR FLOORING
MANUFACTURER: NORA BY INTERFACE
STYLE/SERIES: HAMMERED TEXTURE

PRODUCT NAME: STAIRTREAD NORAMENT SATURA
COLOR: 5116 ARCTURUS

THICKNESS: 5 MM A
LOCATION: STAIRS
NOTE: VISUALLY IMPAIRED STRIPS ADDED TO TREADK COLOR BLACK

PLO4

PLASTIC LAMINATE {

064023 INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK

MANUFACTURER: FORMICA

PRODUCT NAME: FENIX

PRODUCT NUMBER: 0752

COLOR: GRIGIO ANTRIM

FINISH: FENIX MATTE

LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: WENDY LEIGH, 720-626-6353

GFO01

DECORATIVE WINDOW FILM

0 DECORATIVE WINDOW FILM
DESCRIP PVC-FREE POLYESTER FILM
MANUFACTURER: INE DESIGN
PRODUCT NAME: PERSP BY SUZANNE TICK
COLOR: WHITE
SIZE: 36" CONTINOUS ROLL
LOCATION: MEETING ROOM GLASS \N OT U S E D
VENDOR CONTACT: LAURA T, 773-969-5874
NOTE: REFER TO EL N

WDO01

WOOD MILLWORK

064023 INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK

DESCRIPTION: RECLAIMED WOOD PANELING
MANUFACTURER: TERRAMAI

STYLE/SERIES: MISSION OAK RED SOLID SHIPLAP 2.0 - MOONSCAPE LIGHT
COLOR: MOONSCAPE LIGHT

SIZE: WIDTH : 3", LENGTH : 12"-84" (RANDOM)
THICKNESS: 1/2"

DIRECTION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

FLAME RETARDANCY: CLASS A FLAME RETARDANT
LOCATION: REFER TO FINISH PLANS + ELEVATIONS
VENDOR CONTACT: TASHAWNA NASH 206.450.6712

TILE BACKSPLASH

TLO4

093000 TILING

PRODUCT NAME: LUCE DI CERAMICA

COLOR: TEAL

FINISH: MATTE

SIZE: 7-7/8" x 7-7/8”

THICKNESS: 5/16"

GROUT: COLOR TBD

JOINT WIDTH: 1/8" - CONFIRM MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
LOCATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENDOR CONTACT: PHILLIP CHUMLEY, 903-452-0004

RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING

RS02

096519 RESILIENT STAIR FLOORING

MANUFACTURER: TARKETT / JOHNSONITE

PRODUCT NAME: GRANIT SAFE.T

COLOR: TBD

THICKNESS: 2 MM

LOCATION: RESTROOMS BUILDING C + F, BUILDING F STORAGE
VENDOR CONTACT: ANTHIA KAPPOS, 303 579-0345

NOTE: WELDED SEAMS AND 6" INTEGRAL COVE BASE WITH COVE CAP

PTO1

TYPICAL PAINT

099123 PAINTING

MANUFACTURER: BENJAMIN MOORE

STYLE/SERIES: ULTRA SPEC 500

PRODUCT NUMBER: 2121-70

COLOR: CHANTILLY LACE

FINISH: WALLS TO BE EGGSHELL, CEILINGS TO BE FLAT, RESTROOMS TO BE SATIN,
RUNNING BASE AND TRIM TO BE SEMI-GLOSS, DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE SEMI-GLOSS,
EXPOSED STRUCTURE/SYSTEMS TO BE DRY FALL PAINT

LOCATION: TYPICAL, U.N.O.

VENDOR CONTACT: ALLISON BERRY, 817-776-3247

GF02

DECORATIVE WINDOW FILM

0 0 DECORATIVE WINDOW FILM

DESCRIP .PVC-FREE POLYESTER FILM
MANUFACTURER: INE DESIGN

PRODUCT NAME: PERSP E BY SUZANNE TICK
COLOR: WHITE

SIZE: 18" CONTINOUS ROLL

LOCATION: OFFICE GLASS FRONTS N OT U S E D
VENDOR CONTACT: LAURA KO , 773-969-5874
NOTE: REFER TO ELEV

v
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CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

310

COAT HOOK - STAINLESS

DESCRIPTION: SINGLE COAT HOOK
MANUFACTURER: BRADLEY

MODEL NUMBER: 9114 BRADEX
FINISH/COLOR: SATIN STAINLESS STEEL
SIZE: 2" PROJECTION

NOTE: MOUNT ON DOOR AT ADA HEIGHT

300

TOILET PARTITIONS

DESCRIPTION : STANDARD HEIGHT PHENOLIC TOILET AND
URINAL PARTITIONS, FLOOR MOUNTED WITH HEADRAIL
AND TYPICAL HARDWARE. PARTITIONS TO COMPLY WITH
ADA REGULATIONS AS SHOWN. PROVIE STANDRAD ISSUE
TOILET ACCESSORIES, CLIENT TO CONFIRM.

SINK (BREAK + PANTRY)

200

DESCRIPTION: SINGLE BOWL UNDERMOUNT ADA SINK
DESCRIPTION (CONT): WITH PERFECT DRAIN KIT (LKPDQ1LS)
MANUFACTURER: ELKAY

MODEL NAME: QUARTZ CLASSIC

MODEL NUMBER: ELGUAD2519PD

FINISH/COLOR: BLACK (BK)

SIZE: 25" x 18-1/2" x 5-1/2"

FAUCET: KOHLER - CRUE K-22974 - FINISH : MATTE BLACK

100

REFRIGERATOR + FREEZER

DE TION: REFRIGERATOR FREEZER COMBO

DESCRIP (CONT): PROFESSIONAL 22.3 CU. FT.

FRENCH DOO UNTER-DEPTH REFRIGERATOR

MANUFACTURER: F AIRE

MODEL NUMBER: FPBG22

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS ST

SIZE: 36" W x 70 3/16" (HEIGHT W, JEPTH W/ DOOR + HANDLE)
PLUMBING: RE: MANUFACTUREFNOT USED

311

MIRROR - RESTROOMS

DESCRIPTION: RESTROOM MIRROR

MANUFACTURER: REJUVENATION

MODEL NAME: ROUNDED RECTANGLE METAL FRAMED MIRROR
MODEL NUMBER: ITEM # E4773

FINISH/COLOR: OIL RUBBED BRONZE

SIZE: 24"W x 36"H x 1-1/4" D

301

ADA 36" GRAB BAR

DESCRIPTION: 36" ADA GRAB BARS
MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK
MODEL NUMBER: B-6806-36
FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL
SIZE: 1 1/2" DIA.

GARBAGE DISPOSAL

201

DESCRIPTION: FOOD WASTE DISPOSAL
MANUFACTURER: INSINKERATOR

MODEL NAME: BADGER 5

NOTE: TO BE USED WITH BREAK + PANTRY SINKS

101

DISHWASHER

DESCRIPTION: BUILT-IN DISHWASHER (ADA COMPLIANT)
DESCRIPTION (CONT): 30 SERIES DISHWASHER TUBULAR HANDLE
MANUFACTURER: ASKO

MODEL NUMBER: DBI663THS

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 24" W x 32 11/16” Hx 22" D

PLUMBING: RE: MANUFACTURER'S SPECS

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

312

MIRROR - MOTHER'S ROOM

DESCRIPTION: MOTHER'S ROOM

MANUFACTURER: WEST ELM

MODEL NAME: INFINITY BLACK ROUND WALL MIRROR 36"
FINISH/COLOR: BLACK

SIZE: 36"W x 1"D

302

ADA 42" GRAB BAR

DESCRIPTION: 42" ADA GRAB BARS
MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK

MODEL NUMBER: B-6806.99 X 42
FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL, PEENED
SIZE: 1 1/2" DIA.

SINK (MOTHER'S ROOM)

202

DESCRIPTION: SINGLE BOWL UNDERMOUNT ADA SINK
MANUFACTURER: ELKAY

MODEL NAME: LUSTERTONE CLASSIC STAINLESS STEEL SINK
MODEL NUMBER: ELUHAD111655

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 14" x 18-1/2" x 5-3/8"

FAUCET: KOHLER - CRUE K-22974 - FINISH : STAINLESS STEEL

102

MICROWAVE

DESCRIPTION: COUNTERTOP SENSOR MICROWAVE OVEN
DESCRIPTION (CONT): 2.2 CU. FT.

MANUFACTURER: GE

MODEL NUMBER: PES7227SLSS

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 24 1/8" W x 14" H x 19 3/4" D

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

313

MOP HANGER

DESCRIPTION: SINGLE COAT HOOK
MANUFACTURER: BRADLEY
MODEL NUMBER: 9953
FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL
SIZE: 24"W X 4"H X2 3/4"D

NOTE: 3 HOLDERS

303

ADA 18" GRAB BAR

DESCRIPTION: 18" ADA GRAB BARS
MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK
MODEL NUMBER: B-6806 x 18
FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL
SIZE: 1 1/2" DIA.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

203

DESCRIPTION: DRINK] 1
DESCRIPTION (CONT)y VERIFY EXIST|NG, TO REUSE WITH QWNER
NOTE: REFER TO ME

103

WATER DISPENSER / ICE MAKER

DE TION: COUNTERTOP WATER DISPENSER / ICE MAKER
DESCRIP (CONT): AIR-COOLED
MANUFACTURER«OSHIZAKI

MODEL NUMBER: D 70BAH-0S

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLES EEL

SIZE: 16-9/16" W x 27-11/16" H x

8" n
PLUMBING: RE: MANUFACTUREF
G.C. TO PROVIDE WATER LINE AI‘NOT USED

314

SHOWER SEAT

D IPTION: SHOWER SEAT

DESCRI N (CONT): ADA COMPLIANT
MANUFACTU MOEN

MODEL NUMBER: 10

FINISH/COLOR: TEAK A L RUBED BRONZE

SIZE: 20" W x 15" D NOT USED

304

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / WASTE

DESCRIPTION: RECESSED WALL UNIT WITH WASTE RECEPTACLE
MANUFACTURER: KIMBERLY-CLARK CORP.

MODEL NUMBER: 35370

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 112" W x 542" Hx 4" D

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER :

DESCRIPTION : PACIFIC BLUE ULTRA AUTOMATED HIGH-CAPACITY
MANUFACTURER : GEORGIA PACIFIC

MODEL NUMBER : MFR # 59590

FINISH/COLOR : BLACK A

NOTE Y OWNER PROVIDED (DISPENSER SNLY) CONTRAETOR INSTALLED

LAVATORY (TYPICAL RESTROOM)

250

I .
DESCRIPTION (CONT): FAUCET AT SINK TO BE OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTO

INSTALtED /

104

REFRIGERATOR W/ WATER DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION: REFRIGERATOR FREEZER WITH WATER / ICE DISPENSER
DESCRIPTION (CONT): GALLERY 21.7 CU. FT. COUNTER-DEPTH FRENCH DOOR
REFRIGERATOR

MANUFACTURER: FRIGIDAIRE

MODEL NUMBER: FGHD2368TF

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 36" W x 70 3/16" (HEIGHT W/ HINGE) X 31" (DEPTH W/ DOOR + HANDLE)
NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

315

COAT HOOK - BLACK

DESCRIPTION: SINGLE COAT HOOK
MANUFACTURER: THE SPLASH LAB
MODEL NAME: COAT HOOK

MODEL NUMBER: TSL-974BK
FINISH/COLOR: BLACK

NOTE: MOUNT AT ADA HEIGHT

305

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION: TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION (CONT): PACIFIC BLUE ULTRA 4-ROLL CORELESS HIGH-CAPACITY
MANUFACTURER: GEORGIA PACIFIC

MODEL NUMBER: MFG # 56602A

FINISH/COLOR: SMOKE

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

WATER CLOSET

251

DESCRIPTION: WATER CLOSET
NOTE: REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS

105

COFFEE MAKER

DE TION: COFFEE MAKER

MODEL . SERENADE™ SINGLE-CUP BREWER

SIZE: 24" W x X 24” D (INCLUDES CLEARANCE FOR VENTIL )
PLUMBING: G.C.TO VIDE WATER LINE AND FILTER

NOTE: RE: MANUFACTURERS SPECS. GC/MILLWOR O COORD. CUT OUT

REQUIRED IN COUNTERTOP AN OVIDF SST MMET/CHUTE INTO WASTE BIN IN

BASE CABIBENT BELOW. OWNEFN OT USEDR INSTALLED

316

MIRROR - SHOWER

D IPTION: RESTROOM MIRROR - FLOOR MOUNTED
MANUF RER: REJUVENATION

MODEL NAME™NLOOR LENGTH METAL FRAMED MIRROR
MODEL NUMBER: | #E1099

FINISH/COLOR: OIL RUB BRONZE

SIZE: 24"W x 66"H x 2" D

NOTE: TO BE SECURED TO THEN )T |JSED

306

SOAP DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION: SOAP DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION (CONT): PACIFIC BLUE ULTRA AUTOMATED TOUCHLESS SOAP &
SANITIZER DISPENSER

MANUFACTURER: GEORGIA PACIFIC

MODEL NUMBER: MFG # 53590

/ .
N?TE: OWNE% P%O?IDEE CfN?RAfTOiR‘ IESTELLED 3 A

URINAL

252

DESCRIPTION: URINAL
NOTE: REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS

106

UNDER-COUNTER REFRIGERATOR

DESCRIPTION: UNDERCOUNTER REFRIGERATOR

DESCRIPTION (CONT): 24” ADA COMPLIANT LOW PROFLE ALL REFRIGERATOR
MANUFACTURER: MARVEL

MODEL NUMBER: MA24RAS1

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 23-7/8" W x 31" H x 25-5/8”" D (W/ HANDLE)

NOTE: REF ELEVATION FOR DOOR HANDLE + HINGE LOCATION

OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

317

SHOWER CURTAIN, ROD + HOOKS

D IPTION: SHOWER CURTAIN AND ROD

MANUF RER: BOBRICK

MODEL NAMETSIASSIC SERIES EXTRA-HEAVY-DUTY SHOWER
MODEL NUMBER: B=6047

SIZE: 60" AND 72"

NOTE: SHOWER C.205:60", S ERA326:72

PROVIDE : BOBRICK SHOWER ClI )

BOBRICK STAINLESS STEEL SHCNOT USEDOKS (204-1)

AIN ROD

307

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

DESCRIPTION: SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK

MODEL NAME: SURFACE-MOUNTED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
MODEL NUMBER: B-270

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

LAVATORY (UNISEX RESTROOM)

253

DE TION: UNDERMOUNT LAVATORY
NOTE: R TO MEP DRAWINGS

NOT USED

107

PRINTER

DESCRIPTION: COLOR PRODUCTION PRINTER

MANUFACTURER: RICOH

MODEL NAME: RICOH PRO C5300

SIZE: 31.4" W x 34.6" D x 64.9" H (INCLUDES ADF + STATUS LIGHT POLE)
NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

308

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION: TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER
MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK

MODEL NAME: CLASSIC SERIES SURFACE-MOUNTED
SEAT-COVER DISPENSER

MODEL NUMBER: B-221

FINISH/COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 15 3/4"W x 11"H x 2"D

SHOWER HEAD / CONTROLS

254

DE TION: SHOWER HEAD + CONTROLS
NOTE: R TO MEP DRAWINGS

NOT USED

108

PRINTER

DESCRIPTION: PRINTER

MANUFACTURER: RICOH

MODEL NAME: RICOH IM C4500

SIZE: 231" W x 27" Dx 37.9"H

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

309

NAPKIN / TAMPON VENDOR

DESCRIPTION: NAPKIN/TAMPON VENDOR

MANUFACTURER: BOBRICK

MODEL NAME: CLASSIC SERIES, RECESSED OR SEMI-RECESSED
MODEL NUMBER: B-3706C

FINISH/COLOR: SATIN STAINLESS STEEL

SIZE: 12 3/4"W x 17 1/8"H x 4" D

109

COFFEE BREWER

DESCRIPTION: COFFEE BREWER

MANUFACTURER: BUNN

MODEL NAME: AXIOM DUAL VOLTAGE SINGLE AIRPOT BREWER
SIZE: 23.6°"Hx9"W x18.5”D

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED OWNER INSTALLED

EQPT. GENERAL NOTES

A. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH EACH
MANUFACTURER OF EQUIPMENT FOR ALL SPECIAL
REQUIREMENTS (IE. PROVIDING AND INSTALLING
SPECIAL RECEPTACLES, ATTACHING END

CONNECTORS ON CABLES OR CABLES TO MACHINES,

ETC.) IF NOT SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED FROM
CONTRACT AGREEMENT. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE CONSIDERED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE WORK OF
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

B. SHOULD DISCREPANCIES IN EQUIPMENT
INFORMATION OCCUR, G.C. SHALL NOTIFY DESIGNER
AND CONSULT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INFORMATION.

C. G.C. TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
HOOK-UPS FOR EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER THE
EQUIPMENT, MANUFACTURER, AND CODE.

D. PROJECTION SCREEN SWITCHES IN ROOMS ARE TO
BE GANGED WITH DEVICES ON A SINGLE COMMON
FACE PLATE. SWITCH SHALL MATCH STYLE, COLOR
AND FINISH OF LUTRON DEVICES.

E. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
LOCATED IN CEILINGS (IE. PROJECTION SCREENS),
ETC., TYPICAL.

F. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GENERAL
NOTES PERTAINING TO LIGHT FIXTURES.

EQUIPMENT CODE LEGEND

100 - APPLIANCES:

ITEMS INDICATED AS "N.I.C." SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
TENANT AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. ALL OTHER
ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR.

200 - PLUMBING:
ALL ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, U.N.O.

300 - RESTROOM ACCESSORIES:
ALL ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, U.N.O.

400 - GENERAL OFFICE EQUIPMENT:

ALL ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
OWNER, U.N.O. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE.

v
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CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

CODE

MANUFACTURER/DESCRIPTION

500

COMMERCIAL DRYER

DESCRIPTION: TUMBLE DRYER

DESCRIPTION (CONT): COORD. WITH MEP DWGS
MANUFACTURER: SPEED QUEEN

MODEL NAME: SINGLE TUMBLE DRYER 75 LBS
MODEL NUMBER: ST075

SIZE: 38.5"W x 77.3"Hx 53"D

NOTE: COORD. WITH OWNER FINAL SPECIFICATION. COORDINATE THERMAL

ENCLOSURE WITH REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR DRYER.

400

12" WIDE LOCKERS

MODEL NAME: VEN
MODEL NUMBER: 100079

FINISH/COLOR: BALTIC BLUE

SIZE: 12"W x 72"H x 15" D NOT USED

NOTE: COORD. WITH OWNER FINAL sgeuirrsas iun. TO BE SECURED TO THE WALL
OR FLOOR

ED, 2 TALL, VISUAL PERF, NO LEGS , ZEE BASE 4" H

501

COMMERCIAL WASHING MACHINE

DESCRIPTION: COMMERCIAL WASHING MACHINE
DESCRIPTION (CONT): COORD. WITH MEP DWGS
MANUFACTURER: SPEED QUEEN

MODEL NAME: SOFTMOUNT WASHER-EXTRACTOR
MODEL NUMBER: SYNO070

SIZE: 38.18"W x 55.51"H x 46.65"D

PLUMBING: YES

NOTE: COORD. WITH OWNER FINAL SPECIFICATION.

401

15" WIDE LOCKERS

DESCRIPTION: 15" WIDE LOCKERS

DESCRIPTION (CONT): GC TO COORD. TOTAL 3 WIDE VS. SINGLE LOCKERS
MANUFACTURER: SCHOOLLOCKERS.COM - JOREGENSON

MODEL NAME: VENTILATED, 2 TALL, VISUAL PERF, NO LEGS, 3W, ZEE BASE 4" H
MODEL NUMBER: 100079954

FINISH/COLOR: BALTIC BLUE

SIZE: 15"W x 72"H x 24" D

NOTE: 5% OF LOCKERS TO BE ADA. COORD. WITH OWNER FINAL SPECIFICATION. TO
BE SECURED TO THE WALL OR FLOOR

*NOTE - BUILDING C - 470 TOTAL LOCKERS
24 LOCKERS TO BE ADA

502

WASHING MACHINE

DESCRIPTION: FRONT LOAD WASHER

DESCRIPTION (CONT): COORD. WITH MEP DWGS
MANUFACTURER: SPEED QUEEN

MODEL NAME: FRONT CONTROL FRONT LOAD WASHER
MODEL NUMBER: LFNE5BSP115TWO01

SIZE: 26.875"W x 40.42"H x 27.73"D

PLUMBING: YES

NOTE: COORD. WITH OWNER FINAL SPECIFICATION.

402

BENCH

DESCRIPTION: LOCKER ROOM BENCH
MANUFACTURER: SCHOOLLOCKERS.COM - JOREGENSON
MODEL NAME: 12" WIDE RLASTIC LOCKER ROOM BENCH

NOTE: COORD. WITH OWNER FINAL SPECIFICATION. TO BE SECURED TO THE FLOOR

403

ADA BENCH

DESCRIPTION: LOCKER ROOM BENCH
MANUFACTURER: SCHOOLLOCKERS.COM - JOREGENSON
MODEL NAME: 24" WIDE PLASTIC LOCKER ROOM BENCH

NOTE: TO BE SECURED TO THE FLOOR AND WALL FOR REQUIRED BACK SUPPORT.

404

BOOT DRYER RACK

DESCRIPTION: PORTABLE BOOT DRYER - DOUBLE SIDED

DESCRIPTION (CONT): COORD. POWER FOR DRYERS

MANUFACTURER: WILLIAMS DIRECT DRYER

MODEL NAME: BOOT DRYER RACK

MODEL NUMBER: WILLIAMS P60 & P60E

SIZE: VERIFY WITH OWNER - 63"W X 32"D X 82"H

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED. VERIFY WITH OWNER FREESTANDING VS.
EXISTING WALL MOUNTED TO BE RELOCATED

405

BOOT DRYER RACK

DESCRIPTION: WALL MOUNTED BOOT DRYER -SINGLE SIDED

DESCRIPTION (CONT): COORD. POWER FOR DRYERS

MANUFACTURER: WILLIAMS DIRECT DRYER

MODEL NAME: BOOT DRYER RACK

MODEL NUMBER: WILLIAMS P30 & P30E

SIZE: VERIFY WITH OWNER - 60"W X 20"D X 80"H

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED. VERIFY WITH OWNER FREESTANDING VS.
EXISTING WALL MOUNTED TO BE RELOCATED

406

SKI AND SNOWBOARD RACKS

DESCRIPTION: SKIAND SNOWBOARD RACKS

MANUFACTURER: MONTANA SPORTS

MODEL NAME: EASY HANG SKI AND SNOWBOARD RACKS

SIZE: VERIFY WITH OWNER

NOTE: OWNER PROVIDED GC INSTALLED. VERIFY WITH OWNER TRACK LENGTH AND
QUANTITY OF RACKS

407

BOOT DRYER RACK !

DESCRIPTION: WALL MOUNTED BOOT DRYER -SINGLE SIDED
DESCRIPTION (CONT): COORD. POWER FOR DRYERS
MANUFACTURER: WILLIAMS DIRECT DRYER

MODEL NAME: BOOT DRYER RACK

MODEL NUMBER: WILLIAMS W35

SIZE: VERIFY WITH OWNER - 60"W X 20"D X 91"H

NOTE: EXISTING TO BE REUSED, GC INSTALLED. VERIFY WITH OWNER
FREESTANDING VS. EXISTING WALL MOUNTED TO BE RELOCATED

EQPT. GENERAL NOTES

A. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH EACH
MANUFACTURER OF EQUIPMENT FOR ALL SPECIAL
REQUIREMENTS (IE. PROVIDING AND INSTALLING
SPECIAL RECEPTACLES, ATTACHING END
CONNECTORS ON CABLES OR CABLES TO MACHINES,
ETC.) IF NOT SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED FROM
CONTRACT AGREEMENT. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE CONSIDERED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE WORK OF
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

B. SHOULD DISCREPANCIES IN EQUIPMENT
INFORMATION OCCUR, G.C. SHALL NOTIFY DESIGNER
AND CONSULT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INFORMATION.

C. G.C. TO PROVIDE ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
HOOK-UPS FOR EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER THE
EQUIPMENT, MANUFACTURER, AND CODE.

D. PROJECTION SCREEN SWITCHES IN ROOMS ARE TO
BE GANGED WITH DEVICES ON A SINGLE COMMON
FACE PLATE. SWITCH SHALL MATCH STYLE, COLOR
AND FINISH OF LUTRON DEVICES.

E. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SPECIAL EQUIPMENT
LOCATED IN CEILINGS (IE. PROJECTION SCREENS),
ETC., TYPICAL.

F. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GENERAL
NOTES PERTAINING TO LIGHT FIXTURES.

EQUIPMENT CODE LEGEND

100 - APPLIANCES:

ITEMS INDICATED AS "N.I.C." SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
TENANT AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR. ALL OTHER
ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR.

200 - PLUMBING:
ALL ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, U.N.O.

300 - RESTROOM ACCESSORIES:
ALL ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, U.N.O.

400 - GENERAL OFFICE EQUIPMENT:

ALL ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY
OWNER, U.N.O. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE.
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DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION TYPES DOOR TYPES DOOR GENERAL NOTES
RE: SCHEDULE RE: SCHEDULE ,RESCHEDULE e SCHED(:LE,, RE: SCHEDULE L RE: SCHEDULE L RE SCHE;&; o RE: SCHE;EL:E =2 8 SA%JSGZR%VL%%Q%(‘?I“(A)ZLE-SFEN%?C(;)/E{ ESBRVLY_ASgORS
. . . e N ] e PR — AND HARDWARE SHALL BE BUILDING STANDARD,
~ ~ T ~ - N ﬁ ; ?F " / B 2N ] | / U.N.O. SUBMIT COMPLETE SPECIFICATIONS TO
A / Vs % AN I % y / ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
y y y \ ) y “ Y y I B. G.C. IS TO FIELD VERIFY CONDITION, HAND, THROAT
_ _ y A y y . y s A N Y / / SIZE, AND WORKABILITY OF ALL DOORS AND
g z g z mrww = // = // \\ = = // = = , N = \\} ) = HARDWARE; REPAIR OR REPLACE AS REQUIRED.
= a P ‘L/ 2 |/ 8 | \ g g |/ 2 | ‘ B i \ B | B L C. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE LOCK CYLINDERS AND
s sl 22 5 a3 | 2 3 3l g | 3 | / 2| 3 KEYS WITH TENANT AND BUILDING OWNER.
o 0 o ‘3‘\ = I I N e & 2N gl / 2l | N / / AN AN z D. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS (EXCEPT
= % [N CAAAAAAAAAA o N N\ N 11— I \% / AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING) SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,
g e 3L - S 4 \ o \ \ y / TRAN / / UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE FOR
- - - \ - - - 2 @ e JIL L : i X ACCESSIBILITY. G.C. TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY
\ o \ \ |5 17 |z i \ CONDITIONS ARE IN VIOLOATION.
N . s T ‘ E. ALL GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED AND ALL
TYPE 'A' ‘AA'TYPES TYPE'C' TYPE D’ TYPE'F TYPE FF' 'G'TYPES ‘H' TYPES EXPOSED EDGES SHALL BE POLISHED. GLAZING
SINGLE SOLID DOOR PAIR OF SOLID DOORS SINGLE FRAMELESS DOOR SINGLE DOOR INFRAME W/ SINGLE GLASS ENTRANCE ~ PAIR OF GLASS ENTRANCE SINGLE GLASS PIVOT DOOR IN SINGLE GLASS SLIDING DOOR IN WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER SIDE OF DOORS MUST
TYPE DM1 WITH SLIDING DOOR & BUTT JOINT GLASS TYPE DM2 WITH SWING DOOR & BUTT JOINT GLASS IN FRAME IN FRAME NARROW LITE DOOR WITH STILES DOORS WITH STILES DEMOUNTABLE WALL SYSTEM DEMOUNTABLE WALL SYSTEM BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL.
MODERNUS ROLEN GLAZING SYSTEM; 3/8" THICK GLASS AT MODERNUS ROLEN GLAZING SYSTEM; 3/8" THICK GLASS AT . :
PARTITIONS UP TO 86" H, 1/2" THICK GLASS AT PARTITIONS OVER ~ PARTITIONS UP TO 8-6" H, 1/2" THICK GLASS AT PARTITIONS OVER DOOR WITHIN'DMT'TYPE PARTITION  DOOR WITHIN 'DM2' TYPE PARTITON i E'é%%ﬁﬁ?!@ﬁtlgpfﬁf %E\lNé;NE(r;\l?é\Fst%EHmALL
86" H; BLACK FINISH; TYPE "H" DOORS 86" H; BLACK FINISH; TYPE "G" DOORS AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED
RE: SCHEDULE RE: SCHEDULE AND ARE IN THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE
A o OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE ACTION WITHOUT SPECIAL
~ > i / KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, PINCHING, TIGHT
Y % Vi GRASPING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST,
S/ . G. BAR PULL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED
Y ap WITH A USABLE PORTION BETWEEN 30" AND 44"
o oy |/ ul | 1 AFF.
ol 3 |/ B | H. DOOR JAMB OPENING SHALL BE LOCATED 4" AWAY
> 3 P | FROM ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALL.
Sl | = I / . DOOR HARDWARE ILLUSTRATED IN 'DOOR TYPES' IS
o N N\ SYMBOLIC AND MAY NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL
Q 3 N SPECIFIED HARDWARE. G.C. TO COORDINATE
= @ L PREPARATION OF DOORS FOR SCHEDULED
= \ [z HARDWARE,
: J.  TENANT'S SECURITY CONTRACTOR IS TO SUBMIT
TYPE ‘EX-A' TYPE 'EX-F ACCESS CONTROL DRAWINGS TO THE AHJ FOR
EXISTING SINGLE SOLID EXISTING SINGLE GLASS REVIEW FOR ACCESS CONTROL PERMIT.
DOOR IN FRAME ENTRANCE DOOR WITH STILES K. THRESHOLDS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM JAMB
TO JAMB AND/OR WALL TO WALL. END CONDITIONS
OF THRESHOLDS ARE TO BE TIGHTLY CUT/SCRIBED
TO MATCH THE PROFILE OF THE JAMBWALL
WITHOUT ANY GAPS, HOLES, OR VOIDS. PROVIDE
ANY/ALL ACCESSORIES REQUIRED TO INSTALL A
DOOR SCHEDULE - BUILDING A COMPLETE SYSTEM (LE. WEATHER/SOUND
STRIPPING, SEALANT, BLOCKING, FIRE STROPPING,
ETC.) PROVIDE FIRE-RATED THRESHOLD
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLIES AS REQUIRED PER DOOR/FRAME
DOOR ASSEMBLY FRAME ASSEMBLY RATING RATING.
HARDWARE DIMENSIONS L. FOR THREHOLD CONDITIONS THAT INCLUDE FLOOR
NUMBER LOCATION TYPE SET WIDTH | HEIGHT |THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH HEAD DETAIL | JAMBDETAIL | FIRE RATING REMARKS CLOSERS, PROVIDE THRESHOLD SHAPE AND/OR
LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDING LEVEL 02, BRIDGE LEVEL ACCESSORIES AS NEEDED TO COVER/CONCEAL
A201 |OFFICE EXF |15 30" 6-10" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX CARD READER O e O R RO AN
LEVEL 04 - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 WITH MITERED CORNERS ANDIOR JOINTS.
A301 |STAR A |10A 3-0° 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 SOMIN__ [CARDRESRER, ~ e M. AT HARDWARE ON DOORS AND FRAMES SUPPLIED
A.302 | BREAK ROOM EXF |16 2-10° 6-10" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX {CABD READER 4 s o d oA oAb a P/ 1 BY THE MILLWORKER, G.C. IS TO PROVIDE
A303 |BREAKROOM EXA 17 3-3" 3-0" 13/4" EX PTD EX PTD EX x - - - -=-------=-" HARDWARE, AND MILLWORKER IS TO INSTALL
A3 CONFERENCE  ~ ~ o~ oA DA e S A IO ~AUMWITHGLASSINSET  BLACK |~ ~DEMOUNTABLE RARTITION BLACK  ~ RYMONE  BYMANUE. o~ HARDWARE. ALL OTHER DOOR HARDWARE SHALL
A2 USTORAGE | a adtC o a et O a3 WD, o a WD A RRANELESS | PID o B2, 2, s e D A BOTALLED BY THE GENERAL
Ao OFFIE A A A e e e e T T I U T GEASSTNSET— TBTACK ™~ DEROUN TABLE PARTITTON TBLRCR BV TIANG BV RGN CONTRACTOR, UN.C.
A307 |OFFICE H D1 30" 6'- 10 1/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET | BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF.  |BY MANUF. N ggiﬁ%ﬁﬁgﬁ ALLALTEEDSFFL%Féﬁ(aﬁHPT'\égTO?NGES
A308 |OPEN OFFICE G D2 30" 6'- 10 1/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET  |BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF.  |BY MANUF. CONCRETE SLAB. SPECIFIED FINISH FLOORING,
A309 |PHONE /WELLNESS A 18 30" 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 WHERE APPLIES, SHALL COVER/CONCEAL DOOR
A312 |ELEC. A~ 19 30" 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 CARD READER PIVOT BASE PLATE. G.C. TO COORDINATE AND
A314  |IDF NEBIE 6-0" 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01 CARD READER PROVIDE PIVOT SPINDLE LENGTH AS REQUIRED, TYP.
A315 |OFFICE G D2 3-0" 8-101/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET  |BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF.  |BY MANUF. O. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
A316 | OFFICE G (DY 30" §-101/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET | BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF. | BY MANUF. LOCKING OFFICE DOOR Y / ‘P\gm%(gé?mﬁf ARNEDQE(')F\{/{/N\?OE&E\%TE?'\%LH
A317_ |STOR. A -20AY 6-0° §-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 ' HARDWARE SUPPLIER, MANUFACTURER, INSTALLER,
A318 |STOR. AA } ZOAJ 1 6'-0" 8'-10" 13/4" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 AN AND RELATED SUBCONTRACTORS, SUCH AS
A319  |OFFICE G D3 ) 30" 8'-101/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET  |BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF.  |BY MANUF. ('|LOCKING OFFICE DOOR Y MILLWORKER, ELECTRICAL, AND SECURITY, TYP.
A.320A |OFFICE EXF 20~ 30" 6'- 10" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX S Rt NOTIFY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER OF ANY
A3208 | OFFICE G (b3 ) 30" 8-10 112" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET | BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF. | BY MANUF. (LOCKING OFFICE DOOR ) Do S BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
A321A [STOR. A & 120A )/, 6-0" 8 -10" 13/4" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 TMAAAAAA '
A321B |STOR. M2 6-0" §-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01 D D mAND Ao
A322 |MEN A 22 30" 6-10" 134 HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 SHALL BE REFINISHED AS REQUIRED TO LIKE NEW
A323 |WOMEN Ao~ 2 30" 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 CONDITION PER THE DOOR SCHEDULE.
A327 |BREAK ROOM A §T20B Yy 6-0" 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 Q. PROVIDE WALL STOPS AT ALL DOORS WITH
A328A | VEST. EXF $16A J'1 211" 6'- 10" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX D ADJACENT WALLS, UNO.
A328B |VEST. F 13 211" 6'-101/2" ALUM/ GLASS PTD ALUM PTD H-03 RE: MANUF CARD READER, DOOR QPERATOR R. PROVIDE BALL BEARING HINGES AS REQUIRED AT
A.329 |BREAK ROOM H D1 3-0" 6'-101/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET | BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF.  |BY MANUF. AR DOORS.
A330 |BREAK ROOM H D1 3.0" 6'- 10 1/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET | BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF. BY MANUF. N_AAAAAAAAT ] S. PROVIDE 3M SAFTEY AND SECURITY FILM AT ALL
LEVEL 05 - A BUILDING LEVEL 04 GLAZED DOORS.
A400A |CORR. EXA |EX 30" 6-10" 134"  |EX PTD EX PTD EX EX T s s e DRMOUTABLE FARTITIONS
A400B |CORR. EXA  |EX 26" 6-10" 134" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX U. AL EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR TO
A405 |IT OFFICE + STORAGE A 2 30" 6-10" 134" HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01 VERIFY DOOR SIZE INFIELD.
A406  |OFFICE G (D3 V1 30" 6'- 10 1/2" ALUM WITH GLASS INSET  |BLACK DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION |BLACK BY MANUF.  |BY MANUF.
DOOR SCHEDULE - BUILDING C
ASSEMBLY
DOOR ASSEMBLY FRAME ASSEMBLY RATING
HARDWARE DIMENSIONS
NUMBER LOCATION TYPE SET WIDTH | HEIGHT [THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH HEAD DETAIL | JAMBDETAIL | FIRE RATING REMARKS
LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDING LEVEL 02, BRIDGE LEVEL
C.201A |LOCKERS EX-AQ26B ) 30" 7-10" 134" |EX PTD EX PTD EX EX CARD READER, DOOR OPERATOR
C.201B  |LOCKERS EX-A§27A ) 30" 7-10" 134" |EX PTD EX PTD EX EX
C.201C  |LOCKERS EXFR27A ) 30" 7-10" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX
C202 |STORAGE A 28 /1 30" 7-10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01
C.203 |WOMEN A [22A 30" 7-10" 134" [HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01
G204 N J\Af\%f\m {’ /\Mp}\,/\,j/"z‘&"/\, F .BIQ/\MJ:J\QJ/\/\/\, UL ~\
C.205 |JANITORS CLOSET 1A 24A ] 30" 7-10" | 134" HM PTD HM PTD T HOT U0 1)
L2 S R A A A A A AA_g2PA NS VL N T o Y T s D R e
C207_ |ENTRY EX-FF ¢ 26A 60" 710" EX PTD EX 1D EX EX CARD READER, DOOR OPERATOR
DOOR ABBREV.
AL = ALUMINUM HM =  HOLLOW METAL
DOOR SCHEDULE - BUILDING F BS = BLDGSTANDARD NR = NON-FIRE-RATED
CL = CLEAR PG = PAINT GRADE
P P P P P P P P P P P By v i B B S Sir ) Siv o S S S B B Siv ) Siv ) Siv o S B B S S S S B B S S S S S B B B S S S S B S S S S S S S S S S S S S I B S S S S B S S S S S S I S S S S S S S S S EX = EXISTING PT = PAINT
FH =  FULL HEIGHT SC = SOLID CORE
ASSEMBLY FR = FIRE-RATED ST = STAN
DOOR ASSEMBLY FRAME ASSEMBLY RATING 6L = GLASS 16 = TEMPERED GLASS
HARDWARE DIMENSIONS HC = HOLLOWCORE ~ WD = WOOD
NUMBER LOCATION TYPE SET WIDTH | HEIGHT |THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH HEAD DETAIL | JAMBDETAIL | FIRE RATING REMARKS
LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDING LEVEL 02, BRIDGE LEVEL
F.200 |KEY ROOM A |25 30" 7-10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01
F.201 |SECURITY EXF |26B 30" 7-10" EX PTD EX PTD EX EX CARD READER, DOOR OPERATOR
F.203 |HR OFFICE A |25 30" 7-10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01
F.204 | SECURITY OFFICE A |24 30" 7-10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01
F.205 |OFFICE A |25 30" 7-10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01
F.207A  |LAUNDRY | UNIFORM STORAGE | EX-A |26 30" 7-10" 134" |EX PTD EX PTD EX EX CARD READER, DOOR OPERATOR
F.207B  |LAUNDRY |UNIFORMSTORAGE | K |29 28" 6'- 10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J-01
F.209 |WH. K 2 28" 6'- 10" 134" |HM PTD HM PTD H-01 J01
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1/8"= 1-0"

SHEET NOTES

01

04

06

12

13

NEW EXTERIOR LOUVER OPENING FOR
MECHANICAL VENTILATION AT 9-0" AFF.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOX BEAM HEADER,
SILL AND JAMB AS REQUIRED TO CREATE
OPENING. GC TO PROVIDE DELEGATED DESIGN
SUBMITTAL FOR REQUIRED FRAMING AT OPENING.

G.C. TO REPAIR OR REPLACE EXISTING COLUMN
COVER AS REQUIRED AFTER ACCESS FOR M.E.P.
WORK. COLUMN ENCLOSURE TO BE RETURNED TO
ORIGINAL CONDITION. REFER TO M.E.P. DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MONITOR LOCATION. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING
PSUM TIONS

PROVIDE 3M SECURITY FILM TO EXISTING GLASS
WINDQWS,AND DOORS,

NEW PLO3 PLASTIC LAMINATE COAT RODS
STACKED 3-HIGH FOR UNIFORM STORAGE.

SC01 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP AT 34" AFF AND
WATERFALL EDGE. PROVIDE PL01 PLASTIC
LAMINATE MODESTY PANEL DOOR SIDE.

PLO3 PLASTIC LAMINATE WORKSURFACE AND
SUPPORT LEGS. REFER TO DETAIL 10/15.400,

PROVIDE (6) 'PLO3' PLASTIC LAMINATE
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES ON HEAVY DUTY
STANDARDS & BRACKETS.

WALLS TO BE R-13 + R-7.5Cl, 5/8" GYP., 1.5 RIGID
INSULATION, A3 STUD WITH R-15 BATT, VAPOR
BARRIER, 5/8" GYP. UP TO CEILING AT 7'-6" AFF.
WITH R-49 BATT ON DROPPED CEILING. SLAB TO
BE R-30 AT UNDERSIDE. PROVIDE SEALS AND
GASKETS AT PERIMETER AND JOINTS OF
EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE INSULATED EXTERIOR WALL INFILL AS
REQUIRED TO MATCH EXISTING FRAMING AND
FINISHES. GC TO FIELD VERIFY SCOPE OF WORK
AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CLOSE OFF AT INTERIOR WITH AIRZEWEATHER
TIGHT SEAL. FINISH WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT
FINISHES.

AT TOP OF EXTERIOR FLUE OPENING; CAP WITH
STAINLESS STEEL BREAK METAL ENCLOSURE AND
SEAL FOR WEATHER TIGHT CONDITION.

PROVIDE POWER/NETWORK FOR EMPLOYEE TIME
CLOCK.

VERIFY EXISTING GLASS FILM IS IN ACCEPTABLE
CONDITION FOR FUTURE LOCKER ROOM.

PLO3 COUNTERTOP, BACKSPLASH, BASE CABINETS
AND UPPER CABINETS.

NEW PLO3 PLASTIC LAMINATE COAT RODS
STACKED 2-HIGH FOR UNIFORM STORAGE.

GENERAL NOTES

A.

w

o

o

m

m

®

T

ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN
CONTRACT, U.N.O.

REFER TO THE "G" SHEET SERIES FOR GENERAL
PROJECT NOTES, MOUNTING HEIGHTS,
ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, GRAPHIC SYMBOLS,
ABBREVIATIONS, DOOR SCHEDULES/DETAILS, AND
PARTITION SCHEDULES/DETAILS.

ALL PARTITIONS TO BE TYPE "A3A", UN.O. RE:
SHEET G0.700 FOR PARTITION SCHEDULES AND
DETAILS.

REFER TO POWER & COMMUNICATIONS PLANS AND
DOOR SCHEDULES FOR CARD READER LOCATIONS.

PARTITIONS THAT MAKE CONTACT WITH, AND ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO, EXTERIOR WINDOW MULLIONS
ARE TO BE CENTERED ON THE MULLION, U.N.O.

ALL EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN ARE DESIGNATED
WTIH AN "EX". RE: SHEET G0.600 FOR DOOR
SCHEDULE FOR ALL NUMBERED DOORS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FURNISHING AND INSTALLING BRACING AND
IN-WALL/IN-CEILING BLOCKING FOR ALL PARTITIONS
RECEIVING MILLWORK, AV EQUIPMENT, AND ALL
OTHER ITEMS ATTACHED OR MOUNTED TO
PARTITIONS OR CEILINGS. ALL WOOD BLOCKING
SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED.

PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE
TO FINISH FACE, U.N.O. MAINTAIN DIMENSIONS
MARKED "CLEAR" OR "HOLD". ALLOW FOR
THICKNESSES AND MOUNTING OF FINISHES.

WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN EXISTING
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW
WORK, THE G.C. SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

G.C. TO CHALK LAYOUT ON FLOOR FOR
ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO LAYING TRACK.
SCHEDULE WALKTHROUGH W/ ARCHITECT IN
ADVANCE. COORDINATE FURNITURE LAYOUT AND
DIMENSIONS WITH FURNITURE VENDOR PRIOR TO
SCHEDULING WALKTHROUGH IN ORDER TO
IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS OR CRITICAL
DIMENSIONS NOT ACHIEVABLE.

WHERE WALL COVERING OR WALL GRAPHICS ARE
TO BE INSTALLED, WALLS TO RECEIVE LEVEL 4
FINISH. RE: FINISH PLANS.

WHERE MONITORS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT IS
RECESSED WITH A NICHE OR CABINET,
COORDINATE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS WITH
OWNER, A/V CONSULTANT, FURNITURE VENDOR,
CONTRACTOR, AND ARCHITECT.

G.C. TO MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING RATED PARTITIONS
- ALL PENETRATIONS AND/OR REPAIRS TO WALLS
TO MAINTAIN EXISTING FIRE RATING.

. "FEC" DENOTES LOCATIONS FOR FIRE

EXTINGUISHER CABINETS. ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINETS TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.

G.C. TO EXTEND GYPSUM AT ALL EXISTING TO
REMAIN PARTITIONS, INCLUDING EXTERIOR
PARTITIONS, AS REQUIRED, FOR AREAS EXPOSED
TO STRUCTURE OR WITH AN INCREASED CEILING
HEIGHT

PROVIDE MANUAL MECHOSHADE MECHO/5 MANUAL
SHADE SYSTEM (OR EQUAL) AT ALL EXTERIOR
WINDOWS. MOUNTING CONDITIONS VARY, ALL
NEED TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF WALLS TO RECEIVE
BACK PAINTED ACRYLIC CORNER GUARD IN
BUILDING C.

PATCH AND REPAIR EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS TO
MATCH ADJACENT FINISH. ALL NEW EXTERIOR
LOUVERS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL FINISH/COLOR.
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SHEET NOTES

02 A3APARTITION ABOVE DEMOUNTABLE WALL.

04 MONITOR LOCATION. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING
AT GYPSUM PARTITIONS.

05 EXTEND EXISTING PARTITION TO DECK ABOVE.

06 PROVIDE 3M SECURITY FILM TO EXISTING GLASS
WINDOWS AND DOORS.

07 COAT CLOSET TO RECEIVE 'PL04" HAT SHELF AND
COAT ROD WITH 2-H OPEN 'PL04' CUBBIES BELOW.
REFER TO DETAILS 11/15.400 & 15/15.400.

08 NEW INFILL STRUCTURAL FLOOR TO ALIGN WITH
EXISTING ADJACENT. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION.

09 INFILL WINDOW OPENING, EXTEND EXISTING
PARTITION TO DECK ABOVE.

10 INFILL OPENING AT EXTERIOR WITH WALL
ASSEMBLY AND FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING.

11 NEW WINDOW TO MATCH EXISTING.

16 COAT CLOSET TO RECEIVE 'PL03' HAT SHELF AND
COAT ROD WITH 2-H OPEN 'PL03' CUBBIES BELOW.
REFER TO DETAILS 11/15.400 & 15/15.400.

17  EXTEND EXISTING PARTITION AND PROVIDE
PAINTED WOOD CAP TO MEET GUARDRAIL CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

18 NEW FULL HEIGHT GLASS STOREFRONT
VESTIBULE TO MATCH EXISTING STOREFRONT
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PROVIDE NEW GYP. BD. PARTITION TO BE FLUSH
WITH EXISTING PERIMETER PARTITION.

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN
CONTRACT, U.N.O.

REFER TO THE "G" SHEET SERIES FOR GENERAL
PROJECT NOTES, MOUNTING HEIGHTS,
ACCESSIBILITY CLEARANCES, GRAPHIC SYMBOLS,
ABBREVIATIONS, DOOR SCHEDULES/DETAILS, AND
PARTITION SCHEDULES/DETAILS.

ALL PARTITIONS TO BE TYPE "A3A", UN.O. RE:
SHEET G0.700 FOR PARTITION SCHEDULES AND
DETAILS.

REFER TO POWER & COMMUNICATIONS PLANS AND
DOOR SCHEDULES FOR CARD READER LOCATIONS.

PARTITIONS THAT MAKE CONTACT WITH, AND ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO, EXTERIOR WINDOW MULLIONS
ARE TO BE CENTERED ON THE MULLION, U.N.O.

ALL EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN ARE DESIGNATED
WTIH AN "EX". RE: SHEET G0.600 FOR DOOR
SCHEDULE FOR ALL NUMBERED DOORS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
FURNISHING AND INSTALLING BRACING AND
IN-WALL/IN-CEILING BLOCKING FOR ALL PARTITIONS
RECEIVING MILLWORK, AV EQUIPMENT, AND ALL
OTHER ITEMS ATTACHED OR MOUNTED TO
PARTITIONS OR CEILINGS. ALL WOOD BLOCKING
SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED.

PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM FINISH FACE
TO FINISH FACE, UN.O. MAINTAIN DIMENSIONS
MARKED "CLEAR" OR "HOLD". ALLOW FOR
THICKNESSES AND MOUNTING OF FINISHES.

WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN EXISTING
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW
WORK, THE G.C. SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

J. G.C. TO CHALK LAYOUT ON FLOOR FOR
ARCHITECT'S REVIEW PRIOR TO LAYING TRACK.
SCHEDULE WALKTHROUGH W/ ARCHITECT IN
ADVANCE. COORDINATE FURNITURE LAYOUT AND
DIMENSIONS WITH FURNITURE VENDOR PRIOR TO
SCHEDULING WALKTHROUGH IN ORDER TO
IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTS OR CRITICAL
DIMENSIONS NOT ACHIEVABLE.

K. WHERE WALL COVERING OR WALL GRAPHICS ARE
TO BE INSTALLED, WALLS TO RECEIVE LEVEL 4
FINISH. RE: FINISH PLANS.

L. WHERE MONITORS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT IS
RECESSED WITH A NICHE OR CABINET,
COORDINATE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS WITH
OWNER, A/V CONSULTANT, FURNITURE VENDOR,
CONTRACTOR, AND ARCHITECT.

M. G.C. TO MAINTAIN ALL EXISTING RATED PARTITIONS
- ALL PENETRATIONS AND/OR REPAIRS TO WALLS
TO MAINTAIN EXISTING FIRE RATING.

N. "FEC" DENOTES LOCATIONS FOR FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINETS. ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINETS TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.

0. G.C. TO EXTEND GYPSUM AT ALL EXISTING TO
REMAIN PARTITIONS, INCLUDING EXTERIOR
PARTITIONS, AS REQUIRED, FOR AREAS EXPOSED
TO STRUCTURE OR WITH AN INCREASED CEILING
HEIGHT

P. PROVIDE MANUAL MECHOSHADE MECHO/5 MANUAL
SHADE SYSTEM (OR EQUAL) AT ALL EXTERIOR
WINDOWS. MOUNTING CONDITIONS VARY, ALL
NEED TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

Q. ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF WALLS TO RECEIVE
BACK PAINTED ACRYLIC CORNER GUARD IN
BUILDING C.

R. PATCH AND REPAIR EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS TO
MATCH ADJACENT FINISH. ALL NEW EXTERIOR

w

o

o

m

m

®

T

WALL FINISH/COLOR.
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SHEET NOTES

04 DROPPED CEILING AT 7-6" AFF WITH R-49 BATTS. St e a oat
®

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY
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L _ _ ST;UCTURE N L = GENERAL NOTES - 20210521 BP4D- GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
: - . % fLGLot e one R B RA BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
| 5.2 SRR O T || Y S G AND CONSTRUCTION
_ — ] I | =it ) DR 1 2021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
> SN e A. ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING BLDG. A, C AND F - BULLETIN 1
R N e CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN
IS | RSN | NN CLO1 PR EAE CONTRACT, UN.O.
T 8-0 | o S . REFER TO 'G' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SCHEDULES,
- AN I 8-0 LEGENDS, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS
RN DT APPLICABLE TO THIS PLAN.

RE: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
|] EXPOSED INFORMATION REGARDING LIGHT FIXTURES,
STRUCTURE SWITCHING, AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE THE ARRANGEMENT OF
NEW ABOVE-CEILING ITEMS SO THAT ADEQUATE
CLEARANCE FOR RECESSED CEILING-MOUNTED

oA ITEMS IS PROVIDED.

ALL CEILINGS TO BE TYPE CL02, U.N.O.

. ALL CEILINGS TOBE 9-0" AFF.F., UN.O.

. EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE MODIFIED
AS REQUIRED BY LIFE SAFETY CODE TO REFLECT
NEW PARTITION CONFIGURATION. FIRE SPRINKLER

(us)

o

O

m

CLp2 CLO2

@
<
1%
o
G M

N ) CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN,
INSTALLATION, AND CODE COMPLIANCE. SUBMIT
1 B b | 1 SPRINKLER LAYOUT FOR REVIEW BY ARCHITECT
CLO2 j CLOZ (FOR AESTHETIC PURPOSES ONLY) PRIOR TO

SUBMITTING DRAWINGS FOR PERMIT AND PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. G.C. WILL OTHERWISE BE REQUIRED
TO RELOCATE HEADS AT ITS SOLE EXPENSE.

H. WHERE DEVICES SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES,
il—‘_ ii ii ii SPRINKLER HEADS, STROBES, ETC, ARE LOCATED IN
™ ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL, INSTALL DEVICE IN
GEOMETRIC CENTER OF TILE, UN.O.

LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER OTHER ELECTRICAL AND
MECHANICAL DEVICES/FIXTURES.

J. LOCATIONS OF CEILING PENETRATIONS SUCH AS
AR DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, LIGHT FIXTURES, LIFE
SAFETY DEVICES, AND SPRINKLER HEADS, ETC,
SHALL MATCH EXISTING, WHERE APPLIES, AND
SHOULD ALIGN WHERE POSSIBLE.

K. ALL ADJUSTABLE LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE AIMED
PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. SCHEDULE &
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT TO REVIEW IN THE .
FIELD. Seal / Signature

L. ALL GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS SHALL BE PAINTED
PTO01, UN.O.

M. CENTER CEILING TILE OR TEE IN ROOM, U.N.O.

ALL ACCESS PANELS LOCATED IN GYPSUM BOARD

CEILINGS TO BE "BAUCO PLUS II" FROM ACCESS

PANEL SOLUTIONS. SIZE ACCORDING TO LOCAL
CODE. VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO LAYOUT OF WORK REQUIRING ACCESS.
O. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT GYPSUM BOARD 0

CEILING CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT

81 _ O" 8, _ O"

pes

FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

P. IF LOCATION DIMENSIONS ARE NOT INDICATED, | Project Name
FINAL POSITIONING OF ALL EXPOSED DEVICES ,
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT. Steamboat Base V|||age
Q. PLUMB ALL STEM AND AIRCRAFT CABLE USED TO
SUPPORT SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURES. Red evelopment
R. ALL EXIT LIGHTS/SIGNS TO MATCH BUILDING Project Number
STANDARD, UN.O.
S. FINISH OF HVAC DIFFUSERS, DRAPERY/SHADE
POCKETS, SPEAKER GRILLES, AND OTHER ITEMS 003.7835.000
LOCATED IN CEILINGS ARE TO MATCH ADJACENT Descriotion
CEILING, UN.O. P
T. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN-C & F

REQUIRED CONDUITS, PULL BOXES, HOME RUNS,
WALL JUNCTION BOXES, PLASTER RINGS, ETC. FOR BUILDING LEVEL 02
INSTALLATION, PULLING, ETC. OF ALL VOICE/DATA

DEVICES, CABLES, SECURITY DEVICES, ETC. G.C.TO

COORDINATE.
U. ALL STRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED \ Scale
PTO1 DRY FALL AT AREAS WITH EXPOSED
STRUCTURE, U.N.O. 1/8" =1'-0"

1B-11.402

© 2021 Gensler

01 RCP - C BUILDING LEVEL 02, BRIDGE LEVEL

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
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3 LEVEL 02.5 - ABUILDING LEVEL 02, BRIDGE LEVEL 01

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

CEILING LEGEND
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02 RCP - ABUILDING LEVEL 04

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

5/8" GYP. LAMINATED TO STRUCTURE TO PROVIDE (1)-HOUR RATING AT MEZZANINE
STRUCTURE. GYP. TO EXTEND ABOVE CEILINGS AT LOWER HEIGHT IN THIS HATCHED
AREA. 5/8" GYP. TO BE LAMINATED TO ANY BEAMS BELOW GENERAL CEILING HEIGHT.

RCP - ABUILDING LEVEL 03

SCALE:

CLO2

8' _ Oll

STRUCTURE

w. EXPOSED

T_STRUCTURE,

EXPOSED
STRUCTURE

CLO2

7- 10"

el

STRUCTURE

~

o

EXPOSED

STRUCTUREZ:_ |

|

=

CLO2

CLO1

9! _ OII

9! _ OII

m

=z

SHEET NOTES

01 GC TO COORDINATE FIXTURE LENGTH WITH
MILLWORK

02 PENDANT FIXTURES TO BE CENTERED OVER THE
ISLAND. GC TO COORDINATE FINAL FIXTURE
HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

03 EXPOSED BEAMS BELOW GENERAL CEILING
HEIGHT TO BE CLAD IN 5/8" GYP

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING

CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN
CONTRACT, U.N.O.

B. REFERTO'G' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR SCHEDULES,

LEGENDS, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS
APPLICABLE TO THIS PLAN.

C. RE: ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE

INFORMATION REGARDING LIGHT FIXTURES,
SWITCHING, AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

D. G.C. SHALL COORDINATE THE ARRANGEMENT OF

NEW ABOVE-CEILING ITEMS SO THAT ADEQUATE
CLEARANCE FOR RECESSED CEILING-MOUNTED
ITEMS IS PROVIDED.

E. ALL CEILINGS TO BE TYPE CL02, U.N.O.

ALL CEILINGS TOBE 9-0"AF.F., UN.O.

G. EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE MODIFIED

AS REQUIRED BY LIFE SAFETY CODE TO REFLECT
NEW PARTITION CONFIGURATION. FIRE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN,
INSTALLATION, AND CODE COMPLIANCE. SUBMIT
SPRINKLER LAYOUT FOR REVIEW BY ARCHITECT
(FOR AESTHETIC PURPOSES ONLY) PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING DRAWINGS FOR PERMIT AND PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. G.C. WILL OTHERWISE BE REQUIRED
TO RELOCATE HEADS AT ITS SOLE EXPENSE.

H. WHERE DEVICES SUCH AS LIGHT FIXTURES,

SPRINKLER HEADS, STROBES, ETC, ARE LOCATED IN
ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL, INSTALL DEVICE IN
GEOMETRIC CENTER OF TILE, U.N.O.

LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER OTHER ELECTRICAL AND
MECHANICAL DEVICES/FIXTURES.

. LOCATIONS OF CEILING PENETRATIONS SUCH AS
AIR DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, LIGHT FIXTURES, LIFE
SAFETY DEVICES, AND SPRINKLER HEADS, ETC,
SHALL MATCH EXISTING, WHERE APPLIES, AND
SHOULD ALIGN WHERE POSSIBLE.

K. ALL ADJUSTABLE LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE AIMED

PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. SCHEDULE &
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT TO REVIEW IN THE
FIELD.

L. ALL GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS SHALL BE PAINTED

PTO1, UN.O.

M. CENTER CEILING TILE OR TEE IN ROOM, U.N.O.

ALL ACCESS PANELS LOCATED IN GYPSUM BOARD
CEILINGS TO BE "BAUCO PLUS II" FROM ACCESS
PANEL SOLUTIONS. SIZE ACCORDING TO LOCAL
CODE. VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO LAYOUT OF WORK REQUIRING ACCESS.

0. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT GYPSUM BOARD

CEILING CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS TO ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

P. IF LOCATION DIMENSIONS ARE NOT INDICATED,

FINAL POSITIONING OF ALL EXPOSED DEVICES
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT.

Q. PLUMB ALL STEM AND AIRCRAFT CABLE USED TO

SUPPORT SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURES.

R. ALL EXIT LIGHTS/SIGNS TO MATCH BUILDING

STANDARD, U.N.O.

S. FINISH OF HVAC DIFFUSERS, DRAPERY/SHADE

POCKETS, SPEAKER GRILLES, AND OTHER ITEMS
LOCATED IN CEILINGS ARE TO MATCH ADJACENT
CEILING, UN.O.

T. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL

REQUIRED CONDUITS, PULL BOXES, HOME RUNS,
WALL JUNCTION BOXES, PLASTER RINGS, ETC. FOR
INSTALLATION, PULLING, ETC. OF ALL VOICE/DATA
DEVICES, CABLES, SECURITY DEVICES, ETC. G.C. TO
COORDINATE.

U. ALL STRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT TO BE PAINTED

PTO01 DRY FALL AT AREAS WITH EXPOSED
STRUCTURE, U.N.O.
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‘ Project Name
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Description

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - A
BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04

‘ Scale
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SHEET NOTES

03 EXISTING FLOOR TO REMAIN.
04 CONFIRM EXISTING FLOOR FINISH. PROVIDE
SEALED CONCRETE FLOORING FOR NEW WATER &
0

05 LOCKER ROOM RESTROOM WALLS TO BE 4-0"H
FPO1 WITH PT06 ABOVE WITH RS02 FLOOR, U.N.O. ALTERRA eastwest partners
MOUNTAIN COMPANY

'
Q
Q

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

= | I | | | 1 X L 12499 West Colfax Ave.
ﬁ ﬁ I - * Lakewood, CO 80215
HHHHH United States

Tel 303.431.6100
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/\ Date Description

7 04\ - 20210521 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS

18-12.190 GENERAL NOTES BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT

AND CONSTRUCTION

1 2021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS

A. ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING BLDG. A, CAND F - BULLETIN 1
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN
CONTRACT, U.N.O.

REFER TO THE "G" SHEET SERIES FOR GENERAL
PROJECT NOTES, MOUNTING HEIGHTS, GRAPHIC
e - SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS APPLICABLE TO
THIS PLAN. REFER TO SHEET G0.500 FOR ALL

RESTROOM STORAGE FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.

F.206 05 F.202 1 . REFER TO SHEET 15.300 FOR TRANSITION AND

BASE DETAILS.

ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN AND NEW WALLS TO BE

PAINTED PT01 THROUGHOUT ENTIRE PROJECT,
U.N.O.

m i . ALL FLOORING TO BE CP01 WITH BASE RBO1
OFFICE SECURITY

RBO1 - THROUGHOUT PROJECT SCOPE, U.N.O.
- ' F.201 ; _— I . ENSURE SURFACES TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE

ELEC.
C.208

CHANGING
RMS

w

o

o

m

-n

CLEAN, TRUE, AND FREE OF IRREGULARITIES. DO
\ FEC " NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL
UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN
CORRECTED.
! SECURITY i G. REPAIR EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN AS
OFFICE — REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION OF NEW FINISHES.

F 204 HR OFFICE . ALL VINYL AND/OR RUBBER BASE IS TO BE ROLLED
F203 I GOODS

PROVIDE FINISH PAINT AT ALL WALL AREAS
- INCLUDING AREAS THAT ARE EXPOSED BEHIND
i' —_— —_— ANY APPLIED MILLWORK, PANELS,
| -’ -’ CONSTRUCTION, ETC DUE TO REVEALS, JOINTS,
END CONDITIONS, ETC, TYP.

. ALL PAINT TO BE LOW V.0.C., UN.O.

. PREP SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR SPECIFIED FLOOR
FINISH. FLOOR FINISH SHALL EXTENT UNDER ALL
OPEN CABINETS AND APPLIANCE AREAS.

L. WHERE FLOORING TRANSITION OCCURS AT A
DOORWAY, CENTER THE FLOORING TRANSITION
UNDER THICKNESS OF DOOR.

M. NOT ALL FINISHES ON THIS PROJECT MAY BE
INDICATED ON THIS PLAN. REFER TO INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH
INFORMATION. Seal / Signature

N. N.ALL BRICK COLUMNS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL OR PTO01 IF FREE STANDING,
U.N.O.

T

N <~

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

FINISH PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL
02

‘ Scale

1/8" = 1'-0"

01 FINISH PLAN - C BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 B-I1 502

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

© 2021 Gensler




01

02

FINISH PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

FINISH PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 04

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
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SHEET NOTES

01 ALL RESTROOM WALLS TO RECEIVE TLO6 TILE
WALL BASE EXCEPT FOR LOCATIONS WITH TL05
WALL TILE.

02 ENTIRE STAIRWELL TO RECEIVE NEW RS01
FLOORING ON STAIRS, RT02 ON FLOOR, PT02 +
RB03 ON WALLS.

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL SCREENED AREAS INDICATE EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN AND AREAS NOT IN
CONTRACT, U.N.O.

REFER TO THE "G" SHEET SERIES FOR GENERAL
PROJECT NOTES, MOUNTING HEIGHTS, GRAPHIC
SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS APPLICABLE TO
THIS PLAN. REFER TO SHEET G0.500 FOR ALL
FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.

REFER TO SHEET 15.300 FOR TRANSITION AND
BASE DETAILS.

ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN AND NEW WALLS TO BE
PAINTED PTO1 THROUGHOUT ENTIRE PROJECT,
U.N.O.

ALL FLOORING TO BE CP01 WITH BASE RBO1
THROUGHOUT PROJECT SCOPE, U.N.O.

ENSURE SURFACES TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE
CLEAN, TRUE, AND FREE OF IRREGULARITIES. DO
NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL
UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN
CORRECTED.

REPAIR EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN AS
REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION OF NEW FINISHES.

. ALL VINYL AND/OR RUBBER BASE IS TO BE ROLLED
GOODS.

PROVIDE FINISH PAINT AT ALL WALL AREAS
INCLUDING AREAS THAT ARE EXPOSED BEHIND
ANY APPLIED MILLWORK, PANELS,
CONSTRUCTION, ETC DUE TO REVEALS, JOINTS,
END CONDITIONS, ETC, TYP.

ALL PAINT TOBELOWV.0.C,, U.N.O.

PREP SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR SPECIFIED FLOOR
FINISH. FLOOR FINISH SHALL EXTENT UNDER ALL
OPEN CABINETS AND APPLIANCE AREAS.

L. WHERE FLOORING TRANSITION OCCURS AT A
DOORWAY, CENTER THE FLOORING TRANSITION
UNDER THICKNESS OF DOOR.

M. NOT ALL FINISHES ON THIS PROJECT MAY BE
INDICATED ON THIS PLAN. REFER TO INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH
INFORMATION.

N. N.ALL BRICK COLUMNS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL OR PTO01 IF FREE STANDING,
U.N.O.
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Steamboat

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

/\ Date Description

2021.05.21 BPAD - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

12021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - BULLETIN 1

Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

FINISH PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 &
04

‘ Scale

1/8" = 1'-0"

1B-11.503

© 2021 Gensler




SHEET NOTES

v
Steamboat

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

FOR REFERENCE ONLY Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100
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| — of |l \WEN ~ 2021.0521 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
LAUNDRY | ELEC.  \_ T N [e2s GENERAL NOTES BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
UNIFORM l C.208 D | :%j*i l:kt‘i‘:: : AND CONSTRUCTION
STORAGE E— R C
L&_. 1Y — | A. FURNITURE PLAN IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
B. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
Va\ OWNER'S FURNITURE VENDOR REGARDING EXACT
FURNITURE LOCATIONS AND CABLING
CONFIGURATIONS.
[
[ ]
STORAGE
RESTROOM
F.206
=

SECURITY L
OFFICE F 201 ] T I
F.205 FEC
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— HR OFFICE
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1
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SECURITY
OFFICE
F.204

II

i

Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

FURNITURE PLAN - C & F BUILDING
LEVEL 02

‘ Scale

1/8" = 1'-0"

01 FURNITURE PLAN - C BUILDING LEVEL 02 1 B-” 602

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

© 2021 Gensler
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i OFFICE

” A.201

3

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

03 FURNITURE PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02.5

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

02 FURNITURE PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 04

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

0"

FURNITURE PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
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FOR REFERENCE ONLY

SHEET NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

A. FURNITURE PLAN IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

B. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
OWNER'S FURNITURE VENDOR REGARDING EXACT
FURNITURE LOCATIONS AND CABLING
CONFIGURATIONS.
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Steamboat

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

/\ Date Description

- 2021.05.21 BPAD - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

FURNITURE PLAN - A BUILDING
LEVEL 03 & 04

‘ Scale

1/8" = 1'-0"

1B-11.603

© 2021 Gensler




SHEET NOTES

=
Steamiboat

o 05 PROVIDE (6) 'PL03' PLASTIC LAMINATE
- ADJUSTABLE SHELVES ON HEAVY DUTY
LA oo STANDARDS & BRACKETS.
’ )
1 7EQUA__|
/N ALTERRA east west partners
MOUNTAIN COMPANY
o ALIGN M
a \
N 11 - 414" .
g £ 1 { 2305 Mt. Werner Circle
- 3 Ca Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
= -
OWNER PROVIDED / = : U3
— f STORAGE

RELOCATED \:: - - ol | C.202 G e ns I e r

WASH BASIN, REFER =k o :

TO MEP SHEETS. L — \ ol
. - / Jéfgs%RTS 1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
& STORAGE / [C205 | Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823

- C.206 . - N - Denver, CO 80202
aIlr - @ 1T 12 United States
2 — (C.206)
18-15.400 3 EQUAL

77

~

1 F.207 LAUNDRY / UNIFORM STORAGE 05 C.203 WOMEN'S RESTROOM - EAST

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

5'-33/4"

United States
WOMEN Tel 303.421.6655
_C.203

| u. —
| & {L 14143 Denver West Pkwy
] Suite 300
@ Golden, CO
. -
(]

o 1 P 7 A
5-1
2 /3E3> ! .I 12499 West Colfax Ave.
) @ Lakewood, CO 80215
\?ﬂ> United States
: Tel 303.431.6100
§ : = 305
i gy o a
@ 0605 303X 302) @
TALIGN —=f
306 (306)(304)—(309 4
| / —
l D2K
. 6A
|
06 C.203 WOMEN'S RESTROOM - WEST D3K
A | SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
/\ Date Description

ENLARGED CONST. PLAN - C BUILDING LEVEL 02 - RESTROOMS GENERAL NOTES - 20210521 BPAD- GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS

BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" AND CONSTRUCTION

12021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - BULLETIN 1

12 C.204 MEN'S RESTROOM - WEST 0 C.204 MEN'S RESTROOM - EAST

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

FEC

JAN ~
cL
C.205 %
STORAGE - sl BN | —
C.206 -

STORAGE
C.202

Seal / Signature

13 C.204 MEN'S RESTROOM - SOUTH

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS

& i
3 08.04.202
‘ Scale
3/8" = 1-0"

04 ENLARGED FINISH PLAN - C BUILDING LEVEL 02 - RESTROOM 1B-12.1 00

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

© 2021 Gensler
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300

FULL TILE

i

j’Eo

FULL TILE

FULL TILE

6"

A.322 SOUTH MEN'S RESTROOM

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

1

300

(Loz)—-

FULL TILE

FULL TILE

|—|_J3

FULL TILE

6"

A.323 SOUTH WOMEN'S RESTROOM

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

0

PROVIDE SCHLUTER RONDEC
FORTILED EDGES

AND OUTSIDE CORNERS OF
TILED SURFACES

IN BRIGHT WHITE FINISH, TYP.

EXISTING COLUMN

ALIGN

— | L ‘
\ &
5-61/4" ’: § 8-53/4" 7 5-61/4"
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| SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
th _
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02

ENLARGED FINISH PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 RESTROOMS

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
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4
N avva
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é &/\ AL A ’%g

19

A.323 NORTH WOMEN'S RESTROOM

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE
REFER TO RCP

(™Y

PROVIDE SCHLUTER
RONDEC FOR TILED EDGES
AND OUTSIDE CORNERS OF
M TILED SURFACES
N rd IN BRIGHT WHITE FINISH,
TYP.
a
V
| -
WW§ 1 }
A AN AA
—( TLO6

04

19

A.322 NORTH MEN'S RESTROOM!1

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
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Steamiboat

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street
Suite 150

Denver, CO 80202
United States

Tel 303.595.8585
Fax 303.825.6823

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

/\ Date

- 2021.05.21 BPAD - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

12021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - BULLETIN 1

Description

Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS

‘ Scale

3/8" = 1-0"

1B-12.101

© 2021 Gensler
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C.207 BREAK ROOM SOUTH
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0 A.302 WEST BREAK ROOM ISLAND ELEVATION 03

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
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Steamiboat

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

/\ Date Description

- 2021.05.21 BPAD - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION
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‘ Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS

‘ Scale

3/8" = 1-0"

1B-12.102
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u4" v
l
—

:%

7l - 4I|

b4" I

/
SKI FEATURE WALL DETAIL

SCALE: 3/4"=1-0"

06

MILLWORK SKI INSTALLATION TO BE
LIT FROM LIGHT FIXTURES MOUNTED
IN CEILING PLANE. REFER TO MEP
SHEETS.

FRONT EDGE (FACE) TO BE
PAINTED 'PT03" TYPICAL.
FINISH TBD.

3" DEEP FROM FACE OF WALL. SN
COORD W/ ARCHITECT AT

HANDRAIL, TO CONFIRM IT MEETS

PROPER CLEARANCE.

ALL OTHER VISIBLE FACES (BOTH SIDES)
TO BE PAINTED 'PTO01', FINISH TBD.

0 SKI WALL AXO

SCALE:

FRONT EDGE (FACE) OF FINTO
BE PAINTED 'PT03' TYPICAL,
FINISH TBD.

EACH MILLWORK FIN
TO BE 3/4" THICK

\\ /APPROX 3-4" IN BETWEEN EACH
MEMBER

FINS TO BE ATTACHED TO WALL
WITH CONCEALED FASTENERS
EXCEPT AT TOP AND BOTTOM.
PROVIDE MILLWORK HANGING
CLIPS AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF
EACH FIN. FINAL HEIGHT
PLACEMENT OF MILLWORK
SKI'S TO BE CONFIRMED WITH
ARCHITECT.

APPROX TOTAL NUMBER OF
MILLWORK FINS = 65

SKIS TO BE RIPPED DOWN TO 3"
DEEP

A.302 BREAK/ENTRY STAIR SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

HANDRAIL
EXTENDS IN FRONT
OF SKIS BY 1-1/2"
TO MEET CODE
GUIDELINES

SKIS TO BE RIPPED
DOWN TO 3" DEPTH

3Y M

4-414

3-21/4"

I
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<

A
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6'-93/4"
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(CDS) [l H||
A -+ — — H‘|| m
3 [ i 04 316.100
o - H:| = D3E
5 [l
-t ————— 1&= ‘ — :
I |
I | I l m
! o 161
g I | : UP UP16RISERS @ 7" =~
N | | .
H @ I | | F A'] 0
= L _L
R R B B R T \I
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4'-0 10'-1"=11 TREADS @ 11"

141

0 A.302 BREAK/ENTRY ENLARGED PLANS

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

CODE REQUIREMENTS

PAINTED WOOD BASE
TO MATCH WALL ABOVE,
CUT AROUND STAIRS

NEW RESILIENT FLOOR
FINISH OVER STAIRS

|

3-01/2"

0 STAIR WALL

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"

N PROVIDE IN WALL BACKING
M OR STEAMBOAT SIGNAGE.
$ LEVEL 04 i F $ LEVEL 04
\ \ & \ : \
J
——(CpT01) y i |
JL J a\ TR )} )/1/ /4 | )
Y h N ™~
’ }% i N - iR i | |
] ( s \ \ i L _ 2
N i 4
L open iy I ‘ i | OPEN ~
i = N
\v 1 / /
Y, / v,
/ Vi % p /
{; LEVEL 03 P, 4] / E i {; LEVEL 03
(Reo2)1 ‘ e ’
STAIR SOUTH ELEVATION O BREAK /ENTRY STAIR WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/8"=1'-0" | SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
PARTITION AND
PROVIDE NEW PAINTED — f
WOOD CAP TO ACCEPT >
NEW HANDRAIL ]
NEW HANDRAILTO MEET E i

SHEET NOTES

01 PROVIDE FINISHED CLOSET AT UNDERSIDE OF
EXISTING STAIR FOR PACKAGE STORAGE.
PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD, WALL BASE, PAINT AND
EXTEND FLOORING INTO CLOSET.

02 PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BLOCKING IN WALL TO
SUPPORT DIMENSIONAL GRAPHICS APPLICATION.
RE: ELEVATION.

03 PROVIDE IN WALL BACKING FOR STEAMBOAT
SIGNAGE.

06 CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING
FRAMING AT TOP OF THE STAIR CONNECTION,
PROVIDE EXISTING FRAMING SIZE AND LAYOUT
FOR REVIEW.

GENERAL NOTES

v

Stea

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

oal.

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street
Suite 150

Denver, CO 80202
United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

Tel 303.595.8585
Fax 303.825.6823

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

/\ Date
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BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

12021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - BULLETIN 1

Description

Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

ENLARGED PLANS + ELEVATIONS

‘ Scale

As indicated

1B-12.103
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PAINT BLACK
NS N
e~

EXISTING

STRUCTURE

r 1/4" BLACKENED METAL
IJ ANGLE

Z-CLIPS

%

\ SCHED/PARTITION

16" THK. METAL PANEL
APPLIED TO 3/4" FRTW
PLYWOOD, PROVIDE HEX
HEAD SCREWS

waesen \é VERIFY DIMENSIONING
rl X OF MIDSEAMS ON
ELEV.
NI—J \ / Z-CLIPS
NOT USED

116" THK. METAL PANEL
APPLIED TO 3/4" FRTW
PLYWOOD, PROVIDE HEX
HEAD SCREWS

FRTW BLOCKING AT ALL Z-CLYP
1}4" BLACKENED METAL
/ METAL BASE
SCHED. FLO
/ FINISH. SEE FINISH

08 FP_METAL PANEL

SCALE: 6"=1-0"

7

EXISTING STRUCTURE

CONTINUOUS ACCOUSTICAL
SEALANT

SLIP TYPE JOINT

MECHANICAL FASTENER, DO
NOT FASTEN GYPSUM BOARD
TO SLOTTED TRACK

SCHEDULED METAL STUD,
RE: PARTITION TYPE

GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHED TO
METAL STUDS AS INDICATED

01 SLIP-TYPE JOINT HEAD DETAIL

SCALE: 6"=1-0"

O

o

N L SOFFIT OR CEILING

FLUSH WOOD PANELING

SCHEDULED PARTITION

/' WOOD BLOCKING

ZCLIP

-

s | 3 NOTE: REFER TO
M FINISH PLANS OR

ELEVATIONS FOR
PANELING AND BASE

FINISHES

02 MILLWORK PANEL HEAD

SCALE: 6"=1-0"

SCHEDULED PARTITION

OUTSIDE CORNER
CONDITION

3/4"

3/4"
/
/’

Z-CLIPS

WOOD BLOCKING

FLUSH WOOD PANELING

NOTE: REFER TO
FINISH PLANS OR
ELEVATIONS FOR
PANELING AND BASE
FINISHES

03 MILLWORK PANEL - OUTSIDE CORNER

SCALE: 6"=1-0"

3/ n 3/ n

=1
Wi

SCHEDULED PARTITION

ZCLIP

WOOD BLOCKING

FLUSH WOOD PANELING

NOTE: REFER TO FINISH PLANS
OR ELEVATIONS FOR PANELING
AND BASE FINISHES

WOOD BASE, SCRIBE TO
FINISH FLOOR

SCHEDULED FINISH

FLOORING

04 MILLWORK PANEL BASE

SCALE: 6"=1-0"

v
Steamboat

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

/\ Date Description
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AND CONSTRUCTION
1 2021.07.30 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - BULLETIN 1

Seal / Signature

‘ Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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REFER TO PLAN

&

\7 BACKSPLASH TILE

SCHED PARTITION

-—— NEW COUNTERTOP
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A —
NOTES ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS St
ea

ALL EXPOSED RACEWAYS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO WALLS OR STRUCTURAL oat
MEVBERS SUCH THAT THEY FOLLOW STRUGTURAL SURFAGE GONTOURS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH __ LIGHTING POWER RACEWAY LEGEND ¢

THAT THEY DO NOT OBSTRUCT PASSAGEWAYS OR ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT. MULTIPLE RACEWAYS SHOULD BH AMPERE MILLIAMPERE
INSTALLED GROUPED TOGETHER. THE LOCATION OF PUBLICLY VISIBLE RACEWAYS SHALL BE APPROVED BY STRIP LIGHT ® WALL SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. (EXTRA TIME SHOULD BE ALLOWED FOR THIS REVIEW AND ABOVE COUNTER MAXIMUM WALL MOUNTED STRIP LIGHT BRANCH ORCUI HOMERUN TO PANELBOARD. east west partners
ARBROVAL) : AMPERE FUSE/FRAME MAIN BREAKERS —o— (ﬂ) WALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLE NUMBER OF ARROWS INDICATES NUMBER OF CIRCUITS, NUMERICAL INDICATES CIRCUIT NUMBER. MOUNTAIN COMPANY

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR [ 1 WALL MOUNTED LINEAR
THE DISCONNECTING MEANS FOR ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND HAVE THE ° S 00 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR OR METAL CLAD @Y JwALL DUPLEX WiITH USB .
CLEARANCE IN FRONT AS REQUIRED BY NEC AMENDMENTS. ABOVE FINISHED GRADE MOTOR CONTROL CENTER [——1 |RECESSED LINEAR (I])Q BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN CONTROLLED BY LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM. FIRST HEXAGON LETTER CORRESPONDS TO 2305 Mount Werner Circle

AIR HANDLING UNIT MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR — WALL DUPLEX WITH CONTROL OF ONE OUTLET FIRST CIRCUIT NUMBER. (ie. CIRCUIT #2 IS ON ZONE A). REFER TO LIGHTING CONTROL MATRIX FOR LIGHTING ZONES. -
ALL CEILING ATTACHED OBJECTS AND FLOOR ATTACHED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AVAILABLE INTERRUPT CURRENT O IO JRECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE W/DOWNLIGHTS Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURES, GENERAL LIGHTING, MULTIPLE RACEWAYS, GENERATOR, TRANSFORMER MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAME RECESSED 2'%2 ® WALL DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (EMERGENCY)
ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUPPORTING OBJECTS FOR SEISMIC ALUMINUM MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL MOTOR CONNECTION
ZONE AS REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

AMMETER MECHANICAL RECESSED 24’ € |WALL FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE UNDERGROUND FEEDER G e n s I e r
ALL NEW TRANSFORMERS SHALL HAVE A 4 INCH HOUSE KEEPING PAD. UNDER NO CONDITION SHALL THE ANNUNCIATOR MANUFACTURER
HIGHEST SWITCH OR BREAKER EXCEED 6'-6" AFF. ANTENNA MANHOLE 1) SURFACE MOUNTED 2'X4" @“ WALL FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE (EMERGENCY) UNDERGROUND BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN 1225 17th Street Tel 303.505.8585
DATA GIVEN ON THE DRAWINGS IS AS EXACT AS COULD BE SECURED. ABSOLUTE ACCURACY IS NOT AVAILABLE SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT MINIMUM o (PX WALL SPECIAL RECEPTACLE CONDUIT UP Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
GUARANTEED AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS, MEASUREMENTS, AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH MAIN LUGS ONLY o) SURFACE MOUNTED 2'X2 (FOR "X" SEE RECEPTACLE MODIFER TAGS TABLE) Denver, CO 80202
LEVELS, SPACE REQUIREMENTS, POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH OTHER TRADES, ETC. AT THE SITE AND SHALL . X CONDUIT DOWN United States
SATISFACTORILY ADAPT THEIR WORK TO ACTUAL CONDITIONS AT THE BUILDINGS. THE DRAWINGS ARE AUTOMATIC MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION O 1 [JSURFACE MOUNTED 1'X4 (’ }’\F/g%"if’ggg\;ggggﬁ:é&ﬁ é%'\I/'FEEEGTiNGCSY)TABLE)
DIAGRAMMATICAL IN NATURE AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED. HOWEVER THIS DOES NOT RELIEVE ANY SUB- AUXILIARY MOTOR OPERATED VALVE ~ RECESSED WALL / STEP LIGHT CONDUIT RUNS UNDERFLOOR OR BELOW GRADE
CONTRACTOR FROM COORDINATING THEIR WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES AND FROM ADJUSTING THEIR AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE O FLAT PANEL BACK BOX - POWER MOUNTED WITHIN
WORK AS REQUIRED BY THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE MAIN POINT OF ENTRY WALL MOUNTED FLOOBLIGHT m e
BEFORE SUBMITTING COSTS TO BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS OF THE MOUNTING HEIGHT - DA B e A 4 g o ol nfl i A CONDUIT RUN CONCEALED IN WALLS OR CEILING, OR EXPOSED WHEN CEILING ARE NOT PRESENT.
PROJECT.

TS MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH Q WALL MOUNTED SCONCE @ ‘ ARCH & IT DRAWINGS TO LOCATE DEVICE BEHIND TV) RECEPTACLE MODIFER TAGS
ACCOMPLISH A NEAT, INTEGRATED AND EFFICIENT INSTALLATION WHICH INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: BELOW FINISHED GRADE AN SWITCHEOARD O SURFACE MOUNTED DOWN LIGHT @ WALL CLOCK RECEPTACLE /1N 1S 47433ggnver West Pkwy

o> SURFACE MOUNTED WALL WASH OUTLET RATING NEMA/CAT NO FEEDER (NOTE 1) WIRING NOTES uite

a. EXAMINE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OF ALL TRADES (IE. THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, BREAKER MOUNTED WALL JUNCTION BOX NOT USED - ] - Golden, CO
MECHANICAL HVAC DRAWINGS, ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN, FIRE PROTECTION PLAN, ETC.). BACK OF HOUSE MOUNTING 5 RECESSED DOWN LIGHT " United States
b. COORDINATE NECESSARY EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, ETC. SO THAT THE FINAL INSTALLATION IS COMPATIBLE S WAy WALL FURNITURE FEED NON-LOCKING, 30A, 125V, 1PH 5-30R 2#10 #10G,3/4"C (60FT) HOT-NEUT-GND Tel 303.421 6655
WITH THE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT OF THE OTHER TRADES. - MAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND BUS 0> RECESSED WALL WASH ] ) ; HOT-
¢. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST THE DIVISION 23 CONTRACTOR IN PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR MAIN TELEGOM ROOM NON-LOCKING, 20A, 250V, 1PH 6-20R 2#12,#12G,3/4°C (100FT) HOT-HOT-GND
COORDINATING INSTALLATION OF ALL WORK (IE. LOCATING ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES IN CEILING WITH CEILING EDIUM VOLTAGE RECESSED 1X4 WALL WASH FLOOR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE NON-LOCKING. 30A, 250V, 1PH 6-30R 2#10,#10G,3/4"C (120FT) HOT-HOT-GND mMARnN/MARnN
CLEARANCES, RACEWAYS, PIPING, EQUIPMENT FOR CLEARANCE THROUGHOUT). SONDUT NON-LOCKING, 504, 250V, 1PH 6.50R 246.#106.3/4'C (150FT) HOT-HOT-GND

d. THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS INDICATE THE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF
THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS. ADDITIONAL MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT IS CABINET
INDICATED ON THE DIVISION 23 DRAWINGS. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR CAMERA
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. PROVIDE COMPLETE WIRING AND FUSIBLE DISCONNECTING MEANS FOR ALL

LINEAR PENDANT FLOOR FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE (POWER/DATA/COMBO

DEVICE. REFER TO TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS)

NOT USED - - -
OT Us 12499 West Colfax Ave.

LINEAR PENDANT W/DOWNLIGHTS NON-LOCKING, 20A, 125/250V, 1PH 14-20R 3#12,#12G,3/4"C (100FT) HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND Lakewood. CO 80215

NEUTRAL

TG MmO O| w| >

il

@5@@)2@@@»«3@

MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT. CIRCUIT BREAKER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE PENDANT LIGHT Flggv?/lé;gx?:/lilxc%EﬁSSEAg\/ﬁEgv TH AV NOT USED - - - United States
CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION ' _ _ _ Tel 303.431.6100
DEFINITIONS: CIRCUIT MONOPOINT TRACKHEAD REFER TO TECH. DRAWINGS) ! NOT USED
a. "FURNISH" MEANS TO "SUPPLY" AND USUALLY REFERS TO AN ITEM OF EQUIPMENT. CONDUIT ONLY NON FUSED LINEAR LIGHT CONVENTION CENTER FLOOR BOX J LOCKING, 20A, 125V, 1PH - 2#12 #12G,3/4"C (50FT) HOT-NEUT-GND
b. "INSTALL" MEANS TO "SET IN PLACE, CONNECT AND PLACE IN FULL OPERATIONAL ORDER". NOT IN CONTRACT : K LOCKING, 30A 125V, 1PH - 24104106, 3/4°C (60FT) HOT-NEUT-GND
c. "PROVIDE" MEANS TO "FURNISH AND INSTALL". COMBINATION NORMALLY CLOSED TRACK WITH TRACKHEADS
d. "EQUIVALENT" MEANS "MEETS THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE REFERENCE PRODUCT OR ITEM IN ALL COMPUTER NIGHT LIGHT v L LOCKING, 20A, 250V, 1PH - 2#12 #12G,3/4"C (100FT) HOT-HOT-GND
SIGNIFICANT ASPECTS." SIGNIFICANT ASPECTS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER. JUNCTION BOX
BURIAL FIXTURE ;
e."RE:____DIVISION", AND SIMILAR EXPRESSIONS MEANS WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE CONTRACT CONDUCTOR NORMALLY OPEN ® M LOCKING, 30A, 250V, 1PH - 2#10,#10G,3/4"C (120FT) HOT-HOT-GND
DOCUMENTS, BUT NOT NECESSARILY UNDER THE DIVISION OR SECTION OF THE WORK ON WHICH THE NOTE NOT TO SCALE C+o |POLE MOUNTED LIGHT WITH ARM FLOOR FURNITURE FEED N NOT USED - - -
APPEARS. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE THE WORK OF THE CONTRACT CURRENT TRANSFORMER OTTOSC
BETWEEN THEIR SUPPLIERS, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND EMPLOYEES. IF CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED, CONSULT COPPER O] POLE MOUNTED LIGHT POST TOP MOUNTING/BOLLARD & CEILING RECEPTACLE 0 NOT USED - - -
ARCHITECT. ® CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN P LOCKING, 20A, 125/250V, 1PH L14-20R 3#12,#12G,3/4"C (100FT) HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND
ON CENTER ]
"FIRESTOPPING" REQUIREMENT. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS AND FLOORS SHALL BE SEALED OVERCURRENT PROTECTION 181 & CEILING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE Q LOCKING, 30A, 125/250V, 1PH L14-30R 3#10,#10G,3/4"C (120FT) HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND
WITH MATERIAL CAPABLE OF PREVENTING THE PASSAGE OF FLAMES AND HOT GASSES WHEN SUBJECTED TO DEMOLISH EXIT SIGN WITH DIRECTIONAL R NOT USED i i i
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEST STANDARD SPECIFIC FOR FIRE STOPS ASTM-E-814. ALL PENETRATIONS DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM OUTSIDE DIAMETER
SHALL MEET F AND T RATINGS AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING GODE. e, OVERHEAD Y WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN ARROWS (CHEVRONS) R CEILING FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE s LOCKING, 20A, 208Y/120V, 3PH L21-20R 4#12,#12G 3/4"C (120FT) HOT-HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND
X CEILING / FLOOR SPECIAL RECEPTACLE T LOCKING, 30A, 208Y/120V, 3PH L21-30R 4#10,#10G,3/4"C (130FT HOT-HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE OPERABLE DEMARC ~ DEMARCATION -  |EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT ¢ (FOR "X" SEE RECEPTACLE MODIFER TAGS TABLE) - ( )
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION INCLUDING MISCELLANEOUS STEEL, UNI-STRUT, ALL-THREAD, AIRCRAFT CABLE, DISC DISCONNECT v LOCKING, 50A, 250V, 3PH HBL CS8369 3#6,#10G,1"C (175FT) HOT-HOT-HOT-GND
ETC. OAMP LABEL POLE UL924 EMERGENCY AUTOMATIC TRANSFER DEVICE s CEILING JUNCTION BOX W | PIN & SLEEVE, 60A, 208Y/120V, 3PH HBL 560R9W 4#4 #10G,1-1/4"C (200FT) HOT-HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND
PUBLIC ADDRE ;
. PROVIDE A DEDICATED NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR FOR ALL SINGLE PHASE CIRCUITS. A SHARED NEUTRAL DISTRIBUTION PANEL UBLIC SS POWER SUPPLY O CEILING TV OUTLET X PIN & SLEEVE, 100A, 208Y/120V, 3PH HBL 5100R9W 4#1,#8G,1-1/2"C (250FT) HOT-HOT-HOT-NEUT-GND
CONDUCTOR IS NOT ACCEPTABLE ON SINGLE PHASE CIRCUITS. DOUBLE POLE. DOUBLE THROW PUSH BUTTON ® OCCUPANCY SENSOR - CEILING MOUNTED v NOT USED ] ] )
’ PHOTOELECTRIC :
. PROVIDE NEW TYPED WRITTEN DIRECTORIES FOR ALL PANELBOARDS INSTALLED OR MODIFIED UNDER THIS DRAWING POWER FACTOR (RE: 8/£8.002) [H POWER POLE z NOT USED - - -
. DAYLIGHT SENSOR - CEILING MOUNTED (RE: 8/E8.002
CONTRACT DIGITAL VIDEO RECORDER PHASE ® ( ) $ SINGLE TOGGLE SWITCH NOTE: DISTANCE NOTED IS MAXIMUM RUN LENGTH FOR WIRE SIZE.
 ALL CIRCUIT BREAKER LUGS SHALL BE RATED EOR A MINIMUM OF 75 DEGREES CELSIUS. L @ OCCUPANCY SENSOR - WALL SWITCH (RE: 9/E8.002) LUGMOLD INCREASE PER NEC, INCLUDING GROUND, FOR LONGER RUNS OR FOR DERATING FACTORS (AMB TEMP, EXTERIOR, ETC.)
. ALL MATERIALS IN CEILING PLENUMS NOT ENCLOSED IN METALLIC CONDUIT SHALL HAVE CLASS, FLAME EXISTING PAIR ® OCCUPANCY SENSOR - 180° (RE: 7/E8.002) o ELECTRICAL SHEET LIST - GSQ
SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATINGS AS REQUIRED FOR USE IN OPEN PLENUMS. EACH PRIMARY N DIMMER SWITCH / STATION (RE: 2/E8.002 OR 5/E8.002 O EMERGENCY POWER OFF Sheot Namber Sheat Name
. VOLTAGE DROP: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT VOLTAGE DROP FOR FEEDERS TO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER 5 FOR MULTI-ZONE SWITCH)
DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND VOLTAGE DROP IN BRANCH CIRCUITING DOES NOT S E‘ SINGLE PUSH BUTTON
EXHAUST FAN PHOTOVOLTAIC DIMMER / OCCUPANCY SENSOR COMBINATION SWITCH
EXCEED 3% FOR OVERALL VOLTAGE DROP OF 5% (MAXIMUM). FEEDERS LISTED ON SCHEDULES AND THE (RE: 3/E8.002) DEO0.001 EXISTING ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE AND DEMOLITION
ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM ARE A BASE FEEDER/BRANCH CIRCUIT SIZE AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED AS EQUIPMENT GROUND POLYVINYL CHLORIDE sc B DUPLEX PUSH BUTTON :
NEEDED BASED ON ACTUAL LENGTH OF CONDUCTORS. ELECTRIC HEATING COIL POWER 1§l SCENE CONTROL STATION (RE: 4/E8.002) DE1.102 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02
. MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES. WHERE NECESSARY TO CUT EXISTING CONDUITS, WIRES, CABLES, ETC. ELECTRIC OR ELECTRICAL ™ |TOUCH PANEL CONTROL STATION (RE: 1/E8.002) S VICE GENERAL NOTES. DE1.103 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 | /\ Date Description
OF UTILITY SERVICES OR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, THEY SHALL BE CUT AND CAPPED AT SUITABLE PLACES B : DE1.104 LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02
ELEVATOR
OR WHERE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE. ) 1. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 26 27 26 FOR SPECIFIC 2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
EMERGENCY $ LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH (RE: 7/£8.002) FLOOR DEVICE PRODUCT INFORMATION. DE1.105 LIGHTING DEMOLITION PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04 BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'’S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING OF ANY PLANNED UTILITY AND CONSTRUCTION
INTERRUPTIONS INCLUDING INTERRUPTIONS OF POWER TO COMMUNICATIONS AND FIRE PROTECTION FLECTRIC METALLIC TUBING LV JSINGLE POLE SWITCH 2. REFER TO TECHNOLOGY ANDIOR AV LEGEND AND FLOOR PLANS | E0-000 ELECTRICAL LEGEND { 20210730 BPAD: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
SYSTEMS AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE REQUEST SHALL STATE THE ELECTRONIC NEWS GATHERING g;é QCL(J)IEEHA}EANAFLSLCI;SRC/I:QRES?N TrﬁLgCV\/EERE:ﬁTF/?_ ggRDBA(T))A(/ég/ E0.001 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE S EDG A C ANDE - BULLETIN 01
REASON, DATE, BEGINNING TIME, AND EXPECTED DURATION OF SUCH INTERRUPTIONS. NO INTERRUPTIONS F/A END OF LINE RESISTOR EXISTING TO RELOCATE SHADED SYMBOLS DENGTE EMERGENCY FDXCTURES . - : -
SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE OWNER’S WRITTEN APPROVAL AND SUCH INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE EQUIPMENT RECEPTACLE E0.002 GONDOLA SQUARE FIRE ALARM ONE-LINE DIAGRAM
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER TO CAUSE THE LEAST INCONVENIENCE TO THE OWNER’S OPERATIONS. 3. EEEIIECRAQDTE(C)vVN\%LOTCi\E(é\g(D)ﬁgU/?TV)AREAFVIY(l)NéBRSgg;DEVICE E0.004 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULES
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED/RELOCATED RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND FILL OPENINGS IN FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS FOR REMOVED EQUIPMENT ELECTRIC VEHICLE ROOM MOUNTING PLATE REQUIREMENTS. LOW VOLTAGE CONDUIT E0.010 PANEL SCHEDULES
OR PIPING WITH THE SAME MATERIAL, FIRE AND STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY THAT WOULD HAVE EXISTED PRIOR REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT DOCUMENTED ON POWER DRAWINGS. § £0 011 PANEL SCHEDULES
SMOKE DETECTOR .
TO THE PENETRATION INCLUDING CONCRETE, BLOCK, GYP WALLBOARD, EXTERIOR WALLS, ROOF MEMBRANES ELECTRIC WATER COOLER REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
ETC. EXCEPT FOR STEEL AND WOOD BEAMS WHICH SHALL HAVE THE OPENINGS CAPPED WITH SIMILAR 4. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING E1.202 ELECTRICAL PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER WALL SMOKE DETECTOR
MATERIAL. HEIGHTS OF TVS. MOUNT BEHIND TV DISPLAY OR ON'TV E1.203 ELECTRICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02, 03, & 04
EXHAUST TR TSl MOUNTING BRACKET/SUPPORT" : » U9,
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING UTILITIES OR LOCATING SERVICES AND SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR E QU IPMENT E1.302 LIGHTING PLAN - C & F BUILDING LEVEL 02
OBTAINING LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND SERVICES IN THE GENERAL AREA OF DEMOLITION WORK. SECONDARY/SECOND E1.303 LIGHTING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02. 03. & 04

SECTION

SHEET

SECONDARY CONNECTION CABINET
SECONDARY MAIN POINT OF ENTRY
SERVICE PROVIDER

SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICE
SINGLE POLE, DOUBLE THROW
SHUNT TRIP

STANDARD

SWITCH

SWITCHBOARD

SWITCHEAR

WALL SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

. MATERIALS USED IN RESTORATION OR REPAIRING WORK RELATED TO DEMOLITION AND RELOCATION SHALL FUSE MOTOR

CONFORM IN TYPE, QUALITY, AND FUNCTION TO THAT OF THE ORIGINAL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR AS FIRE ALARM
OTHERWISE INDICATED. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

. ITEMS REMOVED OR NOTED TO BE RETAINED BY THE OWNER BUT WHICH ARE DECLINED TO BE RETAINED BY FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY
THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR. ALL HAZARD WASTE SHALL BE FIRE ALARM TRANSPONDER PANEL
PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY A LICENSED HAZARD WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY. ITEMS SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT FURNISHED BY OTHERS
LIMITED TO FLUORESCENT LAMPS, SMOKE DETECTORS, ETC.
FOOTCANDLES

FEEDER
FAN COIL UNIT
FULL LOAD AMPS

NIVENERY
o _* FLEXIBLE

NOTE:
TOP OF PANEL ALL DEVICES INDICATED FLOOR

TOP OF CABINET _ .~ CONTROL TO BE INSTALLED AT FAN POWERED BOX
DIFFERENT MOUNTING

PANELS
TOP OF CABINET___ HEIGHTS AND LOCATED FUTURE
WITHIN ONE STUD SPACE
FROM EACH OTHER
SHALL ALIGN VERTICALLY, GALVANIZED
ON THE SAME SIDE OF
THE STUD. WHERE WALL GROUNDING BUS
MOUNTED TELEPHONES GENERATOR
OCCUR OVER LIGHT
SWITCHES, VOLUME GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
CONTROLS, ETC. OFFSET GROUND
ONE STUD SPACE.

E8.000 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
E8.001 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
E8.002 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

HEAT DETECTOR MOTOR AND DISCONNECT

DUCT DETECTOR

MOTOR AND FUSED DISCONNECT

BEAM DETECTOR RECEIVER MOTOR AND CIRCUIT BREAKER DISCONNECT

_|

BEAM DETECTOR TRANSMITTER
VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE/MOTOR CONTROLLER

NON-FUSED DISCONNECT
FUSED DISCONNECT
CIRCUIT BREAKER

VOICE EVAC PANEL
ELEVATOR STATUS PANEL

oo

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER BRANCH CIRCUIT OR POWER PANEL

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKERSTROBE LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL

TWIST LOCK
TELECOMMUNICATIONS BONDING BACKBONE

TO BE DETERMINED
TIME CLOCK
TELEPHONE
TELCO TELEPHONE COMPANY
TELCOM TELECOMMUNICATIONS
TEMP TEMPERATURE
TGB TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND BUS
THERMAL OVERLOAD
TAMPER RESISTANT
TYPICAL

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FREESTANDING OR WALL MOUNT

WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER/STROBE

WALL MOUNTED SILENTONE
FIRE SERVICE PHONE

METER

T

CURRENT TRANSFORMER

ADDITIONAL SCOPE NOTES:

FIREMAN'S PHONE JACK

O
B
®
&
S
=
=]

OTTOM OF
o

EVICE

THE BELOW ITEMS ARE PROVIDED AS A SCOPE ADDITION TO THE DRAWINGS IN THIS SET. THE SCOPE ITEMS LISTED BELOW SHALL BE
PRICED AS NARRATED AND SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE AND INSTALLATION OF THIS PROJECT. IT IS THIS CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO ACCOUNT FOR ADDITIONAL HARDWARE AND INSTALLATION THAT IS A REASONABLE EXTENSION OF THE SCOPE
DESCRIBED BELOW. FOR EXAMPLE LENGTHS OF WIRE/CONDUIT SHALL INCLUDE ALL FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES, SUPPORTS, ETC. FOR THE
COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF THE SCOPE DESCRIBED.

GROUND

THE ENTIRE LENSE NOT
LESS THAN 80" AND NOT
GREATER THAN 96" AFF
=
S
16" AFF U.N.O.
-GYP
-BLOCK
18"AFF U.N.O.
-BLOCK (6"

ROTATING BEACON
MANUAL PULL STATION
MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICE

\,
P4

B
D
)
7/
S

NOT TO SCALE FINISHED FLOOR DELTA/WYE WITH GROUND

NOTES:
MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER THOSE SHOWN ABOVE.

HORIZONTAL CROSS CONNECT
HEAVY DUTY

CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS COMPLY WITH CURRENT HAND HOLE
ADA AND A117.1 REQUIREMENTS. HAND-OFF-AUTO

POWER TRANSFORMER
PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CONTACT CLOSURES AT ALL ACCESS CONTROL PANELS (ACP). REFER TO AV/IT DRAWINGS FOR EXACT

QUANTITES AND LOCATION OF ALL ACP PANELS. Seal / Signature
PROVIDE FIRE ALARM INTERFACE AND SMOKE DETECTOR AT EACH FIRE SMOKE DAMPER.

PROVIDE DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTORS FOR ALL MECHANICAL UNITS ON THE SUPPLY FOR UNITS RATED FOR 2000 CFM TO
15000 CFM. PROVIDE DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTORS ON THE SUPPLY AND RETURN SIDE OF THE UNIT FOR ALL MECHANICAL
UNITS RATED OVER 15000 CFM.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDIANTING THE FIRE ALARM PERMIT AND RELISTING OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
FOR THIS SCOPE AS WELL AS THE INTEGRATION OF THIS SCOPE TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SURVEYING AND LOCATING ALL PATHWAYS FROM OUTSIDE OF THIS SCOPE TO SERVICE
THIS SCOPE. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITEDD TO ELECTRICAL SERVICE FROM MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM, FIRE ALARM
INTERFACE WITH BUILDING COMMAND CENTER, ETC. ADDITIONAL COST SHALL NOT BE INCURRED BY THE OWNER FOR LACK OF
FIELD SURVEY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS TO PROVIDE FULLY FUINCTIONING SYSTEMS WITHIN THIS SPACE THAT INTEGRATE
INTO THE BUILDING AS A WHOLE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING OF ANY PLANNED UTILITY INTERRUPTIONS
INCLUDING INTERRUPTIONS OF POWER TO COMMUNICATIONS AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE
OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE REQUEST SHALL STATE THE REASON, DATE, BEGINNING TIME, AND EXPECTED DURATION OF
SUCH INTERRUPTIONS. NO INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE OWNER’S WRITTEN CONCURRENCE AND SUCH
INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER TO CAUSE THE LEAST INCONVENIENCE TO THE OWNER'S .
OPERATIONS. SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS WHICH CANNOT WAIT FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL MAY BE GRANTED WITH VERBAL Steam boat Base V|||age
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE. AFTER VERBAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED, WRITTEN CONFIRMATION SHALL BE
ISSUED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS SOON AS PRACTICAL. Redevelopment
REFER TO SHEET E0.002 FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INTENT AND TIE IN TO THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM EXISTING AT

GONDOLA SQUARE. A SINGLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS INTENDED TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL OF GONDOLA SQUARE. THE NEW Project Number

SYSTEM WILL ACT AS THE HEAD END SYSTEM AND COMMUNICATE WITH THE EXISTING SYSTEM.

TAMPER SWITCH

Jg < o o [IINING 60 8 BWAR

FUSE & SWITCH

FLOW SWITCH CIRCUIT BREAKER

WHERE EVER DEVICES ARE INDICATED TO BE ABOVE DOORS, DEVICE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN TOP OF HORSEPOWER
DOOR TRIM AND CEILING LINE. HIGH POWER FACTOR

HEATER

Hps:

UNDER COUNTER DRAWOUT CIRCUIT BREAKER
UNDERGROUND

UNDERGROUND PRIMARY
UNDERGROUND SECONDARY

UNIT HEATER

UNDERWRITER LABORATORIES
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY

UNIVERSAL SERIAL BUS

CEILING MOUNTED REMOTE INDICATOR LIGHT
WALL MOUNTED REMOTE INDICATOR LIGHT

P Py
9 5
» o

ALL ABOVE COUNTER (DESIGNATED BY "AC") SHALL BE MOUNTED 8" ABOVE COUNTER OR MAXIMUM HEIGHT O

44" TO TOP OF DEVICE. VERIFY HEIGHTS WITH ARCHITECT. KIRK-KEY INTERLOCK

{ H X

e

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER BREAKER

FOR CEILINGS BELOW 7'-4", FIRE ALARM STROBE OR HORN/STROBES SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED 6" BELOW INTERMEDIATE CROSS CONNECT WALL MOUNTED ADA STROBE

FINISHED CEILING. INSIDE DIAMETER

SWITCH TO BE MOUNTED ON LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR WITHIN 12" OF THE DOOR. INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAME
INTERMEDIATE GRADE METALLIC CONDUIT

4
N

CIRCUIT MONITORING DEVICE

CEILING MOUNTED STROBE

\,
/

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE
FIRE ALARM ADDRESSABLE RELAY

DEVICES AT SAME HEIGHT LOCATED NEXT TO EACH OTHER TO BE ALIGNED VERTICALLY TO THE BOTTOM OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION TAG

THE DEVICE. | Project Name

SHORT CIRCUIT FAULT CALCULATION TAG
REFER TO TABLE ON ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

JUNCTION BOX
AUDIO CONNECTION BOX

CODES AND STAN DARDS COACHES JUNCTION BOX
ENG BROADCAST BOX
DESIGNED UNDER THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS: NETWORK BROADCAST CONNECTION BOX
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2018 STEAMBOAT SPRINGS AMENDMENTS TO THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES

ALARM BELL

VOLT FIRE SMOKE DAMPER RE: DETAIL 17/E8.000

VOLT-AMPERE

VARIABLE AIR VOLUME
VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
VOLTMETER

SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE
SMOKE CONTROL DAMPER

THERMAL OVERLOAD
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL MOTOR AND THERMAL OVERLOAD

[ EEREEE

ASHRAE 90.1-2016 KCN”L/MCM THOUSAND OF C|RCULAR M|LLS FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL Description
2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE KVA KILOVOLT AMPERE COMPANY SWITCH OR CAM-LOK PANEL
2009 ANSI A117.1, ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS KW KILOWATT WATT TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION / AREA OF RESCUE ELECTRICAL LEGEND
ANSI/ASME A17.1, SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS WITH ASSISTANCE CALL BUTTON RE: DETAIL 1/E8.001
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE KILOWATT HOUR WITHOUT = TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION / AREA OF RESCUE AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
WATT HOUR ASSISTANCE (BASE STATION) RE: DETAIL 1/E8.001
LIGHTNING ARRESTOR WATT HOUR METER
LOCAL AREA NETWORK xS\ETL;Es::ROCA: AREA NETWORK GENERATOR DOCKING STATION | Scale
LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL 00 " At
WEATHER PROOF LOCKABLE ENCLOSURE. 1/8" =1'-0

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE

WATERTIGHT

LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT G ELECTRICAL PLANEL

LOW TEMPERATURE RATED DEVICES OR SMILAR _ (NUMBER OF SECTIONS)

LIGHTING XFMR TRANSFORMER EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION TAG
LOW VOLTAGE XP EXPLOSION PROOF REFER TO ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

E0.000

© 2021 Gensler




ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTION SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THIS SCHEDULE IS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS ONLY.

EQUIPMENT BY OTHERS.

2. PROVIDE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT WITH A DEDICATED NEAUTRAL FOR ALL

EQUIPMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN.

4. CONFIRM ALL EQUIPMENT FEEDER, DISCONNECT AND FUSING WITH
SUBMITTED/PURCHASED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

REMARK NOTES:

A. PROVIDE GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER.
B. COORDINATE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE WITH FOUNTAIN

ROUGH IN DRAWING RECOMMENDATIONS.

EQ# EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION HP | LOAD (VA) | VOLTAGE | PHASE | FLA DISCONNECT | FUSE FEEDER CONDUIT | REMARKS
2 GARBAGE DISPOSAL - 1440 120V 1 12 A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
3 COPIER - 1560 120V 1 13 A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
4 DISHWASHER - 1560 120V 1 13 A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
5 DRINKING FOUNTAIN - 600 120V 1 5A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4" A B
6 MICROWAVE - 1560 120V 1 13 A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
7 REFRIGERATOR - 720 120V 1 6A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
9 UNDERCOUNTER REFRIGERATOR - 360 120V 1 3A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
12 SKI BOOT DRYER (DOUBLE CONNECTION) - 156 120V 1 1A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
12A SKI BOOT DRYER - WALL CONNECTION - 156 120V 1 1A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
13 GAS COMMERCIAL DRYER - 1440 120V 1 12 A 30A/1P - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
14 COMMERCIAL WASHER - 3328 208V 1 16 A - - 3#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
14A RESIDENTIAL STYLE WASHER - 1800 120V 1 15 A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
15 COFFEE MAKER - 1920 120V 1 16 A - - 2#12 & #12 GND 3/4"
LED
Type Lamp Description Finish Voltage Mounting Manufacturer Catalog Number Alternate 1 Alternate 2 Control Location Comments
L1 21W LED, 3000 LUMENS PER LED STRIPLIGHT WITH DIFFUSE LENS, PROVIDE SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNT SUPPORTS PER WHITE 120 PENDANT TO 10 FT. AFF LITHONIA CLX-L48-3000LM- DAYBRITE FSS APPROVED ON/OFF MEP, STORAGE, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL QUANTITY OF
4 FEET OF FIXTURE, 3500K, MOUNTING HEIGHT SEF-RDL LED SERIES ALTERNATE JANITOR COMPLETE LIGHT FIXTURE, WITH A
80+ CRI, 50,000+ HOURS QTY OF 0.25% OF TOTAL QTY AND A
MIN. QTY OF 2 FIXTURES.
L1A 38W LED, 6000 LUMENS PER SIMILAR TO TYPE L1 BUT 8' IN LENGTH. WHITE 120 PENDANT TO 10 FT. AFF LITHONIA CLX-L96-6000LM- DAYBRITE FSS APPROVED ON/OFF MEP, STORAGE, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL QUANTITY OF
8 FEET OF FIXTURE, 3500K, SEF-RDL LED SERIES ALTERNATE JANITOR COMPLETE LIGHT FIXTURE, WITH A
80+ CRI, 50,000+ HOURS QTY OF 0.25% OF TOTAL QTY AND A
MIN. QTY OF 2 FIXTURES.
L3 32 WATT LED, 4000 LUMENS, RECESSED 2X4 TROFFER LIGHT FOR LAY-IN CEILINGS. FIXTURE SHALL HAVE CENTRAL WHITE 120 RECESSED LITHONIA 2BLT4-40L-ADP- APPROVED APPROVED 0-10V DIMMING OFFICES PROVIDE ADDITIONAL QUANTITY OF
80 CRI, 3500K, 50000+ LENSING OPTICS FOR LIGHT DISTRIBUTION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE APPROVED MVOLT-GZ10- ALTERNATE ALTERNATE COMPLETE LIGHT FIXTURE, WITH A
HOURS CEILING TYPE IS COMPATIBLE WITH TRIM OPTION. LP835 QTY OF 0.25% OF TOTAL QTY AND A
MIN. QTY OF 2 FIXTURES.
L3A 27 WATT LED, 3300 LUMENS, SAME AS L3 EXCEPT RECESSED 2X2. WHITE 120 RECESSED LITHONIA 2BLT2-33L-ADP- APPROVED APPROVED 0-10V DIMMING OFFICES PROVIDE ADDITIONAL QUANTITY OF
80 CRI, 3500K, 50000+ MVOLT-GZ10- ALTERNATE ALTERNATE COMPLETE LIGHT FIXTURE, WITH A
HOURS LP835 QTY OF 0.25% OF TOTAL QTY AND A
MIN. QTY OF 2 FIXTURES.
\ AN M 20W LED, 2000 LUMEN, 6" DIAMETER RECESSED FIXED DOWNLIGHT, MEDIUM WIDE BEAM DISTRIBUTION, MATTE- CLEAR 120 RECESSED GOTHAM EVO6-35/20-AR- APPROVED APPROVED 0-10V DIMMING CORRIDORS PROVIDE ADDITIONAL QUANTITY OF WM M
3500K, 80+ CRI, 50000+ DIFFUSE REFLECTOR, NEW CONSTRUCTION HOUSING, INTEGRAL DRIVER. MWD-LD-MVOLT- ALTERNATE ALTERNATE COMPLETE LIGHT FIXTURE, WITH A
HOURS GZ10 QTY OF 0.25% OF TOTAL QTY AND A
MIN. QTY OF 2 FIXTURES. P N
L4A 10W LED, 1000 LUMEN, SIMILAR TO L4 FIXTURE TYPE BUT LESS LUMEN OUTPUT AND WALL WASH OPTICS. CLEAR 120 RECESSED GOTHAM EVO6WW-35/10- APPROVED APPROVED 0-10V DIMMING CONFERENCE
3500K, 80+ CRI, 50000+ AR-N-LD-MVOLT- ALTERNATE ALTERNATE ROOMS
HOURS GZ10
20W, 2000 LUMENS, 3500K, 4" DIAMETER CYLINDRICAL PENDANT LUMINAIRE. 9" TALL, NEW CONSTRUCTION HOUSING, WHITE (VERIFY WITH 120 SUSPENDED GOTHAM EVO4CC-35/20- COOPER SIGNIFY 0-10V DIMMING CONFERENCE, WA
85 CRI, 50,000 HOURS INTEGRAL DRIVER. ARCHITECT) AR-LD-MVOLT- PORTFOLIO CALCULITE CORRIDORS
GZ10 SERIES SERIES
L5B 20W, 2000 LUMENS, 3500K, SAME AS L5 EXCEPT SURFACE MOUNT WHITE (VERIFY WITH 120 SURFACE GOTHAM EVO4CC-35/20- COOPER SIGNIFY 0-10V DIMMING CONFERENCE,
85 CRI, 50,000 HOURS ARCHITECT) AR-LD-MVOLT- PORTFOLIO CALCULITE CORRIDORS
GZ10 SERIES SERIES
L6 6W/FT LED, 640 LUMENS RECTANGULAR LINEAR SUSPENDED LED LUMINAIRE WITH DIFFUSE LENS AND DIRECT ONLY WHITE (VERIFY WITH 120 SUSPENDED PRUDENTIAL BPRO4-LIN-FLSH- MARK FOCAL POINT 0-10V DIMMING STAIRS/LOCKERS
PER FOOT, 3500K, 80+ CRI, OPTICS. PROVIDE SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNT SUPPORTS PER MOUNTING HEIGHT. LENGTH ARCHITECT) LED35-MO-8-TMW- ARCHITECTURAL
50,000+ HOURS PER PLAN TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. SAL-NU-SC-UNV- LIGHTING
*-DMO1
L8 4W/FT, 200+ LUMENS/FT, THIN LOW PROFILE UNDERCOUNTER LED WITH FROSTED LENS AND EXTRUDED ALUMINUM STANDARD SILVER 120 SURFACE FIXED ANGLE KELVIX 502-I-(PER APPROVED APPROVED ON/OFF UNDER COUNTER VERIFY NO DOTTING FROM DIODES
3500K, 90+CRI, 50000+ MOUNTING CHANNEL. LENGTH PER PLAN PLAN)-DL-35K- ALTERNATE ALTERNATE BREAK ROOMS
HOURS WH-PV-SV-ULV
L10 6W/FT, 600 LUMENS/FT, 4" WIDE LINEAR LED (LENGTH PER PLAN). FLUSH PERIMETER MOUNT. 5" WIDE X 8 3/4" STANDARD, WHITE 120 RECESSED PRUDENTIAL P43-REG1-LED35- AXIS LIGHTING LUMENWERX VIA ELV DIMMING ABOVE COUNTER
3500K, 80CRI, 50000+ DEEP OVERALL FIXTURE DIMENSIONS MO-(PER PLAN)- BEAM 4 PERIMETER
HOURS TMW-AWL-D1R-
WTW-SC-UNV-DMO01
L11 9W PER LUMINAIRE, 135 3.6" DIAMETER 7.1" HEIGHT SUSPENDED SINGLE LIGHT "SOCKET" WITH LED LUMINAIRE. BLACK CORD AGED 120 PENDANTS TECH LIGHTING 700 TD ALVPMC APPROVED APPROVED ELV DIMMING ADMIN PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING TO VERIFY
LUMENS, 3000K, 90 CRI BRASS FINISH 11BR LED930 ALTERNATE ALTERNATE RECEPTION STAIR MOUNTING HEIGHTS
L12 150W MAX, 3500K SCREW IN 14 INCH DIAMETER REFLECTOR WITH WOODEN TOP AND METALLIC SUSPENSION SYSTEM. BLACK (ARCHTO 120 PENDANT BASELITE D514 APPROVED APPROVED ELV DIMMING BREAK ROOM PROVIDE SAMPLE OF THIS FIXTURE
LED PROVIDE LED SCREW BASE TYPE REPLACEMENT BULB PHILIPS 046677556891 (OR APPROVED CONFIRM) ALTERNATE ALTERNATE FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO APPROVAL.
EQUAL) IN LIEU OF INCANDESCENT.
L14 7.5 WATT LED, 430 LUMENS, DECORATIVE WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE WITH "TOMBSTONE" TYPE MOUNTING AND WALL PLATE BLACK 120 SURFACE/WALL RBW PAS-1W-D-PC30- APPROVED APPROVED ON/OFF BREAK
90 CRI, 3500K, 50000+ WITH LUMINOUS GLOBE AT TOP OF FIXTURE. 35-120_TM_DEX- ALTERNATE ALTERNATE
HRS 1P20
L15 1530 LUMENS (40") / 2550 LINEAR SUSPENDED LUMINAIRE WITH WOOD FINISH REFLECTOR AND FROSTED SCRYLIC WALNUT 120 SUSPENDED CERNO 07-150-40/64-B- APPROVED APPROVED ELV DIMMING CONFERENCE LENGTH AND VOLTAGE PER PLAN.
LUMENS(64"), 21W (40") / LENSING D-W-35-P1/P2 ALTERNATE ALTERNATE ROOMS
35W (64"),
L18 A19 SCREW IN LED MEDIUM EXPOSED A19 SCREW IN LED MEDIUM BASE E26 SOCKET WITH 5" DIAMETER STEEL PAINTED PER ARCHITECT 120V WALL DUTTON BROWN 60125 APPROVED APPROVED ELV DIMMING BATHROOM
BASE E26 SOCKET BACKPLATE ALTERNATE ALTERNATE
EMERGENCY
Type Lamp Description Finish Voltage Mounting Manufacturer Catalog Number Alternate 1 Alternate 2 Control Location Comments
X1 5W LED GREEN/RED EDGE LIT EXIT SIGN, PROVIDE WHITE OR MIRROR BACKING BETWEEN PANELS - TBD, BRUSHED ALUMINUM 120 UNIVERSAL LITHONIA EDGR SERIES APPROVED APPROVED PREMIUM AREAS VERIFY LETTER & BACKGROUND
MOUNTING AND ARROWS, SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE, WITH UNIVERSAL MOUNTING FOR ALL ALTERNATE ALTERNATE COLOR WITH LOCAL AHJ

CONDITIONS PER PLAN DRAWINGS - PROVIDE 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP AT FULL OUTPUT

> B

v
Stea

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

na ®

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

MARTIN/MARTIN
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

| /\ Date Description

2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01

Seal / Signature

| Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHT
FIXTURE SCHEDULES

| Scale

1/8" = 1'-0"

E0.004

© 2021 Gensler




Steamboat Base Village Redevelopment ME Engineers Inc. PANEL: PWR-A
120/208 Wye BUS: 225 A ENCLOSURE: Type 1
3 Phase, 4 Wire + Gnd. 60Hz. MAINS: 225 A - MCB MOUNTING: Surface
SCCR: GROUND BAR: Copper FED FROM: (E) SK
NOTES: OPTIONS: LEVEL: |GSQ Int - LEVEL 04 - A BUILDING...
1. PROVIDE GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER. FEED THROUGH LUGS LOCATION: ELECTRICAL 46
2. PROVIDE BREAKER TIE FOR FURNITURE FEED BREAKERS. ISSUE DATE:

REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION SECTION FOR

PANELBOARD LAMINATED PLAQUE REQUIREMENTS.

Steamboat Base Village Redevelopment ME Engineers Inc. PANEL: (E) PANEL S
120/208 Wye BUS: 100 A ENCLOSURE: Type 1
3 Phase, 4 Wire + Gnd. 60Hz. MAINS: 50 A - MCB MOUNTING: Surface
SCCR: GROUND BAR: Copper FED FROM:
NOTES: OPTIONS: LEVEL: |GSQ Int - LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDIN...
1. PROVIDE GFCI TYPE BREAKER. LOCATION: MECHANICAL V 14
2. PROVIDE NEW BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL. ISSUE DATE:
REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION SECTION FOR
PANELBOARD LAMINATED PLAQUE REQUIREMENTS.
N | LC DESCRIPTION P |OCP| CKT A B CKT |OCP | P DESCRIPTION LC | N
2 X SKIBOOT DRYERS 1] 20 1 312 720 2 20 |1 REC CONV LOCKERS C.201 R |2
2 X SKI BOOT DRYERS 1] 20 3 468 740 4 20 |1 REC CONV EXT ENTRY C.207 R |2
2 X SKI BOOT DRYERS 1] 20 5 312 180 6 EMPLOYEE TIMECLOCK MACHINE
2| E SKI BOOT DRYERS & BLUE BOOK RACKS 1] 20 7 312 0 8 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2 M ACRT-C2 1] 20 9 1224 0 10( 20 |1 SPARE -2
2| R SHOW WINDOW RECEPTACLES 11 20 | 11 360 0 12} 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2 M CUH C7 11 20 | 13 | 106 0 14) 20 |1 SPARE - 12
MOTORIZED DOOR OPERATOR 15 500 0 16%] 20 |1 SPARE - 12
M CUH C8 120 817 106 0 18 SPARE 4
Aq\?’ M CUH C6 11 20 19 | 120 0 20 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
SPARE 21 0 0 22 | 20 |1 SPARE -2
2| - SPARE 1] 20 | 23 0 0 24 | 20 (1 SPARE - 12
2| - SPARE 11 20 | 25 0 0 26 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2| - SPARE 11 20 | 27 0 0 28 | 20 |1 SPARE -2
2| - SPARE 11 20 | 29 0 0 30 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2| - SPARE 11 20 | 31 0 0 32 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2| - SPARE 21 20 | 33 0 0 34 | 20 |1 SPARE -2
- - -- -] - 35 0 0 36 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2| - SPARE 21 20 | 37 0 0 38 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
- - - -] - 39 0 0 40 | 20 |1 SPARE - 12
2| - SPARE 11 20 | #1 0 0 42 | 20 (1 SPARE - 12
PER PHASE VA WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS LOAD SUMMARY WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS INCLUDED
PHASE A B c TOTALS CATEGORY CONNECTED FACTOR CALC. V-A AMPS @ 120/208 Wye
CALC 1658 3096 1012 5766 LIGHTING
CNNCTD 1570 2932 958 5460 RECEPTACLE 2000 100% 2000 6
DOWNSTREAM FEED THROUGH LUG PANELS MOTOR 2056 115% 2362 7
MISCELLANEOUS 1092 100% 1092 3
KITCHEN
CONDUCTOR COLORS (EC TO LABEL IN PANEL) ELECTRIC HEAT 312 100% 312 1
208Y/120 480Y/277 EV CHARGING
A BLACK BROWN EXISTING
B RED ORANGE
Cc BLUE YELLOW
N WHITE WHITE/GRAY STRIPE
G GREEN GREEN TOTAL 5460 5766 16
Steamboat Base Village Redevelopment ME Engineers Inc. PANEL: PWR-C
120/208 Wye BUS: 100 A ENCLOSURE: Type 1
3 Phase, 4 Wire + Gnd. 60Hz. MAINS: MLO MOUNTING: Surface
SCCR: GROUND BAR: Copper FED FROM: (E) SK
NOTES: OPTIONS: LEVEL:|GSQ Int - LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDIN...
1. PROVIDE GFCI TYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER. LOCATION: ELEC 104
ISSUE DATE:
REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION SECTION FOR
PANELBOARD LAMINATED PLAQUE REQUIREMENTS.
N | LC DESCRIPTION P |OCP| CKT A B CKT |OCP|P DESCRIPTION LC | N
R ROOM C.202 PLUG MOLD 1] 20 1 1260 | 600 2 20 |1 CP-2 M
R ROOM C.202 PLUG MOLD 1] 20 3 1260 720 4 RESTROOM GFCI AC RECEPTS
R ROOM C.202 PLUG MOLD 1] 20 5 1260 0 6 20 |1 SPARE --
R ROOM C.202 PLUG MOLD 1] 20 7 | 1260 0 8 SPARE ~
R ROOM C.202 PLUG MOLD 1] 20 9 1260 448 10 | 20 | 1| BLDG C MEP RR, CHANGING, JAN. & STORAGE LTG | L
R ROOM C.202 PLUG MOLD 11 20 | 11 1260 | 106 | 12 | 20 |1 CUHC1 M
M ACRT C1 11 20 | 13 | 612 94 14 | 20 (1 CUH C2 M
11 X DRINKING FOUNTAIN LOCKER ROOM 11 20 | 15 600 94 16 | 20 |1 CUH C3 M
R REC ELEC C.208, CHANGE RM CONV 11 20 | 17 560 94 18 | 20 |1 CUH C4 M
L EXIT SIGNS BUILDING C & F 11 20 | 19 44 94 20 | 20 |1 CUH C5 M
L LOCKER ROOM LTG 11 20 | 21 971 180 22 EMPLOYEE TIMECLOCK MACHINE AN
IT RACK (L6-30R) 21 30 | 28 1100 | 1560 | 2 20 |1 BREAK AREA DISHWASHER K |1
- - - -] - 25 | 1100 0 26} 20 |1 SPARE --
- SPARE 11 20 | 27 0 1440 28| 20 |1 BREAK AREA GARBAGE DISPOSAL M |1
-- SPARE 11 20 | 29 0 1920 | 3 20 |1 BREAK AREA COFFEE MAKER K 1
-- SPARE 11 20 | 31 0 720 32} 20 |1 BREAK AREA REFRIGERATOR K 1
-- SPARE 11 20 | 33 0 1560 34\ 20 |1 BREAK AREA MICROWAVE K1
- SPARE 1/ 20 | 35 0 0 | 36 SPARE N AN
-- SPARE 11 20 | 37 0 0 38 | 20 |1 SPARE --
- SPARE 11 20 | 39 0 0 40 | 20 |1 SPARE --
- SPARE 11 20 | #1 0 0 42 | 20 (1 SPARE --
PER PHASE VA WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS LOAD SUMMARY WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS INCLUDED
PHASE A B C TOTALS CATEGORY CONNECTED FACTOR CALC. V-A AMPS @ 120/208 Wye
CALC 5577 8228 7579 21385 LIGHTING 1463 100% 1463 4
CNNCTD 5784 8533 7860 22177 RECEPTACLE 9020 100% 9020 25
DOWNSTREAM FEED THROUGH LUG PANELS MOTOR 3134 111% 3494 10
MISCELLANEOUS 600 100% 600 2
KITCHEN 5760 80% 4608 13
CONDUCTOR COLORS (EC TO LABEL IN PANEL) ELECTRIC HEAT
208Y/120 480Y/277 EV CHARGING
A BLACK BROWN EXISTING
B RED ORANGE
Cc BLUE YELLOW
N WHITE WHITE/GRAY STRIPE
G GREEN GREEN TOTAL 22177 21385 59

Steamboat Base Village Redevelopment ME Engineers Inc. PANEL: PWR-A
120/208 Wye BUS: 225A ENCLOSURE: Type 1
3 Phase, 4 Wire + Gnd. 60Hz. MAINS: MLO MOUNTING: Surface
SCCR: GROUND BAR: Copper FED FROM: PWR-A
NOTES: OPTIONS: LEVEL: |GSQ Int - LEVEL 04 - A BUILDING...
1. EXISTING LOAD TO BE RECIRCUITED TO THIS PANEL FROM NEW BREAKER. LOCATION: ELECTRICAL 46
2. PROVIDE BREAKER TIE FOR FURNITURE FEED BREAKERS. ISSUE DATE:
3. PROVIDE GFPE TYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER.
4. PROVIDE RED BREAKER WITH LOCKOUT PROVISION FOR FIRE ALARM. REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION SECTION FOR
PANELBOARD LAMINATED PLAQUE REQUIREMENTS.
N |LC DESCRIPTION P |OCP | CKT A B c CKT|OCP P DESCRIPTION LC| N
L LVL 02 OFFICE LTG 1120 | 61 | 216 [ 1920 62 | 20 |1 (EX) HEAT TRACE CIRCUIT REFEED X [13
R LVL 02 OFFICE RECEPTS 1/ 20 | 63 1080 | 1920 64 | 20 |1 (EX) HEAT TRACE CIRCUIT REFEED X [13
R ACCESS CONTROL PANEL IDF 1120 | 65 360 | 1920 | 66 | 20 |1 (EX) HEAT TRACE CIRCUIT REFEED X [13
- SPARE 1120 |67 | 0 | 1920 68 | 20 |1 (EX) HEAT TRACE CIRCUIT REFEED X [13
R REC OFF A.406 1] 20 | 69 900 | 1100 70 | 30 |2 IDF A.314 - IT RACK (L6-30R) X
e REC OFF A.405 & CORR CONV N 540 | 1100 | 72 | - |- - - |-
- SPARE 1120 | 73 ) 0 | 540 74 | 20 |1 IDF A.314 REC R
gt REC COUNT PRINT AREA =3/ 180 | 220 76 | 20 |1 BLDGALVL 04-EMLTG L
R AC RECEPT CORRIDOR A.400 1120 | 77 180 | 667 | 78 | 20 |1 BLDG ALVL 04 -LTG L
R IT BUILD BENCH REC 1] 20| 79 | 360 | 371 80 | 20 |1 BLDGALVL 03-EMLTG L
R IT BUILD BENCH REC 1] 20 | 81 360 | 1327 82 | 20 |1 BLDGALVL 03LTG L
R IT BUILD BENCH REC 1] 20 | 83 360 | 1271 | 84 | 20 |1 BLDG A LVL 03 CORRIDOR LTG L
R REC CONV OFF A.403 1] 20 | 85 | 540 | 148 86 | 20 |1 STAIRS -EMLTG L
M EXISTING ADA LIFT 1] 30 | 87 2160 | 72 88 | 20 |1 STAIRS -EMLTG L
M CP-1 1] 20 | 89 600 | 440 | 90 BLDG A LVL 03 - CORRIDOR EM LTG
4] X FIRE ALARM TRANSPONDER PANEL 112091180 ] o0 92¢/ 20 |1 SPARE -~
M EF A3-01 1/ 20| 93 294 0 94( 20 |1 SPARE -
M EF A3-02 1] 20| 95 396 | 500 | 96 MOTORIZED DOOR OPERATOR
M EF A3-03 1] 20 | 97 | 396 | 36 98 | 20 |1 EXIT SIGNS BUILDING A L
R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1]/ 20 | 99 500 0 100 | 20 |1 SPARE -
R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1] 20 | 101 500 | 0 |102]| 20 |1 SPARE -
R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1/ 20 103 | 500 0 104 | 20 |1 SPARE -
R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1120 105 500 0 106 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1/ 20 107 0 0 |108]| 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1120 |109| O 0 110| 20 |1 SPARE -
-- SPARE 1120 111 0 0 112] 20 |1 SPARE --
-- SPARE 1120 | 113 0 0 [114| 20 |1 SPARE --
-- SPARE 1120 |115] O 0 116 | 20 |1 SPARE --
-- SPARE 1120 (117 0 0 118 | 20 |1 SPARE --
- SPARE 1120 119 0 0 |120| 20 |1 SPARE -
PER PHASE VA WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS LOAD SUMMARY WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS INCLUDED
PHASE A B c TOTALS CATEGORY CONNECTED FACTOR CALC. V-A AMPS @ 120/208 Wye
CALC 7272 10829 9013 27114 |LIGHTING 4768 100% 4768 13
CNNCTD 7127 10613 8834 26574 | RECEPTACLE 7400 100% 7400 21
DOWNSTREAM FEED THROUGH LUG PANELS MOTOR 4346 112% 4886 14
MISCELLANEOUS 10060 100% 10060 28
KITCHEN
CONDUCTOR COLORS (EC TO LABEL IN PANEL) ELECTRIC HEAT
208Y/120 480Y/277 EV CHARGING
A BLACK BROWN EXISTING
B RED ORANGE
c BLUE YELLOW
N WHITE WHITE/GRAY STRIPE
G GREEN GREEN TOTAL 26574 27114 75
Steamboat Base Village Redevelopment ME Engineers Inc. PANEL: MECH-C
480/277 Wye BUS: 100 A ENCLOSURE: Type 1
3 Phase, 4 Wire + Gnd. 60Hz. MAINS: MLO MOUNTING: Surface
SCCR: GROUND BAR: Copper FED FROM: (E) LCC
NOTES: OPTIONS: LEVEL: |GSQ Int - LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDIN...
LOCATION: ELEC 104
ISSUE DATE:
REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION SECTION FOR
PANELBOARD LAMINATED PLAQUE REQUIREMENTS.
N |LC DESCRIPTION P |OCP | CKT A B c CKT|OCP P DESCRIPTION LC| N
M ERV-C2 SKI PATROL LKR 3l20 | 1 [21711] o0 2 | 203 SPARE -

- - - _E 2771 | 0 4 | - |- - - |-
- - - - -5 2171 | 0 | 6 | - |- - - |-
M ERV-C1 SKI PATROL LKR 320 7 |21 o0 8 |30 |3 SPARE -

- - - - -9 2771 | 0 10 | - |- - - |-
- - - NI EL 2171 | 0 | 12| ~- |- - - |-
M EDH-C1 SKI PATROL LKR 3] 20 | 13 [1773| o0 14 | 20 |3 SPARE -

- - - - - |15 1773 | 0 16 | ~- |- - - |-
- - - - - |17 1773 | 0 | 18 | - |- - - |-
M EDH-C2 SKI PATROL LKR 3] 20 | 19 [1773| o0 20 | 20 |1 SPARE -

- - - -~ |21 1773 | 0 22 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- - - ~- - |23 1773 | 0 | 24 | 20 |1 SPARE -
E EWH - 1 3] 20 | 25 | 2661 | 0 26 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- - - - |27 2661 | 0 28 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- - - -] - |29 2661 | 0 |30 | 20 |1 SPARE -
-~ SPACE 1] - | 31| - - 32| - |1 SPACE -
-~ SPACE 1] - | 33 - - 4 | - |1 SPACE -
-~ SPACE 1] - | 35 - ~ |3 | - |1 SPACE -
-~ SPACE 1] - 37| - - 38 | - |1 SPACE -
- SPACE 1] —- | 39 - - 40 | - |1 SPACE -
- SPACE 1] - | 41 - ~- 42| - |1 SPACE -
PER PHASE VA WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS LOAD SUMMARY WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS INCLUDED
PHASE A B c TOTALS CATEGORY CONNECTED FACTOR CALC. V-A AMPS @ 480/277 Wye
CALC 12442 12442 12442 37326 | LIGHTING
CNNCTD 11749 11749 11749 35248 | RECEPTACLE
DOWNSTREAM FEED THROUGH LUG PANELS MOTOR 27266 108% 29344 35
MISCELLANEOUS
KITCHEN
CONDUCTOR COLORS (EC TO LABEL IN PANEL) ELECTRIC HEAT 7982 100% 7982 10
208Y/120 480Y/277 EV CHARGING
A BLACK BROWN EXISTING
B RED ORANGE
c BLUE YELLOW
N WHITE WHITE/GRAY STRIPE
G GREEN GREEN TOTAL 35248 37326 45

N |LC DESCRIPTION P OCP|CKT A B CKT|OCP| P DESCRIPTION LC | N
R REC OFF A.316 1120 | 1 [1080] 1560 2 |20 [1 MICROWAVE BRK RM A.302 K€ 1
R REC OFF A.315 1120 3 720 | 180 A REC COUNT #1 BRK RM A.302
R REC OFF A.319 1120 5 1080 | 0 6 | 20 |1 SPARE -
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 11 20| 7 | 500 | 1440 ¢ 8 | 20 |1 GARB DISP BRK RM A.302 M| 1
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1120 9 500 0 Y 10 | 20 |1 SPARE -
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1] 20 | 11 500 | 1560y 12 | 20 |1 DISHWASHER BRK RM A.302 K |1
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.331 1] 20 | 13 | 500 | 1920 N COFFEE MAKER BRK RM A.302
R REC OFF A.330, A.329 11 20 | 15 720 | 720 16 | 20 |1 REFRIGERATOR BRK RM A.302 K |1
R REC RRs & ELEC A.312 1020 | 17 720 | 720 | 18 | 20 |1 REC USB SEATS BRK RM A.302 R
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.310 1] 20 | 19 | 500 | 740 20 | 20 |1 REC CONV BRK RM A.302 SEATING R
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.310 1] 20 | 21 500 | 360 22 [ 20 |1 U/C REF PHONE A.309 K
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.310 1] 20 | 23 500 | 1560 | 24 | 20 |1 MICROWAVE PHONE A.309 K
2| R FURN FEED OPEN OFF A.310 11 20 | 25 | 500 | 900 26 | 20 |1 REC OFF A.308 R
R REC FLR A.304 1] 20 | 27 920 | 540 28 | 20 |1 REC PHONE A.309 R
R REC WALL CONF A.304 1] 20 | 29 900 | 720 | 30 | 20 [1]| REC CORRA.324, VEST A.328, OFF A.331 CONV | R
R LOBBY GEN RECEPTS 1120 | 31 | 360 | 720 32 | 20 |1 REC OFF. A.306 R
X COPY MACHINE PRINT AREA A.311 1] 20 | 33 1560 | 1080 34 | 20 |1 REC OFF A.320 R
R REC COUNT #1 COPY A.311 1/ 20 | 35 180 | 720 | 36 | 20 |1 REC OFF. A.307 R
R REC COUNT #2 COPY A.311 1] 20 | 37 | 180 | 900 38 | 20 |1 REC CORR. A.313 R
1] X DRINK FOUNT CORR A.325 1] 20 | 39 1200 | 720 40 | 20 |1 REC OFF. A.330 R
OFFICE TV'S (A.316 - A.320) 200 41 600 0 |42 ] 20 [1 SPARE -
1 - SPARE 1] 20 M43 0 0 44 | 20 |1 SPARE -
CUH-A2 - WOMEN A.323 45 94 0 46 | 20 |1 SPARE -
E EWH-1 3|30 | 47 2667 | O 48 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- - - -| -- 149 |2667, O 50 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- - - -| - | 51 2667 0 52 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1120 | 53 0 0 54 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1120 | 55 0 0 56 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1120 | 57 0 0 58 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1] 20 | 59 0 0 60 | 20 |1 SPARE -
PER PHASE VA WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS LOAD SUMMARY WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS INCLUDED
PHASE A B C TOTALS CATEGORY CONNECTED FACTOR CALC. V-A AMPS @ 120/208 Wye
CALC 18140 19400 17860 55399 | LIGHTING 4768 100% 4768 13
CNNCTD 21594 23093 21261 65947 | RECEPTACLE 26800 69% 18400 51
DOWNSTREAM FEED THROUGH LUG PANELS MOTOR 5786 109% 6326 18
MISCELLANEOUS 12820 100% 12820 36
KITCHEN 7680 65% 4992 14
CONDUCTOR COLORS (EC TO LABEL IN PANEL) ELECTRIC HEAT 8094 100% 8094 22
208Y/120 480Y/277 EV CHARGING
A BLACK BROWN EXISTING
B RED ORANGE
[o} BLUE YELLOW
N WHITE WHITE/GRAY STRIPE
G GREEN GREEN TOTAL 65947 55399 154
Steamboat Base Village Redevelopment ME Engineers Inc. PANEL: PWR-F
120/208 Wye BUS: 150 A ENCLOSURE: Type 1
3 Phase, 4 Wire + Gnd. 60Hz. MAINS: 150 A - MLO MOUNTING: Surface
SCCR: GROUND BAR: Copper FED FROM: T-PWR-F
NOTES: OPTIONS: LEVEL: |GSQ Int - LEVEL 02.5 - C BUILDIN...
LOCATION:| COMPANY STORE | LAUNDRY 2
ISSUE DATE:
REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATION SECTION FOR
PANELBOARD LAMINATED PLAQUE REQUIREMENTS.
N |LC DESCRIPTION P OCP|CKT A B CKT|OCP| P DESCRIPTION LC| N
R DESK QUAD RECEPT BELOW PANEL 1020 1 | 360 | 1664 2 [ 20 |2 LARGE COMMERCIAL WASHER M
R OFFICE F.203/KEY ROOM RECEPTS 1120 3 1260 | 1664 4 | — |- - - |-
M SMALL RESIDENTIAL WASHER 1120 5 1800 | 1440 | 6 | 20 |1 GAS DRYER #1 M
E GWH-1 11 20| 7 | 500 | 1440 8 | 20 [1 GAS DRYER #2 M
M EXISTING EXHAUST FAN 1120 9 32 | 360 10 | 20 [1 BREAK AREA UC REF K
R REC COUNT #1 SINK AREA LAUNDRY 11 20 | 11 180 | 1560 | 12 | 20 |1 BREAK AREA MICROWAVE K
R REC COUNT #2 SINK AREA LAUNDRY 1/ 20 | 13 | 180 | 180 14 | 20 |1 REC COUNT #1 SINK AREA LAUNDRY R
R REC DESK SINK AREA LAUNDRY 11 20 | 15 360 | 906 16 | 20 |1 BLDGF -LTG L
R REC FRONT DESK & CONV LAUNDRY 10 20 | 17 540 | 188 | 18 | 20 |2 FCU F2-01 M
R HR OFFICE F.205 1/ 20 | 19 | 900 | 188 20 | ~ |- - I -
R SECURITY F.201 CONV RECEPTS 1] 20 | 21 360 | 188 22 | 20 |2 FCU F2-02 M
R SECURITY OFFICE F.204 RECEPTS 1] 20 | 23 720 | 188 [ 24 | —~ |-- - - |-
R KEY ROOM AC RECEPTS 1120 | 25 | 360 | 188 26 | 20 |2 FCU F2-03
R REC SECURITY DESK 201 1] 20 | 27 540 | 188 28 | — |- - - |-
R SEC. OFFICE F.204 TV/QUAD 1] 20 | 29 740 | 188 | 30 | 20 |2 FCU F2-04
M CP-1 1/ 20 | 31 | 600 | 188 32| -~ |- - N -
M CU F1 - PARKING GARAGE 2] 20 | 33 1040 | 500 34 Y MOTORIZED DOOR OPERATOR
— - - ~| - |35 1040 | o | 36Q 20 [1] SPARE -
M CU F2 - PARKING GARAGE 2020 | 37 [1040 | O 38 vl SPARE
- - - —| - ] 39 1040 0 40 | - |- - - |-
M CU F3 - PARKING GARAGE 2] 20 | 41 1040 | 0 | 42 | 20 |2 SPARE -
- - - —| - 143 ]1040] 0 44 | - |- - I -
M CU F4 - PARKING GARAGE 2] 20 | 45 1040 0 46 | 20 |3 SPARE -
— - - —| — | a7 1040 | 0 | 48 | - |- - I -
v\ SPARE N30\ 49 | 0 0 50 | ~ |- - I -
1§ K BREAK AREA COFFEE MAKER 1] 20 |¥1 1920 0 52 | 20 |1 SPARE -
= SPARE o 53 0 0 | 54120 [1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1120155 o0 0 56 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1] 20 | 57 0 0 58 | 20 |1 SPARE -
- SPARE 1] 20 | 59 0 0 |60 20 [1 SPARE -
PER PHASE VA WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS LOAD SUMMARY WITH DOWNSTREAM LOADS INCLUDED
PHASE A B C TOTALS CATEGORY CONNECTED FACTOR CALC. V-A AMPS @ 120/208 Wye
CALC 8982 11597 10850 31430  |LIGHTING 906 100% 906 3
CNNCTD 8828 11398 10663 30888 | RECEPTACLE 6680 100% 6680 19
DOWNSTREAM FEED THROUGH LUG PANELS MOTOR 18210 105% 19042 53
MISCELLANEOUS
KITCHEN 3840 90% 3456 10
CONDUCTOR COLORS (EC TO LABEL IN PANEL) ELECTRIC HEAT 500 100% 500 1
208Y/120 480Y/277 EV CHARGING
A BLACK BROWN EXISTING
B RED ORANGE
[o} BLUE YELLOW
N WHITE WHITE/GRAY STRIPE
G GREEN GREEN TOTAL 30888 31430 87

(E) PANEL S
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ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

na ®

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street
Suite 150

Denver, CO 80202
United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

MARTIN/MARTIN
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

Tel 303.595.8585
Fax 303.825.6823
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ELECTRICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
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ELECTRICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 04

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
MECHANICAL UNITS WITH MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR.

2. ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE
ROUTED PERPENDICULAR, PARALLEL, AND
TIGHT TO COLUMNS AND BEAMS. ALL
EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND INSTALLED
IN A NEAT AND CONSISTENT MANNER. NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER WILL BE
ALLOWED FOR RELOCATING CONDUIT DUE
TO THE LACK OF COORDINATION WITH
ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL PROPOSED
EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING.

3. ALL BACK BOXES SHALL BE FLUSH
MOUNTED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL VERTICAL SECTIONS OF CONDUIT
SHALL BE CONCEALED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF
CONDUIT AND BACK BOXES IN CONCRETE,
MASONRY AND GYP. WALLS.

4. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO
"MEP" SERIES DRAWINGS FOR ALL
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS.

5. CIRCUITS TO ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DEDICATED UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

KEYNOTES

E30 |PROVIDE STUB UP FROM BELOW FOR
RECEPTACLE MOUNTED WITHIN
MILLWORK. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS AND
MILLWORK DETAILS FOR EXACT
RECEPTACLE LOCATION.

E31 |PROVIDE 120V/1P ELECTRICAL
CONNECTION FOR FIRE ALARM
TRANSPONDER PANEL.
TRANSPONDER PANEL TO TIE INTO
THE REST OF THE BUILDING FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM FOR A SINGLE
SYSTEM THROUGHOUT GONDOLA
SQUARE. FIRE ALARM
MANUFACTURER TO MATCH BASE
BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR
INTERFACE WITH GONDOLA SQUARE
E YSTEM.

A
BREAKER AT PANEL.

E32 |PROVIDE 4 CIRCUIT, 8-WIRE, FLOOR
MOUNTED FURNITURE FEED FOR
PRE-WIRED FURNITURE. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION AND WIRE
CONFIGURATION WITH ARCHITECT
AND FURNITURE CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO ROUGH-IN. REFER TO DETAIL
11/E8.000 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

E34 |PROVIDE RECESSED POKE THRU FOR
POWER/DATA/AV. REFER TO
TECHNOLOGY AND AV PLANS FOR
EXACT LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTION
REQUIREMENTS AT FLOOR BOX.
PROVIDE 1” CONDUIT AT MINIMUM
FOR AV/IT CONNECTIONS. REFER TO
DETAIL 14/E8.000 FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

E38 |PROVIDE 4 CIRCUIT, 8-WIRE, WALL
MOUNTED FURNITURE FEED FOR
PRE-WIRED FURNITURE. COORDINATE
EXACT LOCATION AND WIRE
CONFIGURATION WITH ARCHITECT
AND FURNITURE CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO ROUGH-IN. REFER TO DETAIL
12/E8.000 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

E53 |PROVIDE DUAL CHANNEL RACEWAY
TYPE ALA4800 (OR APPROVED
EQUAL), MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER
WITH DEVICES 3' O.C. ADJACENT
ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHALL NOT
SHARE A COMMON CIRCUIT. PROVIDE
DEDICATED NEUTRALS FOR ALL
CIRCUITS. REFER TO DETAIL 6/E.8000
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

E54 |PROVIDE 120V/1P CONNECTION
TERMINATED AT NEMA 5-20R QUAD
DEVICE FOR ACCESS CONTROL

NEL (ACP). REFER TO
TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS FOR EXACT
CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS.

E55 |PROVIDE 20A, 120V CIRCUIT FOR
MOTORIZED DOOR OPERATOR.
COORDINATE WITH DOOR HARDWARE
AND ARCHITECT. PROVIDE
CONNECTION TO HANDICAP PUSH
BUTTONS AS REQUIRED.

KEY PLAN
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12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE v
LEVEL 02 LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEDULE - STEAMBOAT BASE AREA - GONDOLA SQUARE BUILDINGS C & F ROUTED PERPENDICULAR, PARALLEL, AND

THE FOLLOWING CHART OUTLINES AREAS OF ZONING FOR AMBIENT LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM. SCENES TIGHT TO COLUMNS AND BEAMS. ALL s t

EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING SHALL BE
LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ZONE AS INDICATED ON PLANS. COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND INSTALLED IN oat®
THE BELOW CONTROLS ARE INDICATED FOR ENERGY COMPLIANCE USING IECC 2018 AS THE A NEAT AND CONSISTENT MANNER. NO
PRESCRIPTIVE PATH. REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL CONTROL DEVICES. THIS MATRIX OUTLINES

ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER WILL BE ALTERRA . . ‘
MINIMUM REQURIEMENT AND BUILDING OPERATION MAY GOVERN THE ADDITION OF CONTROLS. ALLOWED FOR RELOCATING CONDUIT DUE east west partners

TO THE LACK OF COORDINATION WITH MOUNTAIN COMPANY
SYMBOL SPACE TYPE DESCRIPTION CONTROL TYPE ARCHITECT. ALL SURFACE MOUNTED
DL|DIM 0S| VS TC|LS

CONDUIT WHERE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC

AREAS SHALL BE PAINTED. PAINT COLOR i
TO BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT. 2305 Mount Werner Circle

-BUILDING C & BUILDING F Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
1 02.1 RESTROOMS - - X | - x ~— 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP

DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL PROPOSED
2 MEP ROOMS -

: EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING.
02.3 STORAGE ROOMS/JANITOR -

02.4 LOCKERS/CHANGING ROOMS ) 3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO

- COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL
02.5 OFFICES/HUDDLE - X

CONTRACTOR AND CABLETRAY/IT 1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
028~ LAUNDRY/UNIFORM STORAGE -

MAINTENANCE
EVENT
WEEKDAY
WEEKEND

USER DEFINED 01
USER DEFINED 02

X |X | X |[X |1
x
X |IX | X |X|X |1

A~ CONTRACTOR FOR PLACEMENT OF Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
FIXTURES WITHIN ROOMS. Denver, CO 80202

United States

LEGEND: 4. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES CALLED OUT FOR

= DEMOLITION SHALL BE SALVAGED AND
DL = DAYLIGHT CONTROLLED WITH AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK AND PHOTOCELL TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER FOR

DIM = DIMMING CONTROLS (CONTROL QUANTITY, ZONING, AND TYPE PER PLAN) EVALUATION AND RETAINAGE. IF OWNER m e

0S = OCCUPANCY SENSOR (AUTOMATIC ON TO 100%) E&ESF’{\@T (E;giCTLI\gTFgEgT\éNRESESNSIBLE
VS = VACANCY SENSOR (MANUAL ON) FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL LIGHT
TC = AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK WITH LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE (SWITCH OR OCC. SENSOR PER PLAN) FIXTURES (INCLUDING FLUORESCENT

LS = LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH (ON/OFF ONLY) LIGHT FIXTURES). 14143 Denver West Pkwy
DX = DMX ADDRESSABLE FIXTURE. VERIFY WITH SPECIFIC FIXTURE SPEC FOR FIXTURE ADDRESS QUANTITY AND EM OVERRIDE REQUIREMENTS. 5. PROVIDE 90 MINUTE BATTERY BAGKUP gléilt:eio%o
GENERAL NOTES: FOR ALL EXIT SIGNS. CIRCUIT ALL EXIT United States
1. REFER TO LIGHTING DRAWINGS FOR OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSOR SPACES. PROVIDE QUANTITY SIGBNUSILADSINFGOkLOPV\\//VSI'\; - Tel 303421 6655
AS REQURIED FOR FULL COVERAGE OF ALL SPACES. BUILDING C & F - PWR-C:19
A 2. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RELAYS AS REQURIED FOR AUTOMATIC RECEPTACLE CONTROL AS INDICATED
ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL PRIVATE OFFICES, OPEN OFFICES, AND COMPUTER CLASSROOMS. mm?ﬂﬁ'{ L
3. ALL INTERIOR SPACES SHALL HAVE MANUAL LOCAL SWITCH/DIMMING CONTROLS OTHER THAN RESTROOMS AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS.

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

KEYNOTES

AN K1 PROVIDE INTEGRAL 90-MINUTE
BATTERY PACK WITHIN LIGHT
ETN X1® FIXTURE. BATTERY SHALL BE
a CIRCUITED TO THE LINE SIDE OF THE
® LINE VOLTAGE SWITCH CONTROLLING
A ® — A X t STiA THE LIGHTS WITHIN THIS ROOM.

K3 |PROVIDE SINGLE ZONE DISTRIBUTED
ROOM CONTROLLER FOR LIGHTING

, CONTROL WITHIN THIS SPACE. ROOM
a L1A CONTROLLER SHALL HAVE ON/OFF
RELAY CONTROL AND DIMMING
FUNCTIONALITY. LOCATE ROOM | /\ Date Description
) (S ————y CONTROLLER IN ACCESSIBLE

LOCATION NOT VISIBLE TO THE

OCCUPANT SPACE. LOCATE ABOVE 2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS

THE DOOR ENTERING INTO THE BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
/ SPACE WHERE POSSIBLE AND AND CONSTRUCTION

/?/ 7 CEILINGS ALLOW. REFER TO LIGHT 1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
) FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR EXACT BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
DIMMING TECHNOLOGY BEING USED
ON A PER LIGHT FIXTURE BASIS.
PROVIDE NETWORK CONNECTION
FOR THIS ROOM CONTROLLER TO
THE OVERALL NETWORKED LIGHTING
CONTROL SYSTEM. REFER TO DETAIL
11/E8.002 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

K4 PROVIDE SINGLE ZONE DISTRIBUTED
ROOM CONTROLLER FOR LIGHTING
CONTROL WITHIN THIS SPACE. ROOM
CONTROLLER SHALL HAVE ON/OFF
RELAY CONTROL ONLY. ROOM
CONTROLLER SHALL BE MOUNTED
INSIDE BUILDING OR WITHIN NEMA 3R
ENCLOSURE ON SITE. REFER TO
LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR
EXACT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS
PER LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE. PROVIDE
NETWORK CONNECTION FOR THIS
ROOM CONTROLLER TO THE
OVERALL NETWORKED LIGHTING
CONTROL SYSTEM. REFER TO DETAIL
11/E8.002 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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PWR-A61

-

3 LIGHTING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

LEVEL 03 LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEDULE - STEAMBOAT BASE AREA - GONOLA SQUARE - BUILDING A

THE FOLLOWING CHART OUTLINES AREAS OF ZONING FOR AMBIENT LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM. SCENES
LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ZONE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.
THE BELOW CONTROLS ARE INDICATED FOR ENERGY COMPLIANCE USING IECC 2018 AS THE
PRESCRIPTIVE PATH. REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL CONTROL DEVICES. THIS MATRIX OUTLINES w § §
MINIMUM REQURIEMENT AND BUILDING OPERATION MAY GOVERN THE ADDITION OF CONTROLS. = oo
SYMBOL SPACE TYPE DESCRIPTION CONTROL TYPE Z = | S| &5
DL DIM[0s | vs|TC|LS Sl e|2| g2 =
< w o o w w
s 2|35 ]|5
- BUILDING A
03.0 STAIRS ST x -
031 RESTROOMS - x - x -
2 MEP ROOMS N
03.3 STORAGE ROOMS/JANITOR - - x - x
03.4 OPEN OFFICE / PRINT/COPY x| - x x| x
0 OFFICES/CONFERENCE x| - x -] x
" 036 BREAK ROOM - X |- X - X
037 CORRIDOR / VESTIBULES - x [ x - x ] -
oA e PRINT/COPY UNDERCABINET LIGHTING - - - - - x A
ANNAANANAANANTRFRRENCR A~ N NN N NV DA AN N
LEGEND:
DL = DAYLIGHT CONTROLLED WITH AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK AND PHOTOCELL
DIM = DIMMING CONTROLS (CONTROL QUANTITY, ZONING, AND TYPE PER PLAN)
0S = OCCUPANCY SENSOR (AUTOMATIC ON TO 100%)
VS = VACANCY SENSOR (MANUAL ON)
TC = AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK WITH LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE (SWITCH OR OCC. SENSOR PER PLAN)
LS = LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH (ON/OFF ONLY)
DX = DMX ADDRESSABLE FIXTURE. VERIFY WITH SPECIFIC FIXTURE SPEC FOR FIXTURE ADDRESS QUANTITY AND EM OVERRIDE REQUIREMENTS.
GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFER TO LIGHTING DRAWINGS FOR OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSOR SPACES. PROVIDE QUANTITY
AS REQURIED FOR FULL COVERAGE OF ALL SPACES.
2. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RELAYS AS REQURIED FOR AUTOMATIC RECEPTACLE CONTROL AS INDICATED
ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL PRIVATE OFFICES, OPEN OFFICES, AND COMPUTER CLASSROOMS.
3. ALL INTERIOR SPACES SHALL HAVE MANUAL LOCAL SWITCH/DIMMING CONTROLS OTHER THAN RESTROOMS AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS.
LEVEL 04 LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEDULE - STEAMBOAT BASE AREA - GONDOLA SQUARE BUILDING A
THE FOLLOWING CHART OUTLINES AREAS OF ZONING FOR AMBIENT LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM. SCENES
LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ZONE AS INDICATED ON PLANS.
THE BELOW CONTROLS ARE INDICATED FOR ENERGY COMPLIANCE USING IECC 2018 AS THE
PRESCRIPTIVE PATH. REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL CONTROL DEVICES. THIS MATRIX OUTLINES w § §
MINIMUM REQURIEMENT AND BUILDING OPERATION MAY GOVERN THE ADDITION OF CONTROLS. = oo
SYMBOL SPACE TYPE DESCRIPTION CONTROL TYPE 2 = | S| &5
pL|DIM|0s|vs[Tc[Ls z| 5| 28| 2=
< L w w w w
s a|=32|23|5|5
= 0 - _UILDING A o
04.0 STAIRS ST x -
041 | CORRIDOR / VESTIBULES - x [ x]-1-]x
. i OPEN OFFICE CYLINDERS - X |- x| - X A
04.3 OPEN OFFICE SUSPENDED LINEARS x| - x -] x
04.4 OFFICES/CONFERENCE x| - x] -] x
ANANANANANAPERABNERNLSHHNEN A~ NN DN NN NV YA NN

LEGEND:
DL = DAYLIGHT CONTROLLED WITH AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK AND PHOTOCELL
DIM = DIMMING CONTROLS (CONTROL QUANTITY, ZONING, AND TYPE PER PLAN)
0OS = OCCUPANCY SENSOR (AUTOMATIC ON TO 100%)
VS = VACANCY SENSOR (MANUAL ON)
TC = AUTOMATIC TIME CLOCK WITH LOW VOLTAGE OVERRIDE (SWITCH OR OCC. SENSOR PER PLAN)
LS = LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH (ON/OFF ONLY)

GENERAL NOTES:
1. REFER TO LIGHTING DRAWINGS FOR OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSOR SPACES. PROVIDE QUANTITY
AS REQURIED FOR FULL COVERAGE OF ALL SPACES.
2. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RELAYS AS REQURIED FOR AUTOMATIC RECEPTACLE CONTROL AS INDICATED
ON ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL PRIVATE OFFICES, OPEN OFFICES, AND COMPUTER CLASSROOMS.

DX = DMX ADDRESSABLE FIXTURE. VERIFY WITH SPECIFIC FIXTURE SPEC FOR FIXTURE ADDRESS QUANTITY AND EM OVERRIDE REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALLINTERIOR SPACES SHALL HAVE MANUAL LOCAL SWITCH/DIMMING CONTROLS OTHER THAN RESTROOMS AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE
ROUTED PERPENDICULAR, PARALLEL, AND
TIGHT TO COLUMNS AND BEAMS. ALL
EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND INSTALLED IN
A NEAT AND CONSISTENT MANNER. NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER WILL BE
ALLOWED FOR RELOCATING CONDUIT DUE
TO THE LACK OF COORDINATION WITH
ARCHITECT. ALL SURFACE MOUNTED
CONDUIT WHERE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC
AREAS SHALL BE PAINTED. PAINT COLOR
TO BE DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP
DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL PROPOSED
EXPOSED CONDUIT ROUTING.

3. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR AND CABLETRAY/IT
CONTRACTOR FOR PLACEMENT OF
FIXTURES WITHIN ROOMS.

4. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES CALLED OUT FOR
DEMOLITION SHALL BE SALVAGED AND
TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER FOR
EVALUATION AND RETAINAGE. IF OWNER
DOES NOT ELECT TO RETAIN LIGHT
FIXTURES, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL LIGHT
FIXTURES (INCLUDING FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURES).

5. PROVIDE 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP
FOR ALL EXIT SIGNS. CIRCUIT ALL EXIT
SIGNS AS FOLLOWS:

BUILDING A - PWR-A:98

BUILDING C & F - PWR-C:19

KEYNOTES

E36 |PROVIDE LIGHTING INVERTER “IOTA
[1S-550-1" OR APPROVED EQUAL FOR
BRANCH CIRCUIT EMERGENCY
LIGHTING. INVERTER SHALL BE
MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION
EITHER ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING
OR IN ADJACENT BACK OF HOUSE
SPACE HIGH ON WALL. REFER TO
10/1A-E8.003 FOR EXACT WIRING
CONFIGURATION WITH LIGHTING
CONTROL AND INVERTER SYSTEM.

K3 PROVIDE SINGLE ZONE DISTRIBUTED
ROOM CONTROLLER FOR LIGHTING
CONTROL WITHIN THIS SPACE. ROOM
CONTROLLER SHALL HAVE ON/OFF
RELAY CONTROL AND DIMMING
FUNCTIONALITY. LOCATE ROOM
CONTROLLER IN ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION NOT VISIBLE TO THE
OCCUPANT SPACE. LOCATE ABOVE
THE DOOR ENTERING INTO THE
SPACE WHERE POSSIBLE AND
CEILINGS ALLOW. REFER TO LIGHT
FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR EXACT
DIMMING TECHNOLOGY BEING USED
ON A PER LIGHT FIXTURE BASIS.
PROVIDE NETWORK CONNECTION
FOR THIS ROOM CONTROLLER TO
THE OVERALL NETWORKED LIGHTING
CONTROL SYSTEM. REFER TO DETAIL
11/E8.002 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

K4 PROVIDE SINGLE ZONE DISTRIBUTED
ROOM CONTROLLER FOR LIGHTING
CONTROL WITHIN THIS SPACE. ROOM
CONTROLLER SHALL HAVE ON/OFF
RELAY CONTROL ONLY. ROOM
CONTROLLER SHALL BE MOUNTED
INSIDE BUILDING OR WITHIN NEMA 3R
ENCLOSURE ON SITE. REFER TO
LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR
EXACT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS
PER LIGHT FIXTURE TYPE. PROVIDE
NETWORK CONNECTION FOR THIS
ROOM CONTROLLER TO THE
OVERALL NETWORKED LIGHTING
CONTROL SYSTEM. REFER TO DETAIL
11/E8.002 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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GENERAL NOTES:
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN v
NATURE. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL OFFSETS,
(E)BBR BER (E)BBR SBFS,, TRANSITIONS, ELBOWS, ETC. AS REQUIRED
8- S 40 - IN DUCTWORK, PIPING, SUPPORTS, ETC. TO ea oa
COMPLETE THE WORK IN A CLEAN ®
o 1 FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION THAT IS FULLY
= COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.
~ : o anv PricNG errorT shaul Take Tese | MLTERRA east west partners
10 Sllir——— %/ FACTORS INTO ACCOUNT. MOUNTAIN COMPANY
I (e a0 = a / ’ 2. MAINTAIN CODE REQUIRED AREA OF
X ’ .
10'x10"SA 195 (Dfirs O ¢ a— 7 SEPARATION FROM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES | 2305 Mount Wener Circle
= | Mox12"sA 8"x8"SA , .
(T _ - VAV =+ 14"%14"SA 10"18" (E)BBR COMBUSTION AR, PLUMBING VENTS, ETC. | oteamboat Springs, CO 80487
: - n o 9’ - O"
8% 1 Azt 14°x14" <k1§"ggﬁ I "%10" Ra DNW g 3. PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCE DAMPERS IN
AT 8"x10" (F2)™" 2 8'x10" (E)BBR (E)BBR (E)BBR :
SA UP SA DN —T, 104" Cvo i S ALL SUPPLY DUCT BRANCH TAPS
vav |1 G2y — — 4-0 DOWNSTREAM OF DOWNSTREAM OF e n s e r
alRO':\XJ%" Kf‘ } A3_01 S ><7I L8"X10"SA %, 10" 8" (E)BBR 12" 8" VENTILATION FAN
E)48"x60"RA SIS () ¢ N 5-0" X
g_lﬁgl\a/é?ﬁgﬁf z (E)48' T 2 o +4——16"x10"SA = SAUP 4. PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCE DAMPERS IN | 1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
FLOOR §'x12"SA —— e - Z, | | ALL SUPPLY DUCT BRANCH TAPS Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
PENETRATION. 18X10%y) 10°x8/SAC B DOWNSTREAM OF FAN UNITS. Denver, CO 80202
- G2 %2 .
’_78"X10"SA (E)BBR 12"X8" — 12IIX8" 12"X8" - = ~— - ( ) 5 PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCE DAMPERS IN Un|ted StateS
(2)%02 N 4-0" € 953 EF \[= A3 240”3 ALL EXHAUST DUCT BRANCH TAPS.
2 3-02
L 12'%12" ® 6. COORDINATE SPACE TEMPERATURE m
= A3-01 (@) e iiora | 10w10"sA SENSORS AND THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS
e 10"0EA TU;‘{NED uP 10"x10"SA—= TO ALIGN VERTICALLY WITH LIGHT
L E - 1 2l|X8l| 1 2"X8" n n SWITCHES-
- ] | = |35 21023 L 10°x10" SA UP
— = vav | [ K SAUP || 1. 7. PROVIDE THROUGH FACE BALANCING 14143 Denver West Pkwy
3-01 12'0EA 16°X12°SA A3-05 T FOR ALL DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, AND Suite 300
+12"gEA L STACKED Ll " GRILLES ABOVE INACCESSIBLE AREAS. Golden. CO
E)BBR CUH BELOW 10"x10"SA REFER TO TOP:10"x10"SA G2/12%6 olden,
(E) 5] 4 Aren gn nan G2/ United States
w A2 = VAV A3-06 8"x8"SA LEVEL 4 FOR MID: 14"x14"RA A1 8"x8 ~ 8. INSTALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK AS HIGH
S S o 10"x10"SA CONTINUATION ~BOT: 14"x14"RA Ao S POSSIEL e Tel 303.421 6655
A& (@) 194 10"0EA 10"0EA =
VAV 9. TEMPERATURE CONTROLS CONTRACTOR
SHALL SUBMIT PLANS INDICATING ALL mm'jﬂ'}{ BARTIN
e f SPACE TEMPERATURE SENSORS, T-STATS,
ol & iyl A= ER ETC. AS PART OF SUBMITTAL PROCESS FOR
R ., 0% H— [l e —— = 10"x8"SA E) A/E REVIEW PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 12499 West Colfax Ave.
. ; > .R i gm0 Lakewood, CO 80215
4-0 6", I vy @) 14"x14"<}\ O H 10. ALL DUCT/PIPE PENETRATIONS United States
’ L - = = 6" THROUGH FIRE RATED/SMOKE RATED Tel 3034316100
BELOW VAV A3-07 4 — —_—— Gl @ PARTITIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND Al
VAV A3.04 A3-04 | SEALED TO MEET THE RATING REQUIRED.
MECHANICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 02 A0S || g x4y | = : \ X REFER TO LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS FOR
- [ N ] 1 g %2 I < 1A14 . FIRE/SMOKE RATING REQUIREMENTS.
SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" VAV X% 2) 10"x8"SA
‘ o' 10"x8"SA_ 8"x10"SA=t 2306 38"0EA 11. PROVIDE TURNING VANES IN ALL 90
105Gt +—8'x8"SA i BOILER FLUE DEGREE DUCT ELBOWS.
- L 14'x12"SA~ 7 NOT IN SCOPE . SOLATIO . .
BBR m I v / 12. PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES AT EACH
W i % - / /% BRANCH LINE OFF OF MAINS.
" 3 L] -
u 5 ﬁ 10"x10"SA | = = = Z//% 13. PROVIDE 3/4" BRANCH PIPING TO ALL
= = = = = = = i TERMIANL UNITS, UNLESS NOTED
t— — — OTHERWISE.
8" 7' ; / 6" 8" 14. PROVIDE CONDENSATE DRAIN FROM
150 C2 100821 (@ —40(C1 T (2—550(C2 \ ALL DX EVAPORATOR COILS TO NEAREST
MOP SINK, FLOOR DRAIN, OR APPROVED
/ BBR ™\ (E)BBR (E)BBR BBR /" BBR ™\ INDIRECT CONNECTION POINT. PROVIDE
W w w w 6| _ Oll 4| _ Oll 3! _ 0" CONDENSATE PUMP FOR ALL COOLING
UNITS THAT CANNOT BE DRAINED BY
GRAVITY TO TERMINATION LOCATION.
KEYNOTES
| /\ Date Description
1 MECHANICAL PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 20210521 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION
1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
o
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//////////////////////////////////////// 7
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN v
NATURE. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL OFFSETS,
(E)BBR BBR (E)BBR BBR TRANSITIONS, ELBOWS, ETC. AS REQUIRED
12-0m ~8-0" 40 S N 6-0" IN DUCTWORK, PIPING, SUPPORTS, ETC. TO ea oa
J 1 3/4"HWR DN ((E)3/4 HW/'S FUNCTIONAL INSTALLATION THAT IS FULLY
Cﬁ COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.
1 1 any pricinG errorT sraLL Take hese | AT ERRA east west partners
L R / ?L © o // FACTORS INTO ACCOUNT. MOUNTAIN COMPANY
E)BBR
" \ n / (
3/4"HWS DN / 3/4"HWS DN /// T
\ ) / 9-0 2. MAINTAIN CODE REQUIRED AREA OF .
e D oo i g Y o SeoON RN AR NTAes | 2305 Mount Wener Cice
/ — ~ S~
/- -~ — . — ~ ’ H
i == ~ VY B COMBUSTION AIR, PLUMBING VENTS, ETC. | oteamboat Springs, CO 80487
[\ VAV g
= ]/ - "
E\Jﬂ ASO e )7 RO — GEER (ERER ALL SUPPLY DUCT BRANCH TAPS
V[l e v’ (E)BBR T N 4-0 S N 8-0" S DOWNSTREAM OF DOWNSTREAM OF
al 3/4"HWS 4 > s N5-0 S VENTILATION FAN.
L { SAHWR (1] (E)3/4"HWS 3/4"HWS DN
pac== — T 1 4. PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCE DAMPERS IN | 1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
; \ . ALL SUPPLY DUCT BRANCH TAPS Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
(E2 12'RSUP—=—i | ______L____ £ ‘ =: -0 ————%=——3/4"HWR DN
(E)1 1/2°RL UP— q ";T% j ~ N —l_f/ Y TL N DOWNSTREAM OF FAN UNITS. Denver, CO 80202
n . ——— = - " \ H
(E)1 1/4°DR UF/) NS SATWS DN _@ S/A'THWRDN % 5. PROVIDE MANUAL BALANCE DAMPERs IN | United States
’ - Z L J \ ALL EXHAUST DUCT BRANCH TAPS.
/ 5 JTo= (E)3/4"HWR DX \
(= (E)1 1/4'DR DN/ (E)BBR 1~ —(E)3/4"HWS DN TO VAV A4-01_—~~ \ 6. COORDINATE SPACE TEMPERATURE m
| (E)1 1/2’RLDN i ~(E)1"HWR \ SENSORS AND THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS
| (E)21/2'RSDN - 7 (E)1"HWS : TO ALIGN VERTICALLY WITH LIGHT
(E)3/4"HWR DN—*" | ‘71\ <l \ SWITCHES.
3/4"HWS DN TOVAV_ | 7. PROVIDE THROUGH FACE BALANCING 14143 Denver West Pkwy
CUR 3/4"HWR Ad4-04 FOR ALL DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, AND Suite 300
- oy dHWS @ GRILLES ABOVE INACCESSIBLE AREAS. Golden, CO
VAV VAV -
(E)BBR J— BELOW BELOW 8. INSTALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK AS HIGH United States
r _ ~ ~ .
S VAV A3-04| A3-03 A3-05 | VAV A3-06 VAV AS POSSIBLE. Tel 303.421.6655
Ay A3-07
. 3/4"HWS DN 9. TEMPERATURE CONTROLS CONTRACTOR ——
. ™ —_ SHALL SUBMIT PLANS INDICATING ALL MARTIN/MARTIN
3/4"HWR DN VAY - NN SPACE TEMPERATURE SENSORS, T-STATS, 2
I xp2 y S SoER ETC. AS PART OF SUBMITTAL PROCESS FOR
q | 7 & (E) A/E REVIEW PRIOR TO ROUGH:-IN. 12499 West Colfax Ave.
/~ BBR T -0 Lakewood, CO 80215
a0 . < ] |[3/4"HW 10. ALL DUCT/PIPE PENETRATIONS United States
N 1"HWS N 3 i 3ATHWR THROUGH FIRE RATED/SMOKE RATED Tel 303.431 6100
3/4"HWS DN b \@ "HWER N _A313_ — PARTITIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND A
o3 3/4"HWS DN SEALED TO MEET THE RATING REQUIRED.
B ,@ (T) 34 HWR \3/4"HWS REFER TO LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS FOR
3/4"HWR DN a ( 3/4"HWS \3/4"HWR ) FIRE/SMOKE RATING REQUIREMENTS.
/
% Tovavsl 0 RN
‘ 7303 - / —~—_TO VAV 11. PROVIDE TURNING VANES IN ALL 90
03 ’I / A3-06 DEGREE DUCT ELBOWS.
~ /
BBR - // 12. PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES AT EACH
w // \l /{l ®\ / /% BRANCH LINE OFF OF MAINS.
/ | /\ \ _
Y | [\ 3/4"HWS DN NS 13. PROVIDE 3/4" BRANCH PIPING TO ALL
) 3/4"HWR DN, —3/4"HWS DN 3/4"HWS DN N N TERMIANL UNITS, UNLESS NOTED
E - OTHERWISE.
3/4"HWS DN 3/4"HWR DN - 3/4"HWS DN 14. PROVIDE CONDENSATE DRAIN FROM
3/4"HWS 3/4"HWS DN ALL DX EVAPORATOR COILS TO NEAREST
BBR MOP SINK, FLOOR DRAIN, OR APPROVED
BBR BBR (E)BBR BBR 30" INDIRECT CONNECTION POINT. PROVIDE
S o oo a0 3/4"HWS DN - CONDENSATE PUMP FOR ALL COOLING
UNITS THAT CANNOT BE DRAINED BY
GRAVITY TO TERMINATION LOCATION.
KEYNOTES
CONNECT NEW BASEBOARD T-STATS
TO CONTROL VALVE SERVING
CORRESPONDING ZONE.
| /\ Date Description
1 MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03 20210521 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
‘ AND CONSTRUCTION
1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
VAV
LA(\)/?’ A4-04
" VAV "
3/4"HWS 3/4"HWR
v . N 3/4"HWS
Z// tk(E)1 14 WS | A4-02 @ﬂ‘\ﬁ\ i l
/ — - T p!
? / U i 3/4"HWS H_JL.«(E)Q,M"HWS
% % g7, GAILILAIAIA ALY, 7777 JAATEIA L5 4w SIS IS, ////////h//z/// o2, /A 3/4"HWR .\(E)3/4"HWR 3/4"HWS
7// U 3/4"HWR
-
.
7
7 7 Seal / Signature
7 g
\“
{
S NE EDp e
: i : N\
| 6806 |
% /
7 / SN
7
/ / % | Project Name
_ /, o Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment
Project Number
Description
MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN - A
BUILDING LEVEL 03 & 04
| Scale
1/8" = 1'-0"
MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 04 M 1 .304
2 SCALE: 1/8"= 10"
|
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ROOFTOP UNIT SCHEDULE
SUPPLY FAN COOLING CAPACITY (AIR-COOLED DX) FILTER ELECTRICAL
AREA MANUFACTURER!/ TSP "W.C.| ESP "W.C. MIN. OSA| EAT (°F) |UNIT LAT (°F) | TOTAL | SENS WEIGHT
CODE SERVED LOCATION MODEL NO. CFM (ALT.) | (ALT.) | HP | (CFM) | DB | wB DB MBH | MBH | EER | TYPE |VOLT|PH| MCA | MOP | (LBS) REMARKS
(E)RTU-1 BUILDING A ROOF TRANE TSD210F4R0 5,600 1.18 1 5 1,000 | 80.0 | 62.0 55.2 167 | 116 | 11.0 |2" PANEL| 460 43 | 60 | 2,500
GENERAL NOTES:
1. UNIT IS EXISTING TO REMAIN.
2. UNIT SHALL BE MODIFIED TO INCLUDE AN APR CONTROL VALVE ON THE LEAD COMPRESSOR CIRCUIT FOR TURNDOWN TO 4.5 TONS AT THE LOWEST STEP. ENGAGE OEM MANUFACTURER'S AUTHORIZED TECHNICIAN TO PERFORM
MODIFICATION WORK.
ENERGY RECOVERY VENTILATOR SCHEDULE
SUPPLY FAN EXHAUST FAN FILTERS HEATING (ELEC. HEAT RECOVERY
ESP ESP PREHEAT) COOLING HEATING ELECTRICAL
CODE AREA MANUFACTURER/ MAX | "W.C. MAX | "W.C. APD | EAT | LAT| HTG.CAP.| OSAEAT (F) | EXHEAT (F) | OSALAT (F) | TOT. | OSAEAT (F) | EXHEAT (F) | OSALAT (F) | TOT. WEIGHT
(ERV) SERVED MODEL NO. CFM | (ALT.) | HP | CFM | (ALT) | HP | TYPE |"W.C.| (°F) | (F)| (KW) DB | WB | DB | WB | DB | WB | EFF. | DB | WB | DB | WB | DB | WB | EFF |VOLT |PH| MCA DISC. | FUSE FEEDER REMARKS
C1 BUILDING C LOCKER | GREENHECK / ERV-20-15L | 1,200 | 0.75 | 3/4 | 1,200 | 0.75 | 3/4 | MERVS | 0.06 |-10.0]| 5.8 5.0 880 | 57.0 | 859 | 56.3 | 77.0 | 60.6 | 78.3% | 58 | 21 | 167 | 142 | 60.0 | 47.7 | 85.3% | 480 | 3 | 131 | 30A/3P | 20A.. | (3#12, #12G) 3/4"C AB
c2 BUILDING C LOCKER | GREENHECK / ERV-20-15L | 1,200 | 0.75 | 3/4 | 1,200 | 0.75 | 3/4 | MERVS | 0.06 |-10.0| 5.8 5.0 880 | 57.0 | 859 | 56.3 | 77.0 | 60.6 | 78.3% | 58 | 21 | 167 | 142 | 60.0 | 47.7 | 85.3% | 480 | 3 | 131 | 30A/3P | 20A.. | (3#12, #12G) 3/4"C AB
GENERAL NOTES:
1. INSTALL UNITS WITH ADEQUATE CLEARANCE FOR COIL PULL, FILTER REPLACEMENT AND TO FULLY OPEN ACCESS DOORS.
2. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF DISCONNECTS SWITCHES AND CONTROL PANELS. COMPLY FULLY WITH NEC.
3. UNIT STATIC PRESSURE CAPABILITY SHALL INCLUDE SCHEDULED EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE PLUS ALL SCHEDULED INTERNAL PRESSURE DROPS.
4. SCHEDULED FAN VALUES (CFM, SP AND HP) ARE ACTUAL AT ALTITUDE OF 6700 FT.
5. MAXIMUM WHEEL AND FILTER FACE VELOCITY = 500 FPM
6. REFER TO MECHANICAL CONTROLS DRAWINGS.
REMARKS:
A. 100% OUTSIDE AIR UNIT.
B. SERVED BY (2) PERIMETER MECHANICAL LOUVERS. SEE LOUVER SCHEDULE.
AIR CURTAIN SCHEDULE ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER
CODE MANUFACTURER/ ELECTRICAL WEIGHT HEATING COIL
(ACRT) MODEL NO. SERVICE LOCATION TYPE CFM | HP |VOLT|PH| FLA | DISC. FUSE FEEDER (LBS) CODE MANUFACTURER/| OSA ELECTRICAL
(EDH) AREA SERVED MODEL NO. CFM | EAT | LAT | KW CONTROL| V | PH |FLA|  FUSE DISC. FEEDER REMARKS
C1 MARS / STD2 36 ENTRY DOOR | BUILDING C LOCEKER| AMBIENT | 1350 | 12 | 115 | 1 | 51 | $.T.O. a (2412 #12G) 3/4"C 70
Cc2 MARS / STD2 72 ENTRY DOOR | BUILDING C LOCEKER| AMBIENT | 2700 |1/2(x2)| 115 | 1 | 102 | $.T.O. - (2#12,#12G) 3/4"C 130 C1 BUILDING C INDEECO QUA 1200 |580|750| 53 | SCR | 480 | 3 | 6.4 | 15AFRS-RK |30A/3P | (3#12,#12G)3/4'C | AB
Cc2 BUILDING C INDEECO QUA 1200 |580|750| 53 | SCR | 480 | 3 | 6.4 | 15AFRS-RK |30A/3P | (3#12,#12G)3/4'C | AB
GENERAL NOTES: GENERAL NOTES
1 PROVIDE DOOR SWITCH. RE: CONTROL DIAGRAMS. 1. MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING ALL UL LISTING REQUIREMENTS.
REMARK NOTES
A. PROVIDE LINE VOLTAGE DUCT MOUNTED THERMOSTAT DOWNSTREAM OF HEATER.
B. INTERLOCK HEATER WITH ERV SERVING SAME AREA.
MECHANICAL LOUVER SCHEDULE GRILLE REGISTER DIFFUSER SCHEDULE
CODE MANUFACTURER / MINIMUM FREE FACE SIZE PLENUM MANUFACTURER/
(L) MODEL SERVICE LOCATION AIRFLOW VELOCITY AREA (SF) WIDTH (IN) | HEIGHT (IN) BOX DEPTH REMARKS CODE MODEL NO. SERVICE TYPE ACCESSORIES FACE SIZE REMARKS
A1 RUSKIN / ELF6375DX EF A3-01 BUILDING A 350 500 0.7 16 14 3.0" AB A1 PRICE / 520 SUPPLY LOUVERED NECK +2"
C1 RUSKIN / ELF6375DX ERV-C1 BUILDING C 2400 500 48 80 18 30" AB A2 PRICE / 620 SUPPLY LOUVERED NECK +2" A
c2 RUSKIN / ELF6375DX ERV-C2 BUILDING C 2400 500 48 80 18 3.0" AB A3 PRICE / 510 SUPPLY DOUBLE DEFLECTION NECK +2"
F1 RUSKIN / ELF6375DX FCU-F1/F2 BUILDING F 200 500 0.4 12 12 30" AB B1 PRICE / SDS SUPPLY LINEAR SLOT 48" FACTORY PLENUM (1) 1" SLOT, 48" LENGTH
F2 RUSKIN / ELF6375DX FCU-F3/F4 BUILDING F 150 500 0.3 12 12 30" AB B2 PRICE / SDS SUPPLY LINEAR SLOT 48" FACTORY PLENUM (2) 1" SLOT, 48" LENGTH
~_F3 | RUSKIN/ELF6375DX | LAUNDRY.MAKE-UP | _ BUILDINGF_ | __ _ 1600 _ _ _ _ 500 _ _ | _ _ 32 _ _|_ 48 | 20 | 10 _ _ | _ AB__ __ B3 PRICE / SDS SUPPLY LINEAR SLOT 48" FACTORY PLENUM (3) 1" SLOT, 48" LENGTH
WIS T R R T R R RN ci PRICE / SDS SUPPLY LINEAR SLOT 60" FACTORY PLENUM (1) 1" SLOT, 60" LENGTH
i c2 PRICE / SDS SUPPLY LINEAR SLOT 60" FACTORY PLENUM (2) 1" SLOT, 60" LENGTH
GENERAL NOTES C3 PRICE / SDS SUPPLY LINEAR SLOT 60" FACTORY PLENUM (3) 1" SLOT, 60" LENGTH
1. LOUVERS SCHEDULED HERE ARE CONNECTED TO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. D PRICE / SDGE SUPPLY SPIRAL MOUNT AIR SCOOP A
E PRICE / SDGE EXHAUST/RETURN SPIRAL MOUNT PERFORATED, AIR SCOOP A
REMARK NOTES _ F1 PRICE/PDDR | EXHAUST/RETURN |  PERFORATED 12'%12"
/g: iggx:gg g\:ggLéAgsEDEIT\IL.ENUM. SLOPE BASE OF PLENUM TO DRAIN WATER OUT THROUGH LOUVER FACE. RE: MECHANICAL DETAILS. = SRICE / PDDR X HAUST/RETURN SERFORATED paod"
G1 PRICE / 510 EXHAUST/RETURN LOUVERED SEE PLANS
G2 PRICE / 530 EXHAUST/RETURN LOUVERED SEE PLANS
H PRICE / SPD SUPPLY SQUARE CEILING 24"x24"
J1 PRICE / SDR RETURN LINEAR SLOT 48" FACTORY PLENUM (1) 1" SLOT, 48" LENGTH
J2 PRICE / SDR RETURN LINEAR SLOT 48" FACTORY PLENUM (2) 1" SLOT, 48" LENGTH
ENV'RONMENTAL F AN SCHEDU LE J3 PRICE / SDR RETURN LINEAR SLOT 48" FACTORY PLENUM (3) 1" SLOT, 48" LENGTH
K1 PRICE / SDR RETURN LINEAR SLOT 60" FACTORY PLENUM (1) 1" SLOT, 60" LENGTH
CODE MANUFACTURER/ ESP "W.C. ELECTRICAL K2 PRICE / SDR RETURN LINEAR SLOT 60" FACTORY PLENUM (2) 1" SLOT, 60" LENGTH
(EF) MODEL NO. SERVICE LOCATION TYPE | CFM | (ALT) |DRIVE| HP |VOLT|PH|FLA| DISC. FUSE FEEDER MTG | CTRL | REMARKS K3 PRICE / SDR RETURN LINEAR SLOT 60" FACTORY PLENUM (31" SLOT. 60" LENGTH
A3-01 GREENHECK / CSP-A510-VG RESTROOM EXHAUST | BUILDINGALEVEL3 | INLINE | 350 5 D | 017 | 115 | 1 |245| $.T.O. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4'C | 1 |
A3-02 GREENHECK / SP-A780 ELEC LEVEL 2 INLINE | 500 5 D | 006|115 |1 |33| $.TO. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4'C | 1 I GENERAL NOTES:
A3-03 G HECK./ SP- 0 \Yj E 50 5 D 0 1 3 $.1.0. — 12. #12G) 3/4"C 1 . . NOT ALL GRD TYPES LISTED ON SCHEDULE MAY APPLY.
e o e e B e e e o e e o oo P s AN T T SEE PLANS FOR GFI AND NECK SZE.

1. DRIVE TYPE: D = DIRECT-PROVIDE RHEOSTAT SPEED CONTROLLER IN FAN HOUSING.
2. SCHEDULED FAN VALUES (CFM, SP AND HP) ARE ACTUAL AT ALTITUDE. MOTOR HP HAS BEEN ADJUSTED FROM SEA LEVEL CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION AT JOB SITE ELEVATION. JOB SITE ELEVATION = 6,700 FT.

MOUNTING (MTG):

1. INSTALL FAN WITH FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AT DUCT INLET AND OUTLET AND WITH HANGING VIBRATION ISOLATORS.

CONTROL (CTRL):

I. INTERLOCKROOFTOP UNIT SERVING SAME AREA. RE: MECHANICAL CONTROLS DRAWINGS.
II. CONTROL VIA WALL SENSOR-ENERGIZE AT 75°F (ADJUSTABLE).

ILIN

@)

AN WITH EQU £2-03. RE: ME

IC RQLS

G

0O NOoO O~ WN -

REMARK NOTES:

A. ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION.

. MAXIMUM NOISE CRITERIA (NC) SHALL BE 30 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
. COLOR TO BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT.

. MATERIAL IS STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
. PROVIDE A REMOTE, THROUGH FACE, CABLE OPERATED BALANCING DAMPER WHEN INSTALLED IN AN INACCESSIBLE CEILING.
. PROVIDE FRAME AND TRIM COMPATIBLE WITH CEILING SYSTEM. RE: ARCHITECTURAL RCP DRAWINGS.
. PROVIDE SQUARE TO ROUND ADAPTER FOR RECTANGULAR FACE GRILLES CONNECTED TO ROUND BRANCH DUCTS.
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FAN COIL SCHEDULE (HYDRONIC/DX)

v
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FAN DX COOLING COIL HEATING COIL ELECTRICAL CONDENSING ELECTRICAL - CONDENSING UNIT
CODE | MANUFACTURER/ OA |ESP| EAT(F) |TOTAL SENS| EAT WPD UNIT MANUFACTURER / | CAPACITY
(FCU) MODEL NO. AREA SERVED CFM |CFM |(IN.)| DB | WB | MBH | MBH | (‘F) | MBH | GPM | (FT) | HP | VOLT |PH|MCA FUSE DISCON. FEEDER CODE MODEL NO. (MBH) | VOLT | PH | MCA FUSE DISCON. FEEDER E-POWER | REMARKS
F2-01 | TRANE / FCCB080 BUILDING F LAUNDRY 700 | 200 |0.35| 787 | 539 | 144 | 139 | 486 | 187 | 13 | 1.0 | 022 | 208 | 1 | 225 5AFRN-RK 30A/3P (3#12, #12G) 3/4"C F1 TRANE / 4TTR6018J|  14.4 208 1 12 |15AFRN-RK| 30A/3P |(3#12, #12G) 3/4"C N B
F2-02 | TRANE / FCCB080 BUILDING F LAUNDRY 700 | 0 |035| 750 525| 121 | 117 | 720 | 50 | 04 | 05 | 022 | 208 | 1 |225| 5AFRN-RK 30A/3P (3#12, #12G) 3/4"C F2 TRANE / 4TTR6018J|  12.1 208 1 12 |15AFRN-RK| 30A/3P |(3#12, #12G) 3/4"C N A
F2-03 | TRANE / FCCB060 | BUILDING F SECURITY OFFICES | 400 | 50 | .5 | 766 | 53.1| 7.5 73 | 588 | 81 | 06 | 1.0 | 022| 208 | 1 | 225 5AFRN-RK 30A/3P (3#12, #12G) 3/4"C F3 TRANE / 4TTR6018J 75 208 1 12 |15AFRN-RK| 30A/3P |(3#12, #12G) 3/4"C N B
F2-04 | TRANE / FCCBO080 | BUILDING F SECURITY OFFICES | 650 | 100 | .5 | 77.0 | 53.3 | 124 | 12.0 | 540 | 137 | 10 | 09 | 022 | 208 | 1 | 225 | 5AFRN-RK 30A/3P (3#12, #12G) 3/4"C F4 TRANE / 4TTR6018J| 12.4 208 1 12 |15AFRN-RK| 30A/3P |(3#12, #12G) 3/4"C N B
GENERAL NOTES:
1. HEATING WATER: EWT = 150°F, LWT = 130°F, 30% PROPYLENE GLYCOL.
2. PROVIDE 1" MERV 8 FILTERS.
3. SCHEDULED FAN VALUES (CFM, SP AND HP) ARE ACTUAL AT ALTITUDE. MOTOR HP HAS BEEN ADJUSTED FROM SEA LEVEL CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION AT JOBSITE ELEVATION. JOB SITE ELEVATION = 6700 FT.
4. PROVIDE PREMIUM EFFICIENCY MOTORS FOR MOTORS 1 HP AND OVER PER MENA STANDARD MG1-2003, TABLES 12-12 AND 12-13.
REMARKS:
A. PROVIDE ENCLOSURE WITH BOTTOM RETURN AND FRONT DISCHARGE.
B. PROVIDE BACK RETURN WITH LINED RETURN DUCT. PROVIDE BALANCING DAMPER UPSTREAM OF OA CONNECTION.
BASEBOARD RADIATION SCHEDULE (HYDRONIC) VAV BOX SCHEDULE (HYDRONIC)
MANUFACTURER/ DESIGN PRIMARY AIRFLOW HEATING COIL MAX
CODE MODEL NO. CAPACITY (BTUH/LF) GPM/FT ROWS MANUFACTURER/ |COOLING | HEATING| DESIGN | EAT | LAT | COIL APD |\WPD| RADIATED | INLET |OUTLET
CODE AREA SERVED MODEL NO. MAX MAX MIN (F) | (F) (MBH) ROWS|GPM|"W.C.| FT | NCLEVEL | (DIA) | SIZE REMARKS
BBR SIGMA / SWE-06T 350 0.1 1
VAV - A2-01 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 365 300 300 53 | 90 | 9.3 1 1.0 | 0.09 | 0.65 30 6 12X 8
GENERAL NOTES: VAV - A3-01 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 10 880 545 545 53 | 90 | 16.8 1 1.8 | 0.28 | 2.66 30 10 |14 X125
1. EWT= 150 °F, LWT= 130 °F, 30% PROPYLENE GLYCOL. VAV - A3-02 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 320 200 200 53 | 90 | 6.2 1 0.7 | 0.07 | 0.35 30 6 12X 8
2. REFER TO PLANS FOR ACTIVE FINNED LENGTH. MINIMUM FLOW FOR CIRCUIT IS 1 GPM. VAV - A3-03 SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 330 270 270 53 920 8.3 1 09 | 007 | 054 30 6 12X 8
3. PROVIDE WALL TO WALL ENCLOSURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. VAV -A3-04 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 250 155 155 53 | 90 | 458 1 | 05005019 30 6 12X 8
4. ENCLOSURE COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. VAV - A3-05  SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 280 175 175 | 53 | 90 | 54 1 | 06 | 006 026 30 6 12X 8
5. TUBE MATERIAL IS COPPER, FIN MATERIAL ALUMINUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. VAV -A3.06 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 8 500 255 255 =3 | 90 | 7.9 1 08 1 045 | 0.24 30 8 12X 10
VAV - A3-07 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 180 220 180 53 | 90 | 6.8 1 0.7 | 0.04 | 0.35 30 6 12X 8
VAV - A4-01 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 12 1330 685 685 53 | 90 | 21.2 1 2.3 | 031067 30 12 16 X 15
VAV - A4-02 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 12 1220 420 420 53 | 90 | 13 1 14 | 0.26 | 0.28 30 12 16 X 15
VAV - A4-03 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 225 120 120 53 | 90 | 3.7 1 0.4 | 0.04 | 0.03 30 6 12X 8
VAV - A4-04 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 300 230 230 53 | 90 | 7.1 1 0.8 | 0.06 | 0.44 30 6 12X 8
VAV - A4-05 | SEE PLANS PRICE SDV 6 285 275 275 53 | 90 | 85 1 0.9 | 0.06 | 0.54 30 6 12X 8
VAV - A4-06 BYPASS PRICE SDV 14 1790 1790 430 55 | 85 | 44.8 1 48 | 0.18 | 4.03 30 14 120X 17.5 A

GENERAL NOTES

1. EWT = 150F, LWT=130F, 30% PROPYLENE GLYCOL.
2. PRIMARY AIR: 53F, 1.0" W.C. INLET STATIC PRESSURE, 0.25" W.C. UNIT DOWNSTREAM STATIC PRESSURE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. MAXIMUM NC LEVELS ARE RADIATED SOUND DATA BASED ON THE MAXIMUM COOLING CFM LISTED.

4. CONTROLS SHALL BE BY MANUFACTURER OR BY TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR AND MOUNTED AT THE FACTORY. SEE SPECIFICATIONS. TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR TO

PROVIDE 2- WAY CONTROL VALVE PACKAGE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5. MOUNT WITH 3 STRAIGHT DUCT DIAMETERS UPSTREAM OF THE BOX.

REMARK NOTES

A. REVERSE ACTING BYPASS VAV

CABINET UNIT HEATER SCHEDULE (HYDRONIC)

CODE MANUFACTURER/ AREA CAP. ELECTRICAL CONN.

ACUR) S S MODEENO A RERVER  CQNEIG | (MBRL GEM GEM . HE VOLT | BH P8 o RISQ L PURE S PRERER | SIZE - REMARKS
1A A A A A AAA A A A A A A A A A A A ASA A SAA S A AN A A A A A AN K A A A A

A2 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RFRC-420-02 | BUILDING A RESTROOM | CEILING 5 150 | 0.6 | 1/4 120 1 0.78 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C1 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-03 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 15 300 3 | 14 120 1 0.88 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C2 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-02 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 10 220 | 1.7 | 1/4 120 1 0.78 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C3 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-02 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 10 220 | 1.7 | 1/4 120 1 0.78 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C4 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-02 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 10 220 | 1.7 | 1/4 120 1 0.78 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C5 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-02 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 10 220 | 1.7 | 1/4 120 1 0.78 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C6 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-02 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 10 220 | 1.7 | 1/4 120 1 0.78 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C7 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-03 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 30 300 | 23 | 1/4 120 1 0.88 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

C8 ZEHNDER RITTLING / RC-390-03 BUILDING C LOCKER CEILING 15 300 | 23 | 1/4 120 1 0.88 $.T.0. - (2#12, #12G) 3/4"C 1/2 A

GENERAL NOTES:

1. EAT = 68°F, LAT = 90°F.
2. HEATING WATER: EWT = 150°F, LWT =130°F, 30% PROPYLENE GLYCOL.
3. ELEVATION = 6,700 FT.

4. PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROL SWITCH.
5. PROVIDE ECM MOTOR.

REMARK NOTES:

A. PROVIDE CONTROL TRANSFORMER AND REMOTE MOUNTED LOW VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT.
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE - BUILDING A
GENERAL NOTES:
1. PLUMBING DESIGN AND SIZES ARE BASED ON THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE.
2. ALL EXPOSED PIPING SERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES THAT MAY BE USED FOR ADA PURPOSES SHALL HAVE TRAPS AND SUPPLIES INSULATED PER ADA REQUIREMENTS.
3. ALL FIXTURES ARE WHITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
4. ALL PUBLIC ACCESS LAVATORY AND SINKS WILL HAVE AN ASSE 1070 APPROVED TEMPERING VALVE INSTALLED.
MINCW | MINHW | MINSAN | MINVENT FIXTURE FAUCET / FLUSH VALVE
CODE FIXTURE DESCRIPTION CONN CONN CONN CONN MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER REMARKS
FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN CAST IRON BODY FLOOR DRAIN WITH 5" NICKEL-BRONZE STRAINER; PROVIDE WITH JAY R. SMITH - - RE: PLANS 2" JAY R. SMITH 2005Y-NB-A - - -
MODEL 2692 TRAP GUARD.
1 /MWM
EWC-1 | ELECTRIC WATER COOLER |  TWO LEVEL, STAINLESS STEEL, WALL HUNG ELECTRIC WATER COOLER WITH BOTTLE FILLER. | 1/2" - 2n 2" | ELKAY ¢  EZWS-ERPBM28K  { - | - | -
NAAAAAAAAA A
GD-1 |  GARBAGE DISPOSAL | UNDER SINK GARBAGE DISPOSER WITH GALVANIZED STEEL GRINDING ELEMENTS. | - - | 112" | 1412 | IN-SINK-ERATOR | BADGER V | - | - | 1/2 HP, 120V, 1PH
MSB-1 MOP SERVICE BASIN FLOOR MOUNTED, 24"x24" MOLDED STONE MOP SERVICE BASIN WITH STAINLESS STEEL WALL 3/4" 3/4" 3" 2" FIAT MSB2424 FIAT 830AA -
GUARDS; WALL MOUNTED FAUCET WITH PAIL HOOK, AND VACUUM BREAKER.
L-1 LAVATORY (ADA) 23"x18" RECTANGULAR DROP-IN VITREOUS CHINA LAVATORY WITH 3 HOLES ON 4" CENTERS; 1/2" 1/2" 2" 2" KOHLER K-2337-4 SLOAN SF-2350 FAUCET PROVIDED BY OWNER,
BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR OPERATED FAUCET, 0.5 GPM. INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
S-1 SINK 25" x 18-1/2" x 5-1/2" MOLDED QUARTS ACRYLIC, UNDERMOUNT, ADA SINK WITH BLACK FINISH; DECK | 1/2" 1/2" 2 2" ELKAY ELGUA2519PD-BK KOHLER K-22974BL -
MOUNTED SINGLE HANDLE FAUCET WITH GOOSENECK SPOUT AND PULL OUT SPRAYER, MATTE
BLACK FINISH, 1.5 GPM.
S-2 SINK 14" x 18-1/2" x 5-1/2" STAINLESS STEEL, UNDERMOUNT, ADA SINK; DECK MOUNTED SINGLE HANDLE 1/2" 1/2" 2 2" ELKAY ELUHAD111655 KOHLER K-22974BL -
FAUCET WITH GOOSENECK SPOUT AND PULL OUT SPRAYER, MATTE BLACK FINISH, 1.5 GPM.
TMV-1 | THERMOSTATIC MIXING POINT OF USE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE WITH MINIMUM 0.35 GPM FLOW RATE; ASSE 1070 1/2" 1/2" - - ZURN ZW3870XLT - - -
VALVE
UR-1 URINAL WALL HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA URINAL WITH 3/4" TOP SPUD; BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR 3/4" - 2" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 6590.525 AMERICAN 6590.525 PROVIDE WITH IN-WALL CARRIER.
OPERATED FLUSH VALVE; 0.125 GPF. STANDARD
WC-1 WATER CLOSET WALL HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA WATER CLOSET WITH BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR OPERATED 1" - 4" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 3351.528 AMERICAN 3351.528 PROVIDE WITH IN-WALL, FLOOR
FLUSH VALVE; 1.28 GPF; STANDARD HEIGHT. STANDARD MOUNTED CARRIER.
WC-2 |  WATER CLOSET (ADA) WALL HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA WATER CLOSET WITH BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR OPERATED 1" - 4" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 3351.528 AMERICAN 3351.528 PROVIDE WITH IN-WALL, FLOOR
FLUSH VALVE; 1.28 GPF; ADA HEIGHT. STANDARD MOUNTED CARRIER.
PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE - BUILDINGS C & F
GENERAL NOTES:
1. PLUMBING DESIGN AND SIZES ARE BASED ON THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE.
2. ALL EXPOSED PIPING SERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES THAT MAY BE USED FOR ADA PURPOSES SHALL HAVE TRAPS AND SUPPLIES INSULATED PER ADA REQUIREMENTS.
3. ALL FIXTURES ARE WHITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
4. ALL PUBLIC ACCESS LAVATORY AND SINKS WILL HAVE AN ASSE 1070 APPROVED TEMPERING VALVE INSTALLED.
MINCW | MINHW | MINSAN | MINVENT FIXTURE FAUCET / FLUSH VALVE
CODE FIXTURE DESCRIPTION CONN CONN CONN CONN MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER REMARKS
TD-1 TROUGH DRAIN ABOVE FLOOR MOUNTED, 5'-6" LONG x 18" WIDE POLYPROPYLENE BODY DRAIN TROUGH WITH - - 4" 2" H-M COMPANY CUSTOM - - -
POLYPROPYLENE LID, INTEGRAL LINT FILTER, AND 4" BOTTOM OUTLET.
FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN CAST IRON BODY FLOOR DRAIN WITH 5" NICKEL-BRONZE STRAINER; PROVIDE WITH JAY R. SMITH - - RE: PLANS 2" JAY R. SMITH 2005Y-NB-A - - -
MODEL 2692 TRAP GUARD.
/1 a EWC-1 | ELECTRIC WATER COOLER |  TWO LEVEL, STAINLESS STEEL, WALL HUNG ELECTRIC WATER COOLER WITH BOTTLE FILLER. 1/2" - 2" 2" ELKAY EZWS-ERPBM28K - - - 2
MSB-1 MOP SERVICE BASIN FLOOR MOUNTED, 24"x24" MOLDED STONE MOP SERVICE BASIN WITH STAINLESS STEEL WALL 3/4" 3/4" 3" 2" FIAT MSB2424 FIAT 830AA -
GUARDS; WALL MOUNTED FAUCET WITH PAIL HOOK, AND VACUUM BREAKER.
L-1 LAVATORY (ADA) 23"x18" RECTANGULAR DROP-IN VITREOUS CHINA LAVATORY WITH 3 HOLES ON 4" CENTERS; 1/2" 1/2" 2" 2" KOHLER K-2337-4 SLOAN SF-2350 FAUCET PROVIDED BY OWNER,
NV BRATRRRIAR ONEER ER SENSQR-QPE RAIED-E AN CR IS\ GRM A~ e e e e e e e e e e S e e e A A e A Y Y Y Y Y Y A Y Y NS AR D-BACONIRAGHQRN A~
L-3 LAVATORY (ADA) 20-1/2" x 18-1/4" WALL HUNG VITREOUS CHINA LAVATORY WITH 3 HOLES ON 4" CENTERS; BATTERY 1/2" 1/2" 2" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 0355.012 SLOAN SF-2350 FAUCET PROVIDED BY OWNER,
/1 POWERED, SENSOR OPERATED FAUCET, 0.5 GPM. INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR; CONNECT
LS-17 [~ ~ T~ T 8INK ~ T T |7 FLOOR MOUNTED LAUNDRY TUBSINK;20-1/4" X17-1/4" X13"MOLDED STONEBASINWITHWHITE — |~ ~1/2* — = /2 — [~ —2r — 7 — =2~ — [ — T “FAT — -~ — 7T - - " FA -~ "~ "RAT — - -~ A — - - - - - - -7 - === —7—=
BAKED ENAMEL ANGLE LEGS; CHROME PLATED, DECK MOUNTED FAUCET WITH WRISTBLADE
HANDLES AND SWING SPOUT.
S-1 SINK 14" x 18-1/2" x 5-1/2" STAINLESS STEEL, UNDERMOUNT, ADA SINK; DECK MOUNTED SINGLE HANDLE 1/2" 1/2" 2 2" ELKAY ELUHAD111655 KOHLER K-22974 -
FAUCET WITH GOOSENECK SPOUT AND PULL OUT SPRAYER, CHROME FINISH, 1.5 GPM.
TMV-1 | THERMOSTATIC MIXING POINT OF USE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE WITH MINIMUM 0.35 GPM FLOW RATE; ASSE 1070 1/2" 1/2" - - ZURN ZW3870XLT - - -
VALVE
UR-1 URINAL WALL HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA URINAL WITH 3/4" TOP SPUD; BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR 3/4" - 2" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 6590.525 AMERICAN 6590.525 PROVIDE WITH IN-WALL CARRIER.
OPERATED FLUSH VALVE; 0.125 GPF. STANDARD
WC-1 WATER CLOSET WALL HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA WATER CLOSET WITH BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR OPERATED 1" - 4" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 3351.528 AMERICAN 3351.528 PROVIDE WITH IN-WALL, FLOOR
FLUSH VALVE; 1.28 GPF; STANDARD HEIGHT. STANDARD MOUNTED CARRIER.
WC-2 |  WATER CLOSET (ADA) WALL HUNG, VITREOUS CHINA WATER CLOSET WITH BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR OPERATED 1" - 4" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 3351.528 AMERICAN 3351.528 PROVIDE WITH IN-WALL, FLOOR
FLUSH VALVE; 1.28 GPF; ADA HEIGHT. STANDARD MOUNTED CARRIER.
Al 'ah el 'alh o ol o o B o B B B B B D BB B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B o a0 o o ol o o o ol o o o o o 2 o o o o o o o 2 o o ol ol o o o o B D
/1 §| WC-3 | WATER CLOSET (ADA) | FLOOR MOUNTED, TANK TYPE, VITREOUS CHINA WATER CLOSET WITH LEFT HAND TRIP LEVER; 1.28 | 172" - 4" 2" AMERICAN STANDARD 270FA.101 - - CONNECT TO EXISTING ROUGH-IN
GPF; ADA HEIGHT. CONNECTIONS.
T O W T T W W W W W W W W W W W W W W W, W W W W, W, W W
CIRCULATION PUMP SCHEDULE - BUILDING A ELECTRIC WATER HEATER SCHEDULE - BUILDING A
REMARK NOTES: GENERAL NOTES: REMARK NOTES:
A. PUMP SHALL BE ALL BRONZE CONSTRUCTION. 1. ROUTE ALL T&P VALVES TO APPROVED RECEPTORS. A. PROVIDE WITH IMMERSION THERMOSTATS WITH CONTACTORS.
B. PROVIDE WITH AQUASTAT SET TO ENERGIZE PUMP @ 10°F BELOW WATER HEATER SET POINT. B. WIRE FOR SIMULTANEOUS ELEMENT OPERATION.
C. PROVIDE WITH OWNER ADJUSTABLE TIMER. C. PROVIDE WITH AMTROL MODEL ST-5C EXPANSION TANK (DWET-2).
FLOW PRESSURE ELECTRICAL CAPACITY | RECOVERY | POWER ELECTRICAL
CODE | MANUFACTURER | MODEL NUMBER |SERVICE | LOCATION | TYPE @ (GPM) RPM (FT)  VOLT | PH | FLA |FUSE  DISC. FEEDER REMARKS CODE | MANUFACTURER | MODEL NUMBER SERVICE (GAL) | (GPH@100TR) ~ (KW) |VOLT| PH | FLA FUSE DISC. FEEDER REMARKS
CP-1 GRUNDFOS ALPHA2 EWH-1 |BUILDING A| INLINE | 3.00 | 1750 15 115 | 1 | 500 - |$.T.0.|(2#12#12G)3/4'C A B,C EWH-1 | BRADFORD WHITE LE240S3-3 BUILDING A 40 32 8.00 | 208 | 3 |22.20 30AFRS-RK | 30A/3P |(4#10#10G)3/4'C. A B
CIRCULATION PUMP SCHEDULE - BUILDINGS C & F ELECTRIC WATER HEATER SCHEDULE - BUILDING C
REMARK NOTES: GENERAL NOTES: REMARK NOTES:
A. PUMP SHALL BE ALL BRONZE CONSTRUCTION. 1. ROUTE ALL T&P VALVES TO APPROVED RECEPTORS. A. PROVIDE WITH IMMERSION THERMOSTATS WITH CONTACTORS.
B. PROVIDE WITH AQUASTAT SET TO ENERGIZE PUMP @ 10°F BELOW WATER HEATER SET POINT. B. WIRE FOR SIMULTANEOUS ELEMENT OPERATION.
C. PROVIDE WITH OWNER ADJUSTABLE TIMER. C. PROVIDE WITH AMTROL MODEL ST-5C EXPANSION TANK (DWET-2).
FLOW PRESSURE ELECTRICAL CAPACITY | RECOVERY | POWER ELECTRICAL
CODE | MANUFACTURER | MODEL NUMBER |SERVICE | LOCATION | TYPE @ (GPM) RPM (FT)  VOLT | PH | FLA |FUSE  DISC. FEEDER REMARKS CODE | MANUFACTURER | MODEL NUMBER SERVICE (GAL) | (GPH@100TR)| (KW) |VOLT| PH | FLA FUSE DISC. FEEDER REMARKS
CP-1 GRUNDFOS ALPHA2 GWH-1 |BUILDING F| INLINE | 3.00 | 1750 15 115 | 1 [ 500 - |$T.0. (2#12,#12G)3/4'"C| A,B,C EWH-1| BRADFORD WHITE LE240S3-3 BUILDING C 40 32 8.00 | 480 | 3 | 9.60 15AFRS-RK | 30A/3P  (4#12,#10G)3/4'C| A B
CP-2 GRUNDFOS ALPHA2 EWH-1 |BUILDING C| INLINE | 3.00 | 1750 15 115 | 1 | 500 - | $.TO. | (2#12#12G)3/4'C A B,C
GAS FIRED WATER HEATER SCHEDULE - BUILDING F
GENERAL NOTES: REMARK NOTES:
1. PROVIDE UL-508 RATED THERMAL OVERLOAD SWITCHES FOR DISCONNECTING A. PROVIDE 120V,1 PH CONTROL CIRCUIT.
MEANS. B. PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURER'S CONCENTRIC VENT KIT,
C. SET TO 140°F DISCHARGE TEMPERATURE.
D. PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURER'S CONDENSATE NEUTRALIZATION KIT.
E. PROVIDE WITH AMTROL MODEL ST-12C EXPANSION TANK (DWET-1).
CAPACITY | RECOVERY |INPUT  FLUE ELECTRICAL
CODE = MANUFACTURER | MODEL NUMBER SERVICE (GAL) | (GPH@100TR) (MBH) | (IN) |VOLT| PH | FLA |FUSE|DISC. FEEDER REMARKS
GWH-1| BRADFORD WHITE | EF-100T-300E-3N | BUILDING F 100 335 300 3 120 1 - | $.T.0. | (2#12,#12G) 3/4'C| A,B,C, D, E
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF

ALL EXISTING PIPING, FIXTURES, AND v

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE

DEMOLISHED PRIOR TO COMMENSING

eamboa
®

2. FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF

ALL EXISTING PIPING THAT REQUIRES

CONNECTION TO NEW PRIOR TO ALTERRA eastwest partners
COMMENSINGWORK. |  MOUNTAIN COMPANY

3. REQUIRED PIPE SIZES ARE SHOWN NEXT

TO KEY NOTE. 2305 Mount Werner Circle

4. PROVIDE BALL VALVE SHUTOFF AND Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
12"X12" ACCESS PANEL AT EACH SHOCK

ABSORBER (SA). PANEL LOCATION TO BE
VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH

ARCHITECT. G e n5|e r

5. ALL CIRCUIT SETTERS SHALL BE SET AT

1.0 GPM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202
KEY NOTES: United States

(SOME KEY NOTES MAY
NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET)

SANITARY PIPING UP m e

SANITARY PIPING DN

SANITARY PIPING UP & DN 14143 Denver West Pkwy
4] ow PIPING UP Sl
GW PIPING DN United States

Tel 303.421.6655
| 6] GW PIPING UP & DN

SANITARY VENT UP P 7 AT

SANITARY VENT DN

12499 West Colfax Ave.
| 9| SANITARY VENT UP & DN Lakewood., CO 80215
CW PIPING UP United States

Tel 303.431.6100

CW PIPING DN

CW PIPING UP & DN
HW PIPING UP
HW PIPING DN

HW PIPING UP & DN

HWC PIPING UP
HWC PIPING DN

HWC PIPING UP & DN
CW & HW PIPING UP
CW & HW PIPING DN

CW & HW PIPING UP & DN

GAS PIPING UP
GAS PIPING DN

GAS PIPING UP & DN
STORM PIPING UP
STORM PIPING DN
STORM PIPING UP & DN
OVERFLOW PIPING UP

OVERFLOW PIPING DN

| /\ Date Description
OVERFLOW PIPING UP &DN
| 2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
U OVERFLOW PIPING DOWN AND THRU
%// WALL TO DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE +12" BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
. AFG AND CONSTRUCTION
% 1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
/ SANITARY PIPING UP TO PLUMBING BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
% FIXTURES
%
0

PIPING UP TO CLEANOUT

1/2" CW & HW TO EACH LAV/SK

PIPING UP TO DRAIN

2
///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////// \ \ o = / //
: ‘i‘ﬁ : | A5 CONNECT NEW 2"CW TO 1/2' CW & HW DOWN TO SHOWER
ll — e a ' (E)2"CW IN MECHANICAL VALVE & 1/2" UP TO SHOWERHEAD
- T_ - " - - - - = P4.000 I ROOM; FIELD VERIFY
||| . e \ ' EXACT LOCATION
| | |

o &
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING PIPING, FIXTURES, AND
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE

DEMOLISHED PRIOR TO COMMENSING
eamboa
®

2. FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF

ALL EXISTING PIPING THAT REQUIRES

CONNECTION TO NEW PRIOR TO ALTERRA eastwest partners
COMMENSING WORK. MOUNTAIN COMPANY

3. REQUIRED PIPE SIZES ARE SHOWN NEXT

TO KEY NOTE. 2305 Mount Werner Circle

4. PROVIDE BALL VALVE SHUTOFF AND Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

12"X12" ACCESS PANEL AT EACH SHOCK
ABSORBER (SA). PANEL LOCATION TO BE
VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH

ARCHITECT. G e n5|e r

5. ALL CIRCUIT SETTERS SHALL BE SET AT

1.0 GPM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202
KEY NOTES: United States

(SOME KEY NOTES MAY
NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET)

SANITARY PIPING UP m e

SANITARY PIPING DN

SANITARY PIPING UP & DN 14143 Denver West Pkwy
4] ow PIPING UP Sl
GW PIPING DN United States

Tel 303.421.6655
| 6] GW PIPING UP & DN

SANITARY VENT UP P 7 AT

SANITARY VENT DN

12499 West Colfax Ave.
| 9| SANITARY VENT UP & DN L akewood, CO 80215

United States
10| CW PIPING UP
Tel 303.431.6100
CW PIPING DN
CW PIPING UP & DN
HW PIPING UP

HW PIPING DN

HW PIPING UP & DN

HWC PIPING UP
HWC PIPING DN

HWC PIPING UP & DN
CW & HW PIPING UP
CW & HW PIPING DN

O GEED © GEED © GIED © GEED © GIED © GEED © aEED © D ©
L,

CW & HW PIPING UP & DN

GAS PIPING UP
GAS PIPING DN

GAS PIPING UP & DN
STORM PIPING UP
STORM PIPING DN

7

STORM PIPING UP & DN

—————e )

2"V

3/4"HWC TEE 1/2" HW TO DISHWASHER;

— — = — — —— = —_—E_— —— e — — - ROUTE DISHWASHER DRAIN OVERFLOW PIPING UP
R Il T T T LT L Tl T T T LTl Tl T e T TO GD-1 CONNECTION

|_ 1k OVERFLOW PIPING DN

Lgﬁﬁw | /\ Date Description

OVERFLOW PIPING UP &DN

2" CW DOWN; ROUTE TO 2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS

e L

WATER ENTRY ROOM IN 31| OVERFLOW PIPING DOWN AND THRU ]
PARKING GARAGE WALL TO DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE +12" BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
. . AFG AND CONSTRUCTION
EXISSAT'\IINDGOI\R{\IIQEISQXI)NNQEISLL(& 1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
32| SANITARY PIPING UP TO PLUMBING BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
—_— G_ARiGE_ ______________ FIXTURES
2"SAN
COORDINATE WITH SPACE BELOW @) PIPING UP TO CLEANOUT

FOR REQUIRED COLUMN FUR OUT
1/2" CW & HW TO EACH LAV/SK

PIPING UP TO DRAIN

1/2" CW & HW DOWN TO SHOWER
VALVE & 1/2" UP TO SHOWERHEAD

(3) 3"V DOWN TO PARKING
GARAGE; REFER TO GOLD WALK
DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION

(3)3"VUPTO VTR

Seal / Signature

1 PLUMBING PLAN - A BUILDING LEVEL 03

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"
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ENTRY ROOM IN PARKING GARAGE

CONNECT WC-3 TO (E)ROUGH-INS

/N

1"CW & 1"HW HEADERS WITH 3/4"CW
& 3/4"HW SUPPLY TO EACH WASHER

PROVIDE 5.5' LONG X 18" WIDE
ABOVE-FLOOR DRAIN TROUGH
COMPLETE WITH LINT SCREEN

4"TD-1

4" SAN WITH P-TRAP

gt el

| 1/2"HW—=— | o 1/2"CW

FROM DRAIN TROUGH

CONNECT 3/4"HWC TO 3/4"HW

NEW 3"G; ROUTE TO GAS METER
ROOM IN PARKING GARAGE

o
il ¥,->.- — —|— —2"SAN— —.j
I
|
|

R (] I |

G |
——2"G HEADER WITH
1"G SUPPLY TO
e I |

|

=z

<

%

T EACH DRYER |
|

|

|

'—

3/4"HWC 2"CW
3/4"HW EZ"G

' | _ —2'SAN- — — — — — —

ﬁ:_—f ———— - - - - -~ 2Ve = — — —

DWET-1

11/2"CW ;
11/2"HW—%!

R PR N S OWe—
\} l—|—g—1"ﬁw—--—$'— -------------- 1"HW-—1-?W—--—-*

3/4"HW
3/4"HWC

\1 1/2" CW, 1 1/2" HW,

3/4"HWC & 2" G
TO WATER HEATING
EQUIPMENT

NEW 2"CW; ROUTE TO WATER

CONNECT NEW 4"SAN AND NEW

2"V TO (E)4"SAN & VENT; FIELD
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
(E)4"SAN DN; (E)4"V UP TO (E)VTR T
CONNECT L-3 TO (E)ROUGH-INS; WC-3

ROUTE NEW 1/2"HW TO LAV

1"CW DOWN TO COFFEE MAKER,;
PROVIDE WATTS MODEL SD-3
BACKFLOW PREVENTER PRIOR TO

CONNECTION TO COFFEE MAKER

2"FD-1

3 PLUMBING ENLARGED PLAN - BUILDING F

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

1 PLUMBING ENLARGED PLAN - BUILDING A RESTROOMS

SCALE: 1/4"=1'

3/4"CW, 3/4" HW, &
3/4"HWC TO

3/4"HW >

|
3"V '
3/4"HW o I

WATER HEATING
EQUIPMENT

%"

TEE 1/2"HW TO DISHWASHER;
ROUTE DISWASHER DRAIN TO
DISPOSER CONNECTION

B 011 A —

1/2"HW
3/4"CW

3/4"HW
3/4"HWC

3/4"CW
3/4"HW
3"V UP TO 4" VTR;
FIELD VERIFY

—~—3/4"HWC

2"CW*—- I I—'—3/4"HW
lIV . .
I | 3/4"CV}//WCO

*"—:V ;

3/4"CW——| 2y

i UR-1

8

1 1/2"CW=—-

I EXACT ROUTING
I.I_._._._.—-—-— 11/2"CW
uV -: __________ 2"V

3/4"HW
IICW

| | |«3/4"ch

3"VUPTO 4" VTR

3/4"CW
3/4"HW

+ —2"CWe s — —

2"CW

H—1 12w
|

——4"SAN

2"V

214"

2 PLUMBING ENLARGED PLAN - BUILDING C RESTROOMS

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

/N

GENERAL NOTES:

1. FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING PIPING, FIXTURES, AND
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULED TO BE
DEMOLISHED PRIOR TO COMMENSING
WORK.

2. FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING PIPING THAT REQUIRES
CONNECTION TO NEW PRIOR TO
COMMENSING WORK.

3. REQUIRED PIPE SIZES ARE SHOWN NEXT
TO KEY NOTE.

4. PROVIDE BALL VALVE SHUTOFF AND
12"X12" ACCESS PANEL AT EACH SHOCK
ABSORBER (SA). PANEL LOCATION TO BE
VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH
ARCHITECT.

5. ALL CIRCUIT SETTERS SHALL BE SET AT
1.0 GPM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

KEY NOTES:

(SOME KEY NOTES MAY
NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET)

SANITARY PIPING UP
SANITARY PIPING DN
SANITARY PIPING UP & DN
| 4] GWPIPING UP

GW PIPING DN

|6 | GW PIPING UP & DN
SANITARY VENT UP
SANITARY VENT DN

| 9| SANITARY VENT UP & DN
CW PIPING UP

CW PIPING DN

CW PIPING UP & DN

HW PIPING UP

HW PIPING DN

HW PIPING UP & DN

HWC PIPING UP
HWC PIPING DN

HWC PIPING UP & DN
CW & HW PIPING UP
CW & HW PIPING DN

CW & HW PIPING UP & DN

GAS PIPING UP
GAS PIPING DN

GAS PIPING UP & DN

STORM PIPING UP

STORM PIPING DN

STORM PIPING UP & DN

OVERFLOW PIPING UP

OVERFLOW PIPING DN

OVERFLOW PIPING UP 8DN

31| OVERFLOW PIPING DOWN AND THRU
WALL TO DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE +12°

SANITARY PIPING UP TO PLUMBING
FIXTURES

PIPING UP TO CLEANOUT
1/2" CW & HW TO EACH LAV/SK
PIPING UP TO DRAIN

1/2" CW & HW DOWN TO SHOWER
VALVE & 1/2" UP TO SHOWERHEAD

KEY PLAN

v
Steamboat.

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

MARTIN/MARTIN
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

| /\ Date Description

2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01

Seal / Signature

| Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS

| Scale

1/ n — 1!_0"

P4.000

© 2021 Gensler




X N r
o T Steamboat

3"V UP TO 4'VTR; ALTERRA eastwest partners

FIELD VERIFY EXACT ROUTING /—4" VTR MOUNTAIN COMPANY
|
=
™
|

4" SAN WITH P-TRAP i
FROM DRAIN TROUGH LS-1
(P-TRAP NOT VISIBLE N
AT THIS ANGLE)

2305 Mount Werner Circle

] Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

o

(E)4"V——

©
<

Gensler

1225 17th Street Tel 303.595.8585
Suite 150 Fax 303.825.6823
Denver, CO 80202

United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

MARTIN/MARTIN
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

e

~n
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|

2"FD-1

::g\(: &

( -4 : : 4"SAN
> A

N

I

]
@_/‘

S-1
L1 :
WCO 2"SAN-/ LA

| 2"FD-1 WC-1 2"SAN

2"SAN

(E)4"SAN-——

4"SAN

3"SAN
4"SAN EWC-1

@ PLUMBING SANITARY ISOMETRIC - BUILDING F @ PLUMBING SANITARY ISOMETRIC - BUILDING C RESTROOMS @ PLUMBING SANITARY ISOMETRIC - BUILDING A RESTROOMS

. WCW & 1"HW HEADERS WITH 3/4"CW
rrxiy & 3/4"HW SUPPLY TO EACH WASHER

|
<
|

| /\ Date Description
1/2"CW \ nd 2021.05.21 BP4D - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
A - BLDG. A, C AND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
3/4"HW 1 : AND CONSTRUCTION
B4 1 2021.07.30 BPA4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
" " BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01
2"CW 3/4"HWC 2

3/4"HW

\( /1 1/2"CW
" 3/4"HW
)Q; TCw 3/4"HW
WC-2—/ 3/4"CW
Sl j
3/ "CW*I \ﬂ/ 3/4"HW

3/ "HW—I—I \ : 3/4"CW
: 3/4"HWC

1/2"HW

CONNECT L-3 TO
(E)CW ROUGH-IN

/.{./ . \\\3/4"ch
e 3/4"HW

e 2"CW

"CW ¥ \

P WC-2 _UR-1

/3/4"CW

SA-2 o P,
= 2ew f \L 0
2"CW A

11/2"CW N, 1"CW

.

.

—-2"CWme—-

NEW 2"CW TO RISER
ROOM IN GARAGE

-~

2"CW \~

COFFEE MAKER; PROVIDE WATTS MODEL SD-3
BACKFLOW PREVENTER PRIOR TO
CONNECTION TO COFFEE MAKER

M — - 1/2"CW — - —-

@ PLUMBING WATER ISOMETRIC - BUILDING F @ PLUMBING WATER ISOMETRIC - BUILDING C RESTROOMS @ PLUMBING WATER ISOMETRIC - BUILDING A RESTROOMS

Seal / Signature

2"G HEADER WITH
1"G SUPPLY TO
EACH DRYER

\_/

Oy

| Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
2% 2 Redevelopment

Project Number
—
003.7835.000
\ Description
ROOM IN PARKING GARAGE PLUMBING ISOMETRICS
Scale

@ PLUMBING GAS ISOMETRIC - BUILDING F

P6.000

© 2021 Gensler




SECURITY SYSTEMS SYMBOLS

N

DETAIL REFER TO REFERENCED DEVICE DESCRIPTION
REFERENCE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. ;
1
R a2l 28 28 2l 2l 2l 2l 2 2 2 2 28 2l 2l 2l 2l 2 2l
4 S.01 FIXED (INTERIOR) SECURITY CAMERA.
L:XX CAMERA SHOWN FOR VIEW INTENT ONLY. ALL CAMERAS ARE OFOI.
-1) S.01 PTZ (INTERIOR) SECURITY CAMERA.
L:XX CAMERA SHOWN FOR VIEW INTENT ONLY. ALL CAMERAS ARE OFOI.
K S.01 FIXED (EXTERIOR) SECURITY CAMERA.
L:XX CAMERA SHOWN FOR VIEW INTENT ONLY. ALL CAMERAS ARE OFOI.
I:KD S.01 PTZ (EXTERIOR) SECURITY CAMERA.
L:XX CAMERA SHOWN FOR VIEW INTENT ONLY. ALL CAMERAS ARE OFOI.
o/
S.03 CONTROLLED DOORWAY: REFER TO ACCESS CONTROL DOOR
SCHEDULE. ("XXX" = ARCHITECTURAL DOOR NUMBER)
S.03 MONITORED ONLY DOORWAY: REFER TO ACCESS CONTROL DOOR
SCHEDULE. ("XXX" = ARCHITECTURAL DOOR NUMBER)
R] S.03 PROXIMITY CARD READER MOUNTED AT 48"AFF.
S.03 KEYPAD / CARD READER MOUNTED AT 48"AFF.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

REFER TO DETAILS AS INDICATED ABOVE FOR ADDITIONAL RACEWAY, CABLING AND/OR
DEVICE INFORMATION.

REFER TO "COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SYMBOLS" LEGEND FOR STRUCTURED CABLING
(DATA) REQUIREMENTS FOR IP-ENABLED DEVICES. SECURITY DETAILS AND/OR
SCHEDULES DEFINE RACEWAY REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BACK-
BOX TYPE, SIZE, MOUNTING CONDITION AND HEIGHT.

PATHWAY REQUIREMENTS:

>

1.

J-HOOK PATHWAY: ROUTE AND TERMINATE CONDUIT WITHIN NEAREST ACCESSIBLE
CEILING SPACE. PROVIDE DEDIATED J-HOOKS AT 48-INCHES ON CENTER FOR REMAINING
CABLE RUN TO NEAREST CABLE TRAY (AS APPLICABLE) OR SECURITY ROOM / TELECOM
ROOM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE CONDUIT PATHWAY THROUGH WALLS AND
ACCROSS NON-ACCESSIBLE OR EXPOSED CEILING AREAS TO ENSURE UNOBSTRUCTED
CABLE PATHWAY FOR ENTIRE CABLE RUN.

)

(

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS SYMBOLS

)

W AV/#

4 DETAIL REFER TO REFERENCED DEVICE DESCRIPTION h
REFERENCE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
"WP" N/A WEATHER-PROOF DEVICE COVER (TYPICAL FOR ALL DEVICES
INDICATED WITH "WP").
Ve E.O1 TELE/DATA OUTLET(S) FOR ELEVATOR CAB DEVICES (PHONE,
CAMERA, VIDEO DISPLAY, ETC.). COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT
WITH ELEVATOR INTERFACE PANEL.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
v C.01/R.01 | TELE/DATA OUTLET FOR PHONE, WALL MOUNTED AT 48"AFF.
\vA C.02/R.01 | DATA OUTLET WALL MOUNTED AT 18"AFF U.N.O.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
&, C.02/R.01 | DATA OUTLET WALL MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER AT 8" ABOVE
COUNTER OR MAXIMUM OF 44" AFF, U.N.O.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
_@_ C.02/R.01 | DATA OUTLET MOUNTED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING,FLUSH IN
% HARD CEILING, OR TIGHT TO STRUCTURE OVERHEAD (AT
EXPOSED CEILING), U.N.O. (# = PORT QUANTITY, NO / # = 1-PORT)
Ve | C06/R04 | DATA OUTLET MOUNTED IN MODULAR FURNITURE.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO / # = 1-PORT)
\V/ C.02/R.01 | POINT-OF-SALE (POS) DATA OUTLET WALL MOUNTED AT 18"
POS/#
AFF U.N.O.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
Vv | C05/R02 | DATA/COAX OUTLET FOR TV/VIDEO DISPLAY
WALL MOUNTED WITHIN SHARED BACK-BOX.
.@_ C.05/R.02 | DATA/COAX OUTLET FOR TV / VIDEO DISPLAY
Y% CEILING MOUNTED WITHIN SHARED BACK-BOX.
v C.04/R.01 | WIRELESS LAN DATA OUTLET WALL MOUNTED AT 10-0" AFF, U.N.O.
WLAN/# (#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
C.04/R01 | WIRELESS LAN OUTLET MOUNTED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING,
-@- " FLUSH IN HARD CEILING, OR TIGHT TO STRUCTURE OVERHEAD (AT
WLAN EXPOSED CEILINGS), U.N.O. (# = PORT QUANTITY, NO / # = 1-PORT)
WLAN-E/# | W.01/W.02 | WIRELESS LAN DATA OUTLET MOUNTED WITHIN
V/‘@' NEMA ENCLOSURE MOUNTED TO WALL OR STRUCTURE.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
Vioay | C03/5.02 | DATAOUTLET FOR IP-BASED SECURITY CAMERA
c WALL OR POLE MOUNTED WITHIN SECURITY CAMERA BACK-BOX.
_@_ C.03/S.02 | DATA OUTLET FOR IP-BASED SECURITY CAMERA
CAM CEILING MOUNTED WITHIN SECURITY CAMERA BACK-BOX.
VeawE| C07/5.02 | FIBER OPTIC DATA OUTLET FOR IP-BASED SECURITY CAMERA
WALL OR POLE MOUNTED WITHIN SECURITY CAMERA BACK-BOX.
#_# C.05/R.05 | DATA OUTLET MOUNTED IN SURFACE RACEWAY.
(#= PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
© C.05/R.03 | DATA OUTLET MOUNTED WITHIN POWER / DATA
# FLOORBOX (# = PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
© C.05/R.03 | DATA OUTLET MOUNTED WITHIN POWER / DATA / AV
AVH# FLOORBOX (# = PORT QUANTITY, NO /# = 1-PORT)
C.14 MULTI-PORT DATA DEVICE TERMINATED ON PATCH PANEL

MOUNTED IN AV ENCLOSURE. (# = PORT QUANTITY, NO / # = 1-PORT)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO DETAILS AS INDICATED ABOVE FOR ADDITIONAL RACEWAY, CABLING AND/OR
DEVICE INFORMATION.

2. REFER TO OTHER SYSTEMS DRAWINGS (AV, SECURITY, ETC.) FOR BACK-BOX
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIC TO EACH DEVICE TYPE. SELECT DEVICES MAY REQUIRE
SPECIALIZED BACK-BOX TYPES, SIZES AND MOUNTING CONDITIONS AS DEPICTED IN
OTHER SYSTEMS DRAWINGS.

3. PROVIDE CAT.6 (1G) UTP CABLE TERMINATED (PER EIA/TIA-T568B) ON CAT.6 OUTLETS
AND/OR PATCH PANELS FOR ALL TELE/DATA DEVICES, U.N.O.

4. RG-6 COAXIAL CABLE TERMINATED WITH F-TYPE CONNECTORS FOR COAXIAL DEVICES.
PATHWAY REQUIREMENTS:

1. J-HOOK PATHWAY: ROUTE AND TERMINATE CONDUIT WITHIN NEAREST ACCESSIBLE
CEILING SPACE. PROVIDE DEDIATED J-HOOKS AT 48-INCHES ON CENTER FOR REMAINING
CABLE RUN TO NEAREST CABLE TRAY (AS APPLICABLE) OR TELECOM ROOM / HORIZONTAL
CROSS-CONNECT LOCATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE CONDUIT PATHWAY
THROUGH WALLS AND ACCROSS NON-ACCESSIBLE OR EXPOSED CEILING AREAS TO

\K ENSURE UNOBSTRUCTED CABLE PATHWAY FOR ENTIRE CABLE RUN.

=

CROSS-CONNECTS

N

DETAIL REFER TO REFERENCED DEVICE DESCRIPTION
REFERENCE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
x N/A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER CROSS-CONNECT
sp (SP) PROVIDED BY OTHERS. (SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
xMC C.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAIN CROSS-CONNECT (MC).
*,C C.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS INTERMEDIATE CROSS-CONNECT (IC).
*HC C.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS HORIZONTAL CROSS-CONNECT (HC).
W C.11 FIBER OPTIC DATA SERVICE PROVIDER CROSS-CONNECT (SP)
SP PROVIDED BY OTHERS, (SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY).
wmc C.11 FIBER OPTIC DATA MAIN CROSS-CONNECT (MC).
W c C.11 FIBER OPTIC DATA INTERMEDIATE CROSS-CONNECT (IC).
WHC C.13 DATA HORIZONTAL CROSS-CONNECT (HC).
xTV N/A CABLE OR SAT TV CROSS-CONNECT.
xDCC C.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS DATA CENTER CROSS-CONNECT.
WDCC C.11 FIBER OPTIC DATA CENTER CROSS-CONNECT (DCC).
W cc C.11 FIBER OPTIC CAMPUS CROSS-CONNECT (CC).
xcc C.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS CAMPUS CROSS-CONNECT.
x ST C.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TIE CROSS-CONNECT.
W ST C.11 FIBER OPTIC SERVICE TIE CROSS-CONNECT.
N /)
f[ j
4 I
DETAIL REFER TO REFERENCED DEVICE DESCRIPTION
REFERENCE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
R R.03 TELE/DATA FURNITURE FEED FLOOR BOX
: (WITH COVER PLATE AND FLEXIBLE WHIP)
ﬁ\ R.04 TELE/DATA FURNITURE FEED WALL BACK-BOX (WITH COVER
PLATE AND FLEXIBLE WHIP) MOUNTED AT 18" AFF.
\4 R.01 RACEWAY ONLY OUTLET LOCATION MOUNTED AT 18"AFF, UN.O.
R.01 RACEWAY ONLY OUTLET LOCATION MOUNTED ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING, FLUSH IN HARD CEILING, OR TIGHT TO
STRUCTURE OVERHEAD (AT EXPOSED CEILINGS), U.N.O.
TMGB
- G.01 MAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND BUS.
Iﬁf} G.02 TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND BUS.
r E N/A 2-POST EQUIPMENT RACK. (REF: RACK / CABINET SCHEDULES)
N/A 4-POST EQUIPMENT RACK. (REF: RACK / CABINET SCHEDULES)
N/A EQUIPMENT CABINET. (REF: RACK / CABINET SCHEDULES)
N/A AV SLIDE-OUT / PIVOT STYLE EQUIPMENT CABINET.
= (REF: RACK / CABINET SCHEDULES)
I/ N/A WALL MOUNTED SWING OUT EQUIPMENT RACK.
(REF: RACK / CABINET SCHEDULES)
HE N/A WALL MOUNTED SWING OUT EQUIPMENT CABINET.
(REF: RACK / CABINET SCHEDULES)
27 N/A EQUIPMENT RACK OR CABINET PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
P3aIN SHOWN FOR REFERENCE TO ALLOCATE FLOOR SPACE.
MH U.02 COMMUNICATIONS MANHOLE.
HH U.03 COMMUNICATIONS IN-GRADE HAND HOLE / PULL-BOX.
\.

T JACKET OPENING

—— CABLE

[ 0|

CONDUCTOR

COMMUNICATION CABLE

GROUND

HEAT
SHRINK
INSULATION

\ LABEL

Jf CABLE

XXX

)

CONDUCTOR

JACKET OPENING L LABEL

AUDIOVISUAL / SECURITY /NURSE CALL SYSTEMS CABLE

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

CABLES: ALL SYSTEM CABLES OUTSIDE OF
CONDUIT SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITHIN CEILING
SPACES, UNDER FLOORS SPACES, ALONG
WALLS, AND WITHIN EQUIPMENT RACKS PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

CABLE DRESSING: ALL CABLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED PER INFORMATION SHOWN HERE
AND WITHIN SPECIFICATIONS. ALL CABLE NOT
MEETING REQUIREMENTS HEREIN WILL BE
REDRESSED AND / OR REPLACED AS
NECESSARY.

LABELS: PROVIDE THERMAL TRANSFER / SELF-
LAMINATING TYPE LABELS LOCATED ~2 INCHES
FROM EACH END OF TERMINATED CABLE. HAND
WRITTEN LABELS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

HEAT SHRINK: PROVIDE HEAT SHRINK AT EACH
EACH END OF TERMINATED CABLE FOR ALL
AUDIOVISUAL / SECURITY / NURSE CALL CABLES.
TAPE (ELECTRICAL OR OTHERWISE) UTILIZED IN
PLACE OF HEAT SHRINK SHALL NOT BE
ACCEPTED.

GROUND CONDUCTOR: PROVIDE CLEAR HEAT
SHINK FOR ALL TERMINATED GROUND
CONDUCTORS. FOR ALL UN-TERMINATED
GROUND CONDUCTORS, CUT BACK TO JACKET
OPENING AND COVER WITH HEAT SHRINK.

CABLE DRESS REQUIREMENTS

(

USE

CABLE COLOR

OUTLET TERMINATION

N
CABLE DRESS COLOR REQUIREMENTS ]
<

PATCH PANEL TERMINATION

DATA

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

VOICE

WHITE

BLUE

WHITE

WAP

PURPLE

BLUE

PURPLE

CAM

GREEN

BLUE

GREEN

POS

YELLOW

BLUE

YELLOW

120" AFF U.N.O
CENTER OF DEVICE

84" AFF U.N.O.
CENTER OF DEVICE

72" AFF U.N.O.
TOP OF CABINET

[ K

NOTE: ALL DEVICES

60" AFF U.N.O.
CENTER OF DEVICE

TYP 48" DEVICE
TOP OF DEVICE

CONTROL
PANELS

INDICATED TO BE
INSTALLED AT
DIFFERENT

MOUNTING HEIGHTS
AND LOCATED
WITHIN

ONE STUD SPACE
FROM EACH OTHER
SHALL ALIGN

V

YP 18"
EVICE

= O

V

IAVI Isl

VERTICALLY, ON THE
SAME SIDE OF THE

’NC‘

STUD. WHERE WALL
MOUNTED

IAVI lsl

D TELEPHONES OCCUR

'NC' OVER LIGHT

CENTER OF DEVICE

SWITCHES, VOLUME
CONTROLS, ETC.
OFFSET ONE STUD
SPACE.

NOTES:

FINISHED FLOOR
TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

NO SCALE

1. MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER THOSE SHOWN ABOVE

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS COMPLY WITH CURRENT ADA REQUIREMENTS.

3. ALL ABOVE COUNTER DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED 8" ABOVE COUNTER OR A MAXIMUM OF 44" AFF (TO TOP OF
DEVICE). VERIFY HEIGHTS WITH ARCHITECT.

4. WHERE EVER DEVICES ARE INDICATED TO BE ABOVE DOORS, DEVICE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN TOP OF
DOOR TRIM AND CEILING LINE.

v

Stea

ALTERRA eastwest partners

MOUNTAIN COMPANY

oal.

2305 Mount Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

Gensler

1225 17th Street
Suite 150

Denver, CO 80202
United States

me

14143 Denver West Pkwy
Suite 300

Golden, CO

United States

Tel 303.421.6655

MARTIN/MARTIN
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

12499 West Colfax Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215
United States

Tel 303.431.6100

Tel 303.595.8585
Fax 303.825.6823

| /\ Date Description
2021.05.19 BP3: GOLDWALK - ISSUE FOR BID AND
PERMIT

2021.05.21 BPAD - GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG. A, CAND F - ISSUE FOR PERMIT
AND CONSTRUCTION

1 2021.07.30 BP4D: GONDOLA SQUARE INTERIORS
BLDG A, C AND F - BULLETIN 01

Seal / Signature

| Project Name

Steamboat Base Village
Redevelopment

Project Number

003.7835.000

Description

TECHNOLOGY LEGEND

| Scale

NO SCALE

T0.000

© 2021 Gensler
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AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
oo e, | Gensler
KEYNOTES %2?1252:802;2 Fax. 305.605,6603
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/\ Date Description
- %%/// //////////////////////// i
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